AGENDA

SPECIAL MEETING
BUDGET/AUDIT COMMITTEE

*ekkkkk

Monday, December 5, 2022
4:00 p.m.

** NEW LOCATION***

Members of the public will be able to participate either in-person at
Hoyer Hall, Clayton Community Library
6125 Clayton Road, Clayton, CA 94517
or
remotely via Zoom.

Committee Members
Jeff Wan
Holly Tillman

A complete packet of information containing staff reports and exhibits related to each public item is available
for public review on the City’s website at www.claytonca.qgov

Agendas are posted at: 1) City Hall, 6000 Heritage Trail; 2) Library, 6125 Clayton Road; 3) Ohm’s Bulletin
Board, 1028 Diablo Street, Clayton; and 4) City Website at www.claytonca.qgov

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the City Council after distribution of the Agenda Packet and
regarding any public item on this Agenda is available for review on the City’'s website at
www.claytonca.qov

If you have a physical impairment that requires special accommodations to participate, please call the City
Clerk’s office at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting at (925) 673-7300.

Agenda December 5, 2022 Page 1


http://www.claytonca.gov/
http://www.claytonca.gov/
http://www.claytonca.gov/

Instructions for Virtual Budget/Audit Committee Meeting — December 5
Videoconferencing Meeting (this meeting via videoconferencing is open to the public).
To follow or participate in the meeting:

(b) Videoconference: to follow the meeting on-line, click here:

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82014087082
No Passcode Needed

Or One tap mobile :
US: +16699009128,,86838211131# or +13462487799,,86838211131#

Or Telephone:

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 669 900 9128 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1
646 558 8656 or 888 475 4499 (Toll Free) or 877 853 5257 (Toll Free)

Webinar ID: 820 1408 7082

E-mail Public Comments: If preferred, please e-mail public comments to the City Clerk, Ms. Calderon at
janetc@claytonca.gov by noon on the day of the Budget/Audit Committee meeting. All E-mail Public

Comments will be forwarded to the entire Budget/Audit Committee.

For those who choose to attend the meeting via videoconferencing or telephone shall have 3 minutes
for public comments.

Location:

Videoconferencing Meeting (this meeting via teleconferencing is open to the public)
To join this virtual meeting on-line click here:

Link to join Webinar
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82014087082

Or, dial Telephone: 877 853 5257 (Toll Free) and use Webinar ID: 820 1408 7082
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* CLAYTON BUDGET/AUDIT COMMITTEE *
December 5, 2022

4:00 P.M.

1.

2.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL - City Clerk

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON - AGENDA ITEMS

Members of the public may address the Budget/Audit Committee on items within the Committee’s
jurisdiction, (which are not on the agenda) at this time. To assure an orderly meeting and an equal
opportunity for everyone, each speaker is limited to 3 minutes, enforced at the Budget/Audit Committee’s
discretion. In accordance with State Law, no action may take place on any item not appearing on the posted
agenda. The Budget/Audit Committee may respond to statements made or questions asked, or may at its
discretion request Staff to report back at a future meeting concerning the matter.

Public comment and input on Public Hearing, Action Items and other Agenda ltems will be allowed when
each item is considered by the City Council.

ACTION ITEMS

(@)

(b)

(d)

Consideration of a Debt Management Policy and Recommendation to Forward to
the Full City Council for Adoption. (Interim Finance Director) (View here)

Consideration of the Treasurer's Quarterly Financial Reports on the City’s
Investment Portfolio for the Periods Ending March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022 and
September 30, 2022, Consideration of a Revised Investment Policy, and
Recommendation to Forward to the Full City Council for Adoption. (Interim Finance
Director) (View here)

Renew Signature Authorizations for Investing City Funds in the Local Agency
Investment Fund and Recommendation to Forward to the Full City Council for
Adoption. (Interim Finance Director) (View here)

Conduct Interviews and Recommend Appointments to the Community Financial
Sustainability Committee to be Acted on by the Full City Council. (Budget/Audit
Committee) (View here)

ADJOURNMENT

R
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Budget/Audit Agenda Item: 3(a)
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AGENDA REPORT

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS
FROM: Nitish Sharma, Finance Director (Interim)
DATE: December 5, 2022

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Debt Management Policy and Recommendation to
Forward to the Full City Council for Adoption

RECOMMENDATION

It is respectfully recommended that the Committee review and approve forwarding to the full
City Council for approval a City of Clayton Debt Management Policy in order to comply with
the requirements of Senate Bill 1029 (SB 1029).

BACKGROUND

The City of Clayton (City) currently has publicly issued debt (non-General Fund) and has
followed debt covenants, as well as procedures for post-debt issuance compliance. In the
past, maintaining and abiding by these policies were “best practices” for debt issuers, but
are now mandated for local agencies that wish to issue debt under recent changes to the
State of California Government Code (SB 1029). The new requirements apply to any debt
issued by local agencies in the State following the effective date of January 1, 2017. While
the City has not issued debt during that time, nor are there any current plans to issue
debt, it is a best practice for the City to have a debt management policy related to existing
debt and to be prepared in case there is a point at which the City wishes to enter into new
debt. Attachment 1 describes the State California Debt and Investment Advisory
Commission’s (CDIAC) guidance to issuers of public debt on how to comply with SB 1029.

Pursuant to SB 1029, which was codified at Government Code Section 8855(i), each local
agency desiring to issue debt must certify that it has adopted a compliant debt
management policy. To be compliant, a debt management policy must include the
following:

1. The purposes for which the debt proceeds may be used,;
2. The types of debt that may be issued,



Subject: Consideration of a Debt Management Policy
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3. The relationship of the debt to, and integration with, the issuer's capital
improvement program or budget;

4. Policy goals related to the issuer’s planning goals and objectives; and

5. The internal control procedures that the issuer has implemented, or will
implement, to ensure that the proceeds of the proposed debt issuance will be
directed to the intended use.

DISCUSSION

Attachment 2, the draft City of Clayton Debt Management Policy, would establish a debt
management policy and ensure compliance with the new SB 1029 requirements by the
City, as well as the Clayton Local Successor Agency and the Clayton Public Facilities
Financing Authority (CFA). The establishment of a single debt policy document will
facilitate review by those requiring submittal of, or access to, the document. A single
comprehensive debt policy will facilitate review by entities such as CDIAC, credit rating
agencies, bond counsel and disclosure counsel, investors in the City’s debt, and the
general public. The creation of a single document will also increase government
transparency by making it easier to access relevant information on how public debt is
managed.

Attachment 2a to the Proposed Debt Management Policy addresses the procedural
requirements for interfund loans.

In preparing the City’s debt policy, the City has used a template created by the
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA), a professional organization that
provides a spectrum of “best practices” guidance to government finance professionals.

FISCAL IMPACTS
There is no financial impact on this item. The approval of this staff report and attachments will
ensure the City is incompliance with the regulatory agencies.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Resolution: Approving the Debt Management Policy

2. Debt Management Policy

2a. Internal Loan Policy and Procedures (amendment to the Debt Management Policy)
3. CDIAC Guidance on SB 1029

4. GFOA Best Practices




CITY OF CLAYTON RESOLUTION ##-2022
CITY OF CLAYTON SUCCESSOR AGENCY RESOLUTION SA##-2022

CITY OF CLAYTON PUBLIC FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY RESOLUTION FA##-2022

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLAYTON, THE
CLAYTON SUCCESSOR AGENCY AND THE CITY OF CLAYTON PUBLIC
FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF
A DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1029 (SB 1029), which became effective on January 1, 2017,
amended California Government Code 8855 to add certain requirements related to the issuance
and administration of debt by local agencies such as the City of Clayton (the “City”), the Clayton
Redevelopment Successor Agency (the “Successor Agency”) and the City of Clayton Public
Facilities Financing Authority (the “Authority”), including the requirement to adopt a debt policy
meeting the requirements of California Government Code 8855 prior to issuing any debt; and

WHEREAS, the City, the Successor Agency and the Authority wish at this time to approve
a debt policy that is compliant with California Government Code 8855 to govern future issuances
of debt by the City, the Successor Agency and the Authority, respectively; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City, the Clayton Redevelopment Successor
Agency, and the Board of Directors of the City of Clayton Public Facilities Financing Authority
resolve as follows:

1. Approval of Debt Management Policy. The City Council, the Successor Agency
and the Board of Directors of the Authority hereby jointly approve and adopt the Debt
Management Policy in the form presented to the meeting at which this Resolution is adopted. The
Debt Management Policy shall govern the issuance and administration of debt issued by the City,
the Successor Agency, and the Authority, all in accordance with, and subject to, the conditions
set forth in such policy.

2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect from and after the date of its
passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this day of , 2022, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAINED:
Mayor/
Successor Agency Chair/
Authority Chair
Attest:
City Clerk/

Successor Agency Secretary/



Authority Secretary



City of Clayton

Debt Management Policy

December, 2022
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. POLICY
The City of Clayton (“City”) debt management policy governs the
issuance and management of all debt and lease financing activity by the
City.

Il. PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpose of the policy is to promote sound and uniform practices for
issuing and managing bonds and other forms of indebtedness, to provide
information and guidance to decision makers regarding the appropriate
types and uses of debt and other repayment obligations of the City, and
to comply with Government Code section 8855(i), which became effective
January 1, 2017.

This policy applies to all City elected officials, executives, employees,
interns, volunteers, contractors, vendors, suppliers, members of the
public, and other persons who participate in City programs and services.

lll. APPLICATION

A. Definitions:
a. While an effort has been made to define terms when used,
municipal debt uses a specialized vocabulary. A Glossary of
Municipal Securities Terms can be found on the website of the
regulatory agency the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, at
http://www.msrb.org/Glossary.

B. Objectives:

a. To help maintain the financial stability of the City by encouraging
sound decision-making so that its long-term financial
commitments are affordable and do not create undue risk or
burden.

b. To protect the City’s credit rating and minimize the City’s borrowing
costs.

c. To meet the requirements of state and federal law and regulation,
including federal requirements regarding disclosure and
administration of tax-exempt indebtedness.

d. To incorporate best practices into the City’s issuance and
administration of its indebtedness.

e. To ensure that the City’s debt is consistent with the City’s planning
goals and objectives and capital improvement program or budget,
as applicable.
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C. Types of Indebtedness.
The following are types of debt the City may issue orincur.

a. Voter-approved indebtedness: The City can issue general obligation
bonds with approval of 2/3 of those voting at an election. Such bonds
would be repaid out of a supplemental property tax, levied based on
the value of property. The amount of general obligation bonds the
City can issue is limited by State law. General obligation bonds would
be an appropriate method of financing capital improvements of City-
wide benefit. The City could also seek 2/3 approval of a parcel or
other special taxes (levied on a basis other than assessed valuation)
structured to secure bonds. Most commonly, community facilities
districts are formed and bonds secured by the levy of special taxes
within such districts, which are issued under the Mello- Roos
Community Facilities Act, discussed below.

b. General Fund lease obligations: Long-term obligations secured by
lease payments from a City’s general fund do not require voter-
approval under California law (the State Constitutional Debt Limit).
Lease obligations can take the form of publicly offered lease revenue
bonds issued by the City/Authority or certificates of participation or may
take the form of financing leases that are privately placed with a bank.
There is no legal limitation on the amount of such obligations a City
can occur, although there are practical budget limitations of debt
affordability. In addition, the structure of the obligation is subject to
various conditions articulated in the case law that established this
exception to voter approval.

c¢. Cashflow borrowings: The City can issue tax and revenue
anticipation notes that are repaid out of current year revenues to
smooth any temporary cash shortages.

d. Assessment and Mello-Roos community facilities disrict special tax
bonds: The City can form assessment districts with a weighted
majority property-owner approval of the levy of assessments within
such districts, to finance projects that provide special benefit to the
properties within such districts. Similarly, property- owners of
undeveloped land can approve Mello-Roos special taxes to finance
public improvements; if there are at least 12 registered voters within
the boundary of a Mello-Roos community facilities district, the vote is
by the registered voters. Mello-Roos community facilities districts can
be formed on property that has more than 12 registered voters based
on a registered voter election. Both techniques are generally referred
to as land-secured debt.
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D.

Debt Management Responsibility

a. The Finance Director (FD) is the City official responsible for the
following:

1.

Debt issuance and management, recognizing that assigned staff
may be assigned with the day-to-day responsibilities.

Working with the City Manager, City Attorney and other staff deemed
appropriate in formulating the City’s debt management plans,
seeking City Council approval to execute such plans, and ensuring
the appropriate debt management.

Keeping the City Council informed of City’s debt-related activities
through informational reports, briefings, or workshops.

E. Uses and Limits on Indebtedness

1. Debt provides a tool for financing capital projects that are too large to
accommodate as part of the annual budget, to share the cost of major
improvements between current and future taxpayers or ratepayers
and/or to accelerate the delivery of a project when compared to funding
on a pay-as-you-go- basis. On the other hand, debt service represents
a fixed cost that will compete with other expenditures in the City’s budget
and cannot be deferred in any given year. In order to achieve the proper
balance in its use of debt, the City will follow the following policy goals:

1.

Except to alleviate cash-flow timing issues within a fiscal year, the
City will not use debt to finance operating expenses. The City may
consider use of debt in the event of an extraordinary expense, such
as the financing of a major judgment.

The City will plan for capital improvements and maintenance as part
of its budgeting process, seeking to set funds aside in advance of
need so that most capital projects can be financed on a “pay-as-you-
go” basis. Debt financing will be reserved for extraordinary capital
expenditures.

The City believes that prudent amounts of debt can be an equitable
and cost-effective means of financing major infrastructure and
capital project needs. The City will evaluate the benefit and risks of
each proposed issuance of new debt on a case-by-case basis,
considering such factors as the City’s overall fiscal health, the
potential impact of increased debt service on then current service
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levels and other long-term considerations such as funding
requirements for pensions and other post-employment retirement
benefits. In general, debt may be considered to finance such
projects if it meets one or more of the following minimum criteria:

i. It meets the City’s goal of distributing the payments
for the asset over its useful life so that benefits more
closely match costs for both current and future
residents.

i. The need forthe project is compelling in terms of on-
going cost savings or the need for public safety or
services, and the size of the project makes funding
out of existing resources or near-term revenues is
impractical.

4. Atsuch time that lease revenue bonds or other obligations that will
be repaid from the General Fund are considered, the City should
evaluate the affordability of the debt, specifically considering the
amount of annual debt service as a percentage of General Fund
appropriations and consider adopting limits on the amount of such
debt. This policy defers the setting of affordability targets until the
practical need arises, rather than recommending establishing
such limits in a vacuum.

5. Debt that is backed by the General Fund (but expected to be paid
out of other revenues) may be deducted from this calculation,
provided that the City expects that the available revenues will be at
least sufficient to cover debt service for the remaining life of the
obligations.

F. Method of Sale

a. Bonds and other obligations can be sold at a public offering
through either a competitive or negotiated sale.

b. Under a competitive sale, the terms of the bonds are determined
by the City, with the assistance of its municipal advisor and bond
counsel, and the sale is awarded to the underwriter judged to have
submitted the lowest true interest cost, which takes into account
interest rates and any discounts or premiums, including the
underwriters’ spread (their compensation). Under a negotiated
sale, the City selects its underwriter in advance, based on
proposals received or by other means. The City, its bond counsel,
and municipal advisor works with the underwriter in structuring,
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marketing and finally offering an issue to investors.

An alternative method of obtaining financing is through a private
placement with a bank or other private lender. The City will
consider privately placing its debt for small and/or short-term
borrowings or in instances where difficult credit or disclosure
considerations or other special circumstances so warrant or where
a private placement presents better terms than a public bond sale.

In addition, the City can sometimes obtain loans from State or
federal agencies for specific purposes such as energy
conservation purposes, often at lower interest rates than can be
obtained through either the public bond market or from private
lenders. When considering such loans, the City will consider the
all-in cost of the loan, the other terms of the loan, and the
compatibility of the loan with any outstanding City debt obligations.

G. Interfund Loans

a.

In lieu of issuing bonds or otherwise borrowing from third-parties,
there may be situations where the most appropriate means for the
City to borrow money will be through a loan from a well-capitalized
City fund. Such Interfund Loans can be seen as an alternative
investment of temporarily surplus City funds, which normally
would be invested at a short-term rate as part of the City’s pooled
investment program.

In approving any new Interfund Loan, the City Council will adopt
a resolution that sets forth the terms of the loan, which will include
the following:

1. The terms of the loan, including the interest rate and
payment terms, the term and any other conditions that may
be required to describe the loan or meet legal
requirements.

2. The terms under which the loan will be repaid such as
frequency of payment (monthly, semiannually, annually),
interest calculation method (360/365, monthly, annually),
date of repayment (first of the month, last day of the month,
etc.), prepayment penalty, prepayment/early repayment/
accelerated payment options and other payment terms.

3. Periodic payment amount.

4. The maturity date of the loan.
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5. If there is a possibility that the loan will be repaid from the
proceeds of tax-exempt bonds, a statement of such
expectations so as to satisfy the federal tax law
requirements for reimbursement bonds.

H. Financing Professionals

a. The Finance Director (FD) will be responsible for recommending
the various professionals required for a financing, based on prior
experience, recommendations, or a request for proposal process,
as he or she deems appropriate.

1. Bond and Disclosure Counsel: Bond counsel prepares the
various legal documents for a transaction and renders a
variety of opinions, including opinion regarding the tax-
exemption of bonds. For all public sales of debt, the City
will retain the services of disclosure counsel to prepare the
official statement. The FD will also determine whether to
select another law firm to provide the services of disclosure
counsel or to assign such duties to bond counsel.

2 Municipal Advisor: A municipal financial advisor assists in
evaluating financing options, structuring of debt offerings,
making recommendations as to the method of sale,
conducting competitive bond sales, and assisting with
bringing negotiated bond sales to market, including making
recommendations to the City on proposed interest rates,
prices and yields in light of market conditions and the
characteristics of the bonds. The City will utilize a
registered municipal advisor for its public debt offerings
(i.e., bond sales).

3. Underwriter: If the City elects to sell its debt through a
competitive sale, the underwriter will be selected based on
the best bid. When the City issues its debt through a
negotiated sale, it will select one or more underwriters. The
City may establish a pool of underwriters upon which it may
draw and make assignments from that pool as the FD believes
is appropriate.

4. Other: Other financial professionals or firms may be
required and/or advantageous depending on the particular
bond issued. For example, a verification agent is typically
necessary for refundings, while Mello-Roos financings
commonly make use of special tax consultants, market
absorption consultants and appraisers. The FD will be
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responsible for selecting such firms as he or she deems
appropriate and based on the advice of the other financial
professionals assigned to the transaction.

I. Structuring Debt Financing

a. Term and Structure: Long-term debt financing of capital projects
will be amortized over a period no longer than the useful life of the
assets being financed and should generally not exceed thirty
years from the date of issuance. Debt service will generally be
structured to be level over the length of the bonds. Alternate debt
structures may be used to wrap new debt around existing debt to
create overall level debt service or to achieve other financial
planning goals appropriate to the specific project. The dates for
which debt service is scheduled (typically semi- annually) will take
into account the cashflows of the revenues that will service such
debt.

b. Debt Service Reserve Fund: To the extent required by the market,
e.g., for assessment bonds or community facilities special tax
bonds, or otherwise beneficial in lowering the City’s net cost of
funds, the City may fund a debt service reserve fund out of bond
proceeds no greater than the amount allowed under federal tax
law.

c. Capitalized Interest: Funding interest payments out of bond
proceeds during construction is required for a lease revenue
obligation where the leased asset is the project being financed.
The City will consider leasing an existing municipal asset (an
“asset transfer”) in order to reduce or eliminate the need to
capitalize interest. In other occasions, the City will consider
capitalizing interest when it is appropriate to begin the payment of
debt service after project completion or otherwise align net debt
service payments with the source of funds paying the debt.

d. Variable Rate Debt: To maintain a predictable debt service
burden, the City will give preference to debt that carries a fixed
interest rate. It may be appropriate to issue variable rate debt to
diversify the City’s debt portfolio, provide greater prepayment
flexibility or improve the match of variable-rate assets
(investments in the City’s treasury) to liabilities. The City’s cost for
administering variable rate debt, including the renewal or
replacement of bank facilities, should be considered when
comparing fixed and variable rate debt. Prior to issuing variable
rate bonds, the City may amend or supplement this policy to
further address variable rate considerations. Any staff report
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recommending variable rate debt will clearly lay out the basis for
this particular recommendation.

e. Disclosure: For all public sales of debt, the City will retain the
services of disclosure counsel (who may also serve as bond
counsel) to prepare the Official Statement to be used in
connection with the offering and sale of debt. The FD and other
appropriate staff will be asked to review this document to ensure
that it is accurate and does not fail to include information that such
staff and officials think might be material to an investor. The City
will make every effort to ensure the fullest disclosure possible in
the City’s disclosure documents, including, as appropriate,
seeking staff training in disclosure matters. A Preliminary Official
Statement will be released to the market only after the completion
of the “due diligence” meetings with appropriate staff and approval
in form by the City Council. Use of disclosure counsel may also
be appropriate in private placements in some circumstances.

f.  Credit Ratings: The FD, in consultation with the municipal advisor
and other members of the financing team, will evaluate and make
recommendations regarding the number of credit ratings to seek
on any given bond issue. The City will work to maintain its current
credit ratings and to increase ratings when the opportunity to do
so exists; the FD will periodically communicate with the agencies
rating the City’s debt so that they will remain well-informed.

g Credit Enhancement: The City will consider the use of credit
enhancements such as bond insurance on a case-by-case basis.
The cost-benefit of insurance will be evaluated through the final
maturity and through the first optional call date, recognizing that
municipal bonds are commonly refunded prior to maturity. The
City will consider the use of a surety policy in lieu of a cash funded
reserve, but in doing so will consider estimated earnings on a cash
funded reserve and the cost of replacing that surety at the time of
a potential refunding, if applicable.

h. Derivatives: The City may use derivative-like investment products
to invest bond funds, but only upon staffs analysis of the

investment as part of the staff report transmitting the financing and
specific approval as part of the City Council action.

J. Refunding Bonds

a. Inorder to provide for the potential for refunding its bonds in
the future, and absent compelling reasons to the contrary, the City will
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structure its bond issues with an optional call no longer than 36 months
from the date of issuance. Such compelling reasons to deviate from this
policy would be a taxable bond issue, where the additional interest cost
required for an optional call may outweigh the likely benefits or a bond
issue that would mature only a few years after the optional call date,
making a refunding impractical. When structuring its bond issues, the
City will take into account the coupon structure of its debt (i.e., discount
bonds or premium bonds that mature after the call date) and its impact
on its option to execute a refunding for savings in the future.

b.  The City will periodically review its outstanding debt portfolio
to identify opportunities to achieve net economic benefits from refunding
its bonds. Recognizing that the City’s ability to refund its debt is limited
because of the market practice of making most fixed-rate bond issues
non-callable for their first eight to ten years, and the elimination of the
ability to refund federally tax-exempt bonds on a federally tax-exempt
basis substantially before the call date (an “advance refunding,” which
was eliminated by the 2017 Tax Act), the City will seek to deploy its
refunding options prudently. At a minimum, the City will seek to achieve
net present value (“NPV”) savings equal to at least three percent (3%)
of the par amount of the bonds that are refunded. A higher threshold may
be warranted if the City doesn’t receive 100% of the savings benefit (such
as when refunding tax allocation bonds) and/or if it must incur significant
non-contingent costs relative to the potential savings.

c. When it is practical to consider a partial refunding, the
analysis will be performed on a maturity-by-maturity basis. Other factors
that may be considered are the length of the period before the call date
(the longer the period the higher the savings target should be), the length
of time after the call date (savings are more difficult to realize for a short
maturity, and thus the target could be lower), and any other factors that
assist in considering the value of a call option.

d. The City may also consider a refunding for a non-economic
purpose, including the retirement of an indenture for more desirable
covenants, a change in tax status, or to change the type of debt
instrument.

K. Debt Administration
a. The FD and their staff shall be responsible for ensuring that
the City’s debt is administered in accordance with its terms, federal and

State law and regulations, and best industry practices.

1. Tax-Exemption: Tax-exempt bond issues are subject to
various IRS rules and regulations regarding the use of bond proceeds.
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The City will make sure that the use of facilities financed with tax-exempt
bonds are not used for ineligible private activities, and will consult with
bond counsel whenever it identifies a change in use, enters into a long-
term contract involving the project, or otherwise undertakes an action that
could change the tax-exempt status of its bonds. The City shall
periodically review and will comply with the specific post issuance
compliance procedures identified in the tax documents for its tax-exempt
financings. The City will retain an arbitrage rebate consultant to assist in
calculating any earnings on bond proceeds in excess of the rate on its
bonds, and to calculate whether arbitrage should be rebated to the
Federal Government.

2. Continuing Disclosure: Under federal law, the City must
commit to provide continuing disclosure to investors in any of its debt
that is sold to underwriters to be offered to the public. All existing and
future City debt should be compliant with the requirements of the
Continuing Disclosure Certificates executed at the time of issuance,
including the annual filing with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking
Board (“MSRB”) Electronic Municipal Market Access (“EMMA”) website
of the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and any other
required operating and financial data; and the filing of notices of any
enumerated events set out in the Continuing Disclosure Certificates. All
such filings will be made within the time requirements set forth in the
Continuing Disclosure Certificates. The City may retain a consultant to
assist in preparing and filing required reports and notices.

3. Investment of Bond Proceeds: Investments of bond
proceeds shall generally be consistent with the City's Investment Policy
as modified from time to time, and with the requirements contained in
the governing bond documents.

4. State Reporting Requirements: The City will file any reports
required by State law, including the Annual Debt Transparency Report
to the California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission required of
all debt issued after January 1, 2017, pursuant to Government Code
section 8855(k) and Mello- Roos special tax bonds reporting required by
Government Code section 53359.5(b).

L. Relationship of Debt to Capital Improvement Program and Budget

a. The City is committed to long-term capital planning and devotes
a significant amount of resources towards capital improvement
projects. The City may issue debt for the purposes stated in this
policy and to implement policy decisions incorporated in the City’s
capital improvement program. The City shall integrate its debt
issuances with the goals of its capital improvement program by
considering when projects are needed in furtherance of the City’s

Page 10



public purposes in determining the timing of debt issuance.

b. The City shall seek to avoid the use of debt to fund recurring
infrastructure and facilities improvements in circumstances when
the sole purpose of such debt financing is to reduce annual
budgetary expenditures.

Internal Control Procedures

a. The FD or designee will monitor the expenditure of bond proceeds
to ensure they were used for the purpose and authority for which
the bonds were issued.

b. When reasonable, proceeds of debt will be held by a third-party
trustee or fiscal agent and the City will submit written
requisitions for such proceeds. The City will submit a requisition
only after obtaining the signature of the FD. In those cases where the
proceeds of debt are not held by a third-party trustee or fiscal agent, the
FD shall be responsible for approving expenditures in the same manner
as the approval for the expenditures for City revenues.

This Policy is intended to guide and regulate the City's issuance of debt.
This policy should be reviewed and updated periodically to reflect
changes in the market, the identification of other best practices, and to
incorporate the City’s own experience or changing circumstances.

While adherence to this policy is generally required, it is recognized that
changes in the capital markets, the City’s needs, and other unforeseen
circumstances may from time-to-time produce situations that are not
covered by the policy or will require modifications or exceptions to best
achieve policy goals. Any deviations from this policy that is
recommended by staff should be highlighted in the staff report
transmitting the resolution for approval of the financing and such
resolution, as approved by the City Council, shall supersede anything in
this policy to the contrary.

IV. REFERENCES

California Government Code Section

8855(i) 2135.19 California Government

Code Section 8855(k) 2135.20

California Government
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INTERFUND LOAN PROCEDURES

Background

Periodically, the City authorizes and makes internal loans between funds. This document
describes the process for making, documenting and following up on these loans.

Basic Principles

An interfund loan and its terms can only be established by City Council.

Two types of interfund loans are defined. A “budget” loan and a “formal” loan.

A fund that has a short-term cash shortfall that is covered by another fund does not
require Council action and is not considered to have an interfund loan. This cash shortfall
will be reported as a due to and due from only for year-end reporting purposes.

A budget loan cannot involve any enterprise fund. Loans involving enterprise funds must
always be formal loans in order to ensure preservation of the enterprise nature of the
fund.

A formal loan is recorded as a loan in the financial records of the City and is expected to
be repaid according to specified terms. A budget loan is only identified as a loan in the
budget document, often with unspecified terms. A budget loan may or may not have high
expectations of repayment.

As part of the documentation requirement for a formal loan, information would be included
showing the receiving fund has the ability to repay the loan. Periodic reviews may also be
done during the term of the loan to determine continued ability to repay the loan.

A budget loan is always recorded in the financial records of the City as a fund transfer out
(expenditure) of the paying fund and a fund transfer in (revenue) of the receiving fund,
since the repayment plan is uncertain or not formally documented.

The accounting procedures described herein are for financial reporting purposes.

The budget document will have a section identifying all formal and budget interfund loans.
From a budget perspective, loans, whether formal or budgetary, will be recorded as
receipts (receiving fund) or expenditures (loaning fund) through the operating transfer.
Funds available will always be impacted.

Formal Interfund Loan

Basic Process

A formal interfund loan (one that can be recorded on the books and treated as a loan, not as
a transfer in/out) must be established by way of an ordinance, either 1) a separate
authorizing ordinance, or 2) a related ordinance which incorporates the loan terms, such as
an appropriation ordinance. If the loan involves an enterprise fund, a separate ordinance is
required.

An authorizing ordinance must contain the following information:

1. The purpose of the loan and the amount.
2. The lending and receiving funds.
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3. The terms of the loan, including the interest rate and payment terms, the term
and any other conditions that may be required to describe the loan or meet
legal requirements.

4. A promissory note, authorized by the ordinance to be executed by the
appropriate parties.

Recording

Accounting will record the loan on the financial records of the City based on the
documentation which includes repayment terms and budgetary appropriation for repayment.
Normally, the loan will result in a loan receivable and a decline in cash and funds available for
appropriation in the lending fund; and a loan payable, and an increase in cash and funds
available in the receiving fund. The recording of a formal loan will not impact fund balance or
retained earnings in either the lending or receiving fund. There will be a review done prior to
the loan approval verifying the ability of the receiving fund(s) to repay the lending fund the
money owed. If there is reason to believe the situation has changed during the term of the
loan, additional information may be required to show the receiving fund still has the ability to
meet the repayment requirements. If there appears to be an issue with repayment of the
loan, Accounting will request a memo formalizing Management’s expectations. In the event
there is significant Management concern regarding repayment, all or part of the loan may be
considered to be uncollectable. In this situation, the uncollectible portion will be recorded as
an expense of the lending fund and a revenue of the receiving fund. If there appears to be
possibility of collection in the future, this loan may then be converted to a budget loan for
collection. This would be recorded as an expense to the lending fund and a revenue to the
receiving fund.

The accounting treatment of an interfund loan is determined by Governmental Accounting
Statement number 34, paragraph 81 and 112a. The authoritative literature does not allow
long term liabilities to be recorded in governmental funds however interfund loans are not
considered long term as long as they are repaid in a “reasonable time” period. The City has
had discussions with our external auditors, and GASB technical staff on what a “reasonable
time” is for repayment and determined as many as three to five years could be a reasonable
repayment term. The emphasis from the GASB point of view was more on the intent and
ability to repay the loan.

Budgeting

A formal loan will be budgeted as an interfund transfer since the budget uses a modified
accrual basis for all funds.

Budgetary Interfund Loans

Basic Process

Budget loans are authorized by City Council, usually during the budget process, and are
documented by way of notation in the budget document. They will typically be reported as a
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transfer out of the lending fund and a transfer in of the receiving fund. Comments will usually
be placed in the budget document or recorded elsewhere during the budget discussions
which identify the transaction as intended to be repaid. Terms of the loan are often not
specified as City Council usually just indicates that the principal be repaid.

The Budget Office will maintain a register of all such loans and any terms including the date
of the loan, the funds involved, the purpose and any intended repayment information.

Recording

If established during the budget process, the loan will be reported in the fund summaries for
both the lending and receiving funds and should also appear in the appropriation ordinance,
typically as a transfer out.

The Budget Office will maintain a list of all such loans and any terms. At a minimum, the
information should include the date of the loan, the funds involved, the purpose and any
intended repayments terms. A list of all preexisting and proposed budget loans is to be
included in a special section of the budget. However, a budget loan is not recorded on the
books of the City as a loan.

The Budget Office shall include repayment of budget loans in the proposed budget when
repayment is deemed appropriate. The Budget Office should raise the issue of whether or
not particular budget loans should continue to be noted, if repayment is not likely to occur.
Management should periodically review budget loans with the Council Management and
Finance Committee.

Budgeting

A budget loan will be budgeted as an interfund transfer.
Monitoring Responsibilities

Monitoring to ensure repayment is a shared responsibility between the department operation
(if any) receiving a loan, the Budget Office and the City Debt Manager. Once informed and
advised of the existence and terms of a budget loan by the Budget Office, the Department
receiving the loan is responsible for including any repayment in their subsequent annual
budget request(s). The Budget Office will be responsible, on a citywide basis, for insuring
budget loan repayment amounts are included in department budget requests.

The Debt Manager (in the Financial Management Department) is responsible for reviewing
the annual budget to aid in determination of appropriate budget loan repayment. The Debt
Manager will maintain a list of the status of all formal loans and prepare a report identifying
each loan and its status at the end of each year. Accounting will review the status list and
compare to amounts recorded in the City’s financial records, making adjustment as
appropriate. The Debt Manager will maintain backup documentation on all loan terms and
conditions. The register will also contain a copy of the ordinance(s) establishing the loan and
any backup documentation.
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CALIFORNIA DEBT AND INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMISSION

Guidance on Complying with SB 1029
Release Date: December 28, 2016

On October 26, 2016, the California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission (CDIAC) issued a
Request for Comment on the implementation of Chapter 307, Statutes of 2016 (Senate Bill
1029, Hertzberg). The comments received have helped CDIAC develop guidance for issuers of
public debt seeking to comply with the requirements of SB 1029.

The guidance offered in this letter dated December 28, 2016 is based upon CDIAC’s current
understanding of the information required and its ability to receive that information from
issuers. It is likely that CDIAC will offer additional guidance and ultimately adopt regulations in
the future as both it and issuers adapt to the requirements of SB 1029.

CDIAC is making every effort to provide intuitive, on-line processes that will minimize the
efforts of issuers while maximizing compliance and the quality of the information provided. It is
committed to working with issuers and members of the public finance community to achieve
these outcomes.

Guidance on Government Code section 8855(i)

Government Code section 8855(i) requires any issuer of public debt to provide to CDIAC no
later than 30 days prior to the sale of any debt issue a report of the proposed issuance. CDIAC
provides issuers the ability to submit this Report of Proposed Debt Issuance electronically.
Effective January 1, 2017, issuers must certify on the Report of Proposed Debt Issuance that
they have adopted local debt policies concerning the use of debt and that the proposed debt
issuance is consistent with those policies. The issuer’s local debt policies must include (A)
through (E), below. If the issuer has received certification from another governmental entity
that will use the proceeds of the debt issue, then the issuer may rely on a certification by that
other governmental entity that it has adopted local debt policies that include (C), (D) and (E),
below.

A) The purposes for which the debt proceeds may be used.

B) The types of debt that may be issued.

C) The relationship of the debt to, and integration with, the issuer’s capital improvement
program or budget, if applicable.

D) Policy goals related to the issuer’s planning goals and objectives.

E) The internal control procedures that the issuer has implements, or will implement, to
ensure that the proceeds of the proposed debt issuance will be directed to the intended
use.



Section 8855(i) reads “The report of proposed debt issuance shall include a certification by the
issuer that it has adopted local debt policies...” For the purposes of applying this section issuers
should understand the term “local debt” as being debt issued for the benefit of a local agency.
As a result, section 8855(i), as it specifically relates to debt policies, does not apply to state
agencies, instrumentalities of the state, or to non-governmental entities such as for-profit or
not-for-profit organizations that may issue or receive proceeds from a debt issuance. Similarly,
the term “other governmental entity” in section 8855(i)(2) means an entity of local
government.

Issuers should interpret the meaning of the term “adopted” in section 8855(i) to mean by act of
the governing body. If the issuer’s governing body has taken an action to delegate the authority
to “adopt” local debt policies to administrative staff, the actions of these staff may meet the
requirements of section 8855(i)(1). An issuer’s local debt policies may be contained within a
single document or be the composite of more than one documents. Irrespective of the form,
the local debt policies must be adopted by the issuer.

In order to comply with section 8855(i)(1), then, the issuer must certify on the Report of
Proposed Debt Issuance that it has adopted local debt policies concerning the use of debt and
that the contemplated debt issuance is consistent with those local debt policies. Issuers will be
able to make this certification after January 1, 2017 using the Report of Proposed Debt
Issuance. The new form will include the following statement followed by three acceptable
responses in the form checkboxes.

“The issuer certifies that it has complied with GC section 8855(i) with respect to local
debt policies. YESE NO I NAM ”

For issuers that issue debt for their own purposes that respond to this statement with a YES
response are confirming that they certify that they have adopted local debt policies in
compliance with section 8855(i). A response of NO indicates that they cannot certify that they
have adopted local debt policies in compliance with section 8855(i)(1). Issuers that are not
issuing local debt, such as the state or instrumentality of the state, may respond NA because
they do not issue local debt.

If the issuer is a conduit issuer, a YES response means that the issuer certifies that it has
adopted local debt policies in compliance with section 8855(i)(1). Furthermore, the local debt
policies include (A) through (E) of section 8855(i)(1) OR the issuer is certifying that it has
adopted local debt policies in compliance with section 8855(i)(1) and the policies include (A)
and (B) AND they have relied upon a certification from the other governmental entity that it has
adopted local debt policies in compliance with section 8855(i)(1) and the local debt policies of
the other government entity includes (C), (D) and (E). A NO response means that it does not
certify that it has adopted local debt policies in compliance with section 8855(i) or it has not
received a certification from the other governmental entity that it has. An NA response
indicates that the entity that will use the proceeds of the sale of debt is a non-governmental
entity (e.g., a private non-profit) or the conduit is not itself an issuer of local debt (e.g. state
instrumentality).



It is incumbent upon the issuer to interpret and apply subparts (A) through (E) to their local
debt policies as it is for the governmental entity that may use proceeds from the sale of debt to
interpret and apply subparts (C), (D) and (E) to their local debt policies.

Guidance on Government Code section 8855(k)

Effective January 1, 2017, state and local issuers will be required to submit an annual debt
transparency report for any issue of debt for which they have submitted a Report of Final Sale
during the reporting period. The annual debt transparency report is due to CDIAC within seven
(7) months of the close of the reporting period, defined as July 15t to June 30™. This provision
makes January 31 the effective deadline for submittal of the annual debt transparency report.
Issuers will continue to submit an annual debt transparency report to CDIAC on or before
January 31°t each year until the later date on which the debt is no longer outstanding or the
proceeds have been fully spent. Debt issued between January 1, 2017 and June 30, 2017, and
reported to CDIAC on or after January 21, 2017 will be required to submit an annual debt
transparency report no later than January 31, 2018.

CDIAC will provide an online form to enable issuers to submit information to CDIAC in
compliance with section 8855(k). CDIAC is in the process of both creating the form and
developing the underlying functional applications to support data submission and reporting. It
is very likely that the form and the process for complying with SB 1029 using the form will
evolve over time as CDIAC and issuers adapt to this new reporting requirement.

At a minimum, the annual debt transparency report will require issuers to include:

A) Debt authorized during the reporting period, which shall include:
a. Debt authorized at the beginning of the reporting period.
b. Debt authorized and issued during the reporting period.
c. Debt authorized but not issued at the end of the reporting period.
d. Debt authority that has lapsed during the reporting period.
B) Debt outstanding during the reporting period, which shall include the following:
a. Principal balance at the beginning of the reporting period.
b. Principal paid during the reporting period.
c. Principal outstanding at the end of the reporting period.
C) The use of proceeds of issued debt during the reporting period, which shall include the
following:
a. Debt proceeds available at the beginning of the reporting period.
b. Proceeds spent during the reporting and the purposes for which it was spent.
c. Debt proceeds remaining at the end of the reporting period.

In compliance with section 8855(k)(1)(A), issuers must provide in their annual debt
transparency report to CDIAC the “debt authorized during the reporting period”. Issuers should
understand the term “authorized” to mean a formal action of the governing body or a vote of
the electorate or taxpayers establishing a maximum amount to be borrowed. In the case of
certain loans, commercial paper programs, and some refunding programs, this action may be a
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resolution of the governing body establishing a maximum limit that the issuer may borrow. For
debt issued in more than one sale or transaction that will generate more than one Report of
Final Sale, the “debt authorized” should be understood to mean to total amount approved by
the voters or taxpayers or by act of the governing body. For debt issued in a single sale or
transactions, the “debt authorized” is expected to equal the amount of the debt reported on
the Report of Final Sale.

Issuers submitting a Report of Final Sale between January 21, 2017 and June 30, 2017, must
include in their annual debt transparency report, due on or before January 31, 2018, the
following information:
1) The total amount of debt authorized as of January 1, 2017;
2a) The amount of additional debt authorized during the reporting period;
2b) The amount issued between January 1, 2017 and June 30, 2017 from the authority
available in 1) and 2a), combined;
3) The amount of debt authorized that was not issued between January 1, 2017 and June
30, 2017 (logically, the result of (1 plus 2a) minus 2b); and,
4)  The amount of debt authority (represented by (1 plus 2a)) that has lapsed between
January 1, 2017 and June 30, 2017.

The term “authority that has lapsed” will mean authority that is no longer valid and, therefore,
does not provide a legal basis to issue debt, including authority that has expired or that the
issuer has taken an action to revoke.

In subsequent years, the amount of debt authorized at the beginning of the period will be
equivalent to the amount of debt authorized but not issued at the end of the prior reporting
period less any authority that has lapsed.

An issuer that has received authority during the reporting period, but has not issued debt based
upon that authority and has not, therefore, submitted a Report of Final Sale is not required to
submit an annual debt transparency report with respect to that authority. Once it does issue
debt and submits a Report of Final Sale it will be obligated to submit an annual debt
transparency report within seven (7) months of the close of the reporting period during which it
issued the debt. There may be circumstances in which an issuer has available authority based
upon a ballot measure or act of the governing body even though it has paid off or fully
refunded the debt previously issued under that authority. In this case, the issuer would not be
required to submit an annual debt transparency report.

Issuers must provide on the annual debt transparency report the debt outstanding during the
reporting period. Issuers should understand the term “debt outstanding” to mean the original
principal received from the sale of debt that has not been fully repaid to debtholders.

In the case of a zero-coupon bond or capital appreciation structure, issuers should consider the
original principal to be the full accreted value of the bonds at the end of the reporting period.
Because of the nature of capital appreciation structure an issuer’s annual debt transparency
report is likely to report an increase in the “debt outstanding” year over year.

4



Issuers submitting a Report of Final Sale between January 1, 2017 and June 30, 2017, must
include in their annual debt transparency report, due on or before January 31, 2018, the
following information:

1) The original principal received on the date of sale.

2) The amount of the principal paid off between January 1, 2017 and June 30, 2017.

3) The amount of principal remaining as of June 30, 2017.

Issuers must provide on the annual debt transparency report the use of debt proceeds during
the reporting period. Issuers should understand the term “proceeds” to mean all funds received
from the sale of debt inclusive of premium and discount.

Issuers submitting a Report of Final Sale between January 21, 2017 and June 30, 2017, must
include in their annual debt transparency report, due on or before January 31, 2018, the
following information:
1) Debt proceeds available upon the date of settlement.
2) The amount of proceeds spent between the date of settlement and June 30, 2017 and
the purposes for which these proceeds were spent.
3) The amount of proceeds remaining as of June 30, 2017.

CDIAC does not anticipate defining or categorizing “purposes” for which the proceeds were
spent. Instead, CDIAC will provide a reporting form that will enable issuers to self-identify
categories of “purpose” on their annual debt transparency report.

Issuers must continue to submit annual debt transparency reports until the debt has been paid
off or the bond proceeds have fully spent.

There are special considerations issuers of refunding debt must take into account. If the issuer
fully refunds a debt with a refunding debt, the issuer must submit an annual debt transparency
report on both the refunding debt and a final annual report on the refunded debt. If there are
any proceeds left in the refunded debt, the issuer must continue to report on the refunded
debt until the proceeds have been spent. If the issuer partially refunds a debt with a refunding
debt, the issuer must report on the refunded debt and the refunding debt until either the
debtholders are full repaid or the proceeds have been fully spent, whichever is later. In other
words, even though the proceeds of the refunding debt were used to pay off the refunded
debt, the issuer must take the approach that the purpose of the annual debt transparency
report is to account for the use of proceeds received from the original debt issuance.

If the refunding debt includes new money, the issuer must report the use of proceeds of the
portion of refunding debt used to refund the refunded debt as “refunding <debt identifier>”
AND the use of new money proceeds for their intended uses. If the refunding debt includes no
new money, the issuer must report the use of proceeds of the refunding debt as “refunding
<debt identifier>”. The debt identifier is currently the CDIAC Issue Number.



In reporting on the use of proceeds that are received from the sale of debt but are comingled
with other funds not received from the sale of debt, the issuer should report on the proceeds
from the sale of debt only.

Issuers of conduit bonds must report on the use of proceeds as used by the borrower. Conduit
issuers should not report that the proceeds were “lent to a borrower”, but for the purposes to
which the borrower used the proceeds. The issuer may wish to assign responsibility to the
borrower to report on the use of proceeds. Conduit issuers issuing lease revenue bonds must
also comply with section 8855(k).



Government Finance Officers Association

GFOA Best Practice

Debt Management Policy

Background. Debt management policies are written guidelines, allowances, and
restrictions that guide the debt issuance practices of state or local governments,
including the issuance process, management of a debt portfolio, and adherence to
various laws and regulations. A debt management policy should improve the quality
of decisions, articulate policy goals, provide guidelines for the structure of debt
issuance, and demonstrate a commitment to long-term capital and financial
planning. Adherence to a debt management policy signals to rating agencies and
the capital markets that a government is well managed and therefore is likely to
meet its debt obligations in a timely manner. Debt management policies should be
written with attention to the issuer’s specific needs and available financing options
and are typically implemented through more specific operating procedures. Finally,
debt management policies should be approved by the issuer’'s governing body to
provide credibility, transparency and to ensure that there is a common
understanding among elected officials and staff regarding the issuer’s approach to
debt financing.

Recommendation. GFOA recommends that state and local governments adopt
comprehensive written debt management policies. These policies should reflect
local, state, and federal laws and regulations. To assist with the development of
these policies GFOA recommends that a government’s Debt Management Policy
(Policy) should be reviewed periodically (and updated if necessary) and should
address at least the following;:

1. Debt Limits. The Policy should consider setting specific limits or acceptable
ranges for each type of debt. Limits generally are set for legal, public policy, and
financial reasons.

a. Legal restrictions may be determined by:

= State constitution or law,
= Local charter, by-laws, resolution or ordinance, or covenant, and
= Bond referenda approved by voters.

b. Public Policies will address the internal standards and considerations within a
government and can include:

= Purposes for which debt proceeds may be used or prohibited,
= Types of debt that may be issued or prohibited,
= Relationship to and integration with the Capital Improvement Program, and

=  Policy goals related to economic development, including use of tax
increment financing and public-private partnerships.
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C. Financial restrictions or planning considerations generally reflect public policy
or other financial resources constraints, such as reduced use of a particular type
of debt due to changing financial conditions. Appropriate debt limits can have a
positive impact on bond ratings, particularly if the government demonstrates
adherence to such policies over time. Financial limits often are expressed as
ratios customarily used by credit analysts. Different financial limits are used for
different types of debt. Examples include:

= Direct Debt, including general obligation bonds, are subject to legal
requirements and may be able to be measured or limited by the following
ratios:

e Debt per capita,
e Debt to personal income,
e Debt to taxable property value, and

e Debt service payments as a percentage of general fund revenues or
expenditures.

= Revenue Debt levels often are limited by debt service coverage ratios (e.g.,
annual net pledged revenues to annual debt service), additional bond
provisions contained in bond covenants, and potential credit rating impacts.

= Conduit Debt limitations may reflect the right of the issuing government to
approve the borrower’s creditworthiness, including a minimum credit
rating, and the purpose of the borrowing issue. Such limitations reflect
sound public policy, particularly if there is a contingent impact on the
general revenues of the government or marketability of the government’s
own direct debt.

»  Short-Termm Debt Issuance should describe the specific purposes and
circumstances under which it can be used, as well as limitations in term or
size of borrowing.

»  Variable Rate Debt should include information about when using non-fixed
rate debt is acceptable to the entity either due to the term of the project,
market conditions, or debt portfolio structuring purposes.

2. Debt Structuring Practices. The Policy should include specific guidelines
regarding the debt structuring practices for each type of bond, including:

=  Maximum term (often stated in absolute terms or based on the useful life of
the asset(s)),

= Average maturity,

= Debt service pattern such as equal payments or equal principal amortization,

=  Use of optional redemption features that reflect market conditions and/or
needs of the government,

=  Use of variable or fixed-rate debt, credit enhancements, derivatives, short-
term debt, and limitations as to when, and to what extent, each can be used,
and
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=  Other structuring practices should be considered, such as capitalizing
interest during the construction of the project and deferral of principal,
and/or other internal credit support, including general obligation pledges.

3. Debt Issuance Practices. The Policy should provide guidance regarding the
issuance process, which may differ for each type of debt. These practices
include:

=  Selection and wuse of professional service providers, including an
independent financial advisor, to assist with determining the method of sale
and the selection of other financing team members,

= Criteria for determining the sale method (competitive, negotiated, private
placement) and investment of proceeds,

= Use of comparative bond pricing services or market indices as a benchmark
in negotiated transactions, as well as to evaluate final bond pricing results,

= Criteria for issuance of advance refunding and current refunding bonds, and

= Use of credit ratings, minimum bond ratings, determination of the number
of ratings, and selection of rating services.

4. Debt Management Practices. The Policy should provide guidance for ongoing
administrative activities including:

=  Investment of bond proceeds,

=  Primary and secondary market disclosure practices, including annual
certifications as required,

=  Arbitrage rebate monitoring and filing,
= Federal and state law compliance practices, and

=  Ongoing market and investor relations efforts.

5. Use of Derivatives. The Debt Management Policy should clearly state whether
or not the entity can or should use derivatives. If the policy allows for the use
of derivatives, a separate and comprehensive derivatives policy should be
developed (see GFOA’s Advisory, Developing a Derivatives Policy and
Derivatives Checklist).

References.
GFOA Advisory, Using Variable Rate Debt Instruments, 2010.

GFOA Advisory, Use of Debt-Related Derivatives Products and the Development of a
Derivatives policy, 2010.

GFOA Derivatives Checklist, 2010.
GFOA Best Practice, Selecting Bond Counsel, 2008.

GFOA Best Practice, Selecting Financial Advisors, 2008.
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GFOA Best Practice, Selecting Underwriters for a Negotiated Bond Sale, 2008.
GFOA/NABL Post Issuance Compliance Checklist, 2003.

Benchmarking and Measuring Debt Capacity, Rowan Miranda and Ron Picur, GFOA,
2000.

A Guide for Preparing a Debt Policy, Patricia Tigue, GFOA, 1998.

Approved by the GFOA’s Executive Board, October, 2012.
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AGENDA REPORT

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS
FROM: Nitish Sharma, Finance Director (Interim)
DATE: December 5, 2022

SUBJECT: Consideration of the Treasurer’s Quarterly Financial Reports On The City’s
Investment Portfolio For The Periods Ending March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022
and September 30, 2022 and Consideration of a Revised Investment Policy
and Recommendation to Forward to the Full City Council for Adoption

RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully recommends that the Committee receive and file the Treasurer's Quarterly
Financial Reports on the City’s investment portfolio for the periods ending March 31, 2022,
June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022. Additionally, it is recommended that the Committee
review and forward to the City Council for adoption a Resolution approving a revised
Investment Policy for the City of Clayton.

BACKGROUND

All local agencies are required to file regular financial reports with their legislative body
on the status of their investment portfolio. One of the roles of the City’s Finance
Department, is to manage investments of the City to ensure that cash flow needs are met
while maximizing the investment portfolio.

Under section 53646(b)(1) of the Government Code, the City Finance Department may
prepare and the City Treasurer approve a quarterly financial report to the City Council on the
City’s investment portfolio. This report includes:

1. The type of investment, issuer, date of maturity, and par and dollar amount
invested on all securities, investments and funds held by the City;
2. A current market value as of the date of the report;

3. A stated compliance of the portfolio to the statement of the City’s adopted
investment policy, or manner in which the portfolio is not in compliance; and

4. A statement denoting the ability of the local agency to meet its pool’s expenditure
requirements for the next six months, or provide an explanation as to why



sufficient money shall or may not be available. Once a year, the statement of
investment policy is included in the report.

The attached quarterly reports were prepared by UBS Financial Services, with a revised
format that provides enhanced reporting with more analysis, better graphics, and an
expanded analysis of the City’s Investment Portfolio. UBS Financial Services is a Warren,
New Jersey based firm with municipal clients throughout California and the United States.

DISCUSSION

The attached quarterly financial reports summarize the status of pooled treasury investments
as of March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022. For the most recent quarter,
the City-held treasury investments consisted of investments with a book value of $12.8 million.
The largest amount of the City’s portfolio continues to be invested in CDs as well as in 100%
liquid investments, including money markets, and pooled investment funds. However,
because of a diversification strategy, the portfolio now also includes certificates of deposit,
federal agencies, medium term notes (“corporate bonds”), and municipal bonds.

Historically, it had been the City’s practice to focus the majority of investment choices in two
municipal “pooled” investment funds: 1) the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), and 2) the
California Asset Management Program (CAMP). The concentration in 100% liquid
investments has not changed significantly from the previous quarter and is 18% of the total
portfolio. However, staff continues to seek to increase portfolio returns through other higher-
yielding investments in compliance with the City’s adopted Investment Policy (see
attachment).

The following is a summary of performance by investment type.

Investment Par Value Market Book Value | % of | Days to | Yield to
Type Value Portfolio Maturity Maturity
CDs (Insured) | $9,032,000 | $8,513,479 | $8,513,479 | 67% 784 1.64%

US Treasury | $1,344,000 | $1,219,929 | $1,219,929 10% 890 0.58%
Notes

US Federal | $750,000 $695,980 $695,980 6% 1,540 2.58%
Agency Bonds

LAIF $1,507,100 | $1,507,100 | $1,507,100 11% 1 1.35%
CAMP $896,124 $896,124 $896,124 7% 1 3.13%
Totals $13,529,224 | $12,832,612 | $12,832,612 | 100%

In the most recent quarter, the returns on the City’s portfolio were 1.66%, up slightly from
the previous quarter ending 06/30/2022 when the Yield to Maturity (YTM) was 1.32%.
The investment average duration is 2.32 years, this is the same as six months ago. The
Portfolio consists of $8.6 million of Insured CDs, $1.2 million of US Treasuries and $700,000
of US Federal Agency Bonds. The expected Annual Cash Flow is $155,126, this should be
expected to move higher as lower investment rates mature and funds are reinvested into
higher yielding investments.



It should be noted that the gain or loss within a given quarter is not an issue since the City
intends to hold the securities to maturity. The “Book Value” represents what the City paid
for the security whereas “Market Value” is a constantly changing amount based on the
current value. Market values fluctuate with changes in interest rates, and price has an
inverse relationship to interest rates. Thus, while the City is required to calculate market
values on an ongoing basis, at maturity the investment will achieve the stated “Yield to
Maturity” based on the Book Value, or what the City paid for the security. Overall, the
book value of the portfolio exceeds market value by $682,333. Increasing interest rates
decrease the value of the portfolio, although a loss would not be realized unless certain
assets were to be sold prior to the maturity date.

In the current quarter, staff will continue to evaluate liquidity needs and, where possible,
continue the investment in higher yielding securities. At the same time, the fixed income
market is experiencing significant instability and sharply rising yields. This will likely be
reflected in lower market values to be reported in the next quarterly report.

Investment Policy: The City’s Interim Finance Director reviewed the investment strategies and
determined that an investment policy update is necessary in order to comply with the State of
California Government Code Section 53620-53622. Attachment 6 of this report includes the
updated investment policy. Attachment 7 is the current Investment Policy, as adopted in 2018.

FISCAL IMPACTS

The investment portfolio, as a whole, earned returns at least consistent with the revenue
estimates contained in the budget, and the portfolio yield of 1.66% exceeded the LAIF yield
of 1.513%, which is the City’s benchmark for evaluating returns on the portfolio.

ATTACHMENTS

Investment Portfolio Review from UBS

Consolidated Investment Summary December 2021 through September 2022
Quarterly Investment Report as of March 31, 2022

Quarterly Investment Report as of June 30, 2022

Quarterly Investment Report as of September 30, 2022

City of Clayton Revised Investment Policy

City of Clayton Investment Policy (42-2018)
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% UB S October 12, 2022

Investment Portfolio Review

Prepared for:
City of Clayton

Market Overview - In the US, more persistent inflation in services and shelter is dashing hopes
that a decline in gasoline prices and a normalization in goods supply would drive a sustained easing
in price trends. Labor market supply remains short of pre-COVID trend levels, and the Federal
Reserve remains committed to raising interest rates until inflation falls.

Meanwhile, the labor market remains tight. Job growth in August slowed to 315,000 new payrolls
from 500,000 in July, and the unemployment rate ticked up to 3.7% from 3.5%. But absolute
growth is still strong, jobless claims have actually started falling, and the labor market remains
fundamentally unbalanced, with significantly greater demand for labor than available supply.
Currently, there are around 6 million unemployed but 11.2 million job openings, according to the
latest JOLTS data. Participation has been recovering and in August reached 62.4%, the highest since
the pandemic, but it is still a full percentage point (or 1.6 million people) below pre-pandemic
levels.

Ten-year US Treasury yields have risen 120 basis points since the beginning of August, while UK
10-year gilts rose over 100bps in a mere three days in late September. The fiscal monetary tensions
in the UK rippled through the US market, initially pushing US rates higher, followed by the largest
one day decline (30bps) in US 10-year yields since March 2020.

Unfortunately, this volatility will persist as we enter the fourth quarter, as liquidity continues to
abate into year-end. Low liquidity and high volatility will remain a sheer reminder that central
banks do not operate in a vacuum and volatility is here to stay over the next several months.

The market’s projected path of the federal funds rate is now aligned to the Fed’s new dot plot, with
4. % expected by year-end and a peak of 4.5% in March 2023. Core inflation will remain
persistently elevated over the next several months, and regardless of the potential below-
consensus inflation prints, they are unlikely to alter the Fed’s or the market’s current projected
year-end fed funds rate of 4.25%. So, fighting the Fed in the short term is not advised. However,
with the market now pricing north of 4% as the terminal rate, it is not a question of level, but a
question of sustainability.

Current Portfolio Observations - Current Yield is 1.66%, this is up 0.34% from 6 months ago, the
average duration is 2.32 years, this is the same as 6 months ago. The Portfolio consists of $8.6
million of Insured CDs, $1.2 million if US Treasuries and $700,000 of US Federal Agency Bonds.
Expected Annual Cash Flow is $155,126, this should be expected to move higher as lower
investment rates mature and funds are reinvested into higher yielding investments.

Portfolio Considerations
1. Breakeven Analysis on selling some lower yielding investments and reinvesting the funds
into higher yielding options.
2. Based on Investment Policy, consider High Grade Corporate Bonds, yields are +5.00% and
spreads are attractive based on historical averages.
3. Bankand Credit Unions CDs in the 2yr-5yr range are also attractive options for excess
liquidity, yields range from 4.00% to 4.50%.



City of Clayton ATTACHMENT 1
Investment Holdings Summary
Qtr. Ending: December 31, 2021

Percentage of

Investment Account Investment Type Institution Cost Basis Rate Current Yield  Market Value Portfolio
CAMP Local Agency Pool  California Asset Management Program $ 891,040.81 $ 891,040.81 5.64%
LAIF Local Agency Pool  Local Agency Investment Fund $ 2,997,391.62 0.23% 0.23% $  2,997,391.62 18.97%
UBS Financial Services Inc. Cash UBS Cash Holding $ 13,700.38 n/a n/a $ 13,700.38

Fixed Income UBS - Certificates of Deposit $ 9,036,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $ 9,036,000.00
Fixed Income UBS - Government Securities $ 1,594,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $  1,594,000.00
Fixed Income UBS- Accrued Interest @ 9/30/2021 $ -
Total UBS Finanical Services $ 10,643,700.38 $ 10,643,700.38 67.37%
Bank of America Checking (General Ledger - book value) 1,265,596.94 0.00% 0.00% 1,265,596.94 8.01%
Total Investment Portfolio 15,797,729.75 15,797,729.75

Budget to Actual Analysis of Interest Revenue
7/1/2021- 12/31/2022

Actual
Budgeted (FY 2021 (7/1/2021-
22) 12/31/2021) YTD Variance
General Fund $ 86,000 $ 75,038 -15%
Total $ 86,000 $ 75,038 -15%

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with State laws and the City of Clayton's investment policy. The City's cash management
program provides sufficient liquidity to meet the next six month's expenditures.

Hank Stratford, City Treasurer Nitish Sharma, Finance Director (Interim)



City of Clayton
Investment Holdings Summary
Qtr. Ending: March 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT 1

Investment Account

Investment Type

Institution

Cost Basis

Rate

Current Yield

Market Value

Percentage of

Portfolio
CAMP Local Agency Pool  California Asset Management Program $ 891,313.03 $ 891,313.03 2.97%
LAIF Local Agency Pool  Local Agency Investment Fund $ 2,999,117.23 0.32% 0.32% $  2,999,117.23 10.00%
UBS Financial Services Inc. Cash UBS Cash Holding $ 14,024.08 n/a n/a $ 14,024.08
Fixed Income UBS - Certificates of Deposit $ 9,062,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $ 9,062,000.00
Fixed Income UBS - Government Securities $  15,940,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $ 15,940,000.00
Fixed Income UBS- Accrued Interest @ 3/31 /2022 $ 27,780.95 $ 27,780.95
Total UBS Finanical Services $ 25,043,805.03 $ 25,043,805.03 83.50%
Bank of America Checking (General Ledger - book value) 1,058,985.42 0.00% 0.00% 1,058,985.42 3.53%
Total Investment Portfolio 29,993,220.71 29,993,220.71
Budget to Actual Analysis of Interest Revenue
7/1/2021- 3/31/2022
Actual
Budgeted (FY 2021 (7/1/2021-
22) 09/30/2022) YTD Variance
General Fund $ 86,000 $ 103,361 17%
All Other Funds $ 23233 | | $ 24,677 6%
Total $ 109,233 $ 128,038 15%

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with State laws and the City of Clayton's investment policy. The City's cash management
program provides sufficient liquidity to meet the next six month's expenditures.

Hank Stratford, City Treasurer

Nitish Sharma, Finance Director (Interim)




City of Clayton ATTACHMENT 1
Investment Holdings Summary
Qtr. Ending: June 30, 2022

I ] . P t f
Investment Account Investment Type Institution Cost Basis Rate Current Yield Market Value ereentage o

Portfolio

CAMP Local Agency Pool  California Asset Management Program $ 893,135.02 $ 893,135.02 5.37%

LAIF Local Agency Pool  Local Agency Investment Fund $ 3,001,480.61 0.75% 0.75% $  3,001,480.61 18.05%
UBS Financial Services Inc. Cash UBS Cash Holding $ 9,618.00 n/a n/a $ 9,618.00
Fixed Income UBS - Certificates of Deposit $ 9,106,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $ 9,106,000.00
Fixed Income UBS - Government Securities $ 2,094,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $  2,094,000.00
Fixed Income UBS- Accrued Interest @ 06/30/2022 $ 18,635.40 $ 18,635.40

Total UBS Finanical Services $ 11,228,253.40 $ 11,228,253.40 67.52%

Bank of America Checking (General Ledger - book value) 1,505,617.26 0.00% 0.00% 1,505,617.26 9.05%
Total Investment Portfolio 16,628,486.29 16,628,486.29

Budget to Actual Analysis of Interest Revenue
7/1/2021-06/30/2022

Actual
Budgeted (FY 2021+ (7/1/2021-
22) 06/30/2022) * | | YTD Variance
General Fund $ 86,000 $ 131,855 35%
Total $ 86,000 | | $ 131,855 35%

* Actual amount does not include GASB 31 Adjustment (market value adjustments)

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with State laws and the City of Clayton's investment policy. The City's cash management
program provides sufficient liquidity to meet the next six month's expenditures.

Hank Stratford, City Treasurer Nitish Sharma, Finance Director (Interim)



City of Clayton ATTACHMENT 1
Investment Holdings Summary
Qtr. Ending: September 30, 2022

I ] . P t f
Investment Account Investment Type Institution Cost Basis Rate Current Yield Market Value ereentage o

Portfolio

CAMP Local Agency Pool  California Asset Management Program $ 898,049.04 $ 898,049.04 5.71%

LAIF Local Agency Pool  Local Agency Investment Fund $ 1,507,100.01 1.35% 1.35% $ 1,507,100.01 9.59%
UBS Financial Services Inc. Cash UBS Cash Holding $ 14,148.26 n/a n/a $ 14,148.26
Fixed Income UBS - Certificates of Deposit $ 9,131,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $ 9,131,000.00
Fixed Income UBS - Government Securities $ 2,094,000.00 varies by holding varies by holding $  2,094,000.00
Fixed Income UBS- Accrued Interest @ 9/30/2022 $ 29,783.87 $ 29,783.87

Total UBS Finanical Services $ 11,268,932.13 $ 11,268,932.13 71.68%

Bank of America Checking (General Ledger - book value) 2,045,989.09 0.00% 0.00% 2,045,989.09 13.02%
Total Investment Portfolio 15,720,070.27 15,720,070.27

Budget to Actual Analysis of Interest Revenue
7/1/2021-9/30/2022

Budgeted Actual YTD Variance
General Fund $ 86,000 $ 14,981 -474%
Total $ 86,000 | | $ 14,981 -474%

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with State laws and the City of Clayton's investment policy. The City's cash management
program provides sufficient liquidity to meet the next six month's expenditures.

Hank Stratford, City Treasurer Nitish Sharma, Finance Director (Interim)
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UBS Client Review

as of March 31, 2022

Prepared for
City of Clayton

Accounts included in this review

Account Name Type

EX XX244 e City of Clayton ® Business Service Account
Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Branch office:
184 Liberty Corner Road James Dill

Suite 101 908-470-6200
Warren, NJ 070596868

Financial Advisor:

What's inside

BoNnd summary. . . ... 2
Bond holdings. . . ... 4
Expected cash flow. . .. ... 10
House View - Executive SUMMary. . . .. ... 15
Important information about thisreport. . ........... .. ... . . 16
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3 UBS

Bond summary
as of March 31, 2022

Bond overview

Total quantity

Total market value

Total accrued interest

Total market value plus accrued interest
Total estimated annual bond interest

City of Clayton
Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Investment type allocation

Average coupon
Average current yield
Average yield to maturity
Average yield to worst

Average modified duration
Average effective maturity

Credit quality of bond holdings

Value on % of
Effective credit rating Issues 03/31/2022 ($) port.
A Aaa/AAA/AAA 5 1,503,273.15 14.52
B Aa/AA/AA 0 0.00 0.00
C  AAA 0 0.00 0.00
D Baa/BBB/BBB 0 0.00 0.00
E  Non-investment grade 0 0.00 0.00
F  Certificate of deposit 48 8,863,781.68  85.48
G Not rated 0 0.00 0.00
Total 53 $10,367,054.83 100%

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected porfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 11, 2022

10,656,000
$10,341,851.75 % of
$25,203.08 Tax-exempt / bond
$10,367,054.83 Investment type Taxable ($) deferred ($) Total ($) port.
$136,916.50 Certificates of deposit 8,863,781.68 0.00 8,863,781.68 85.50
1.31% U.S. federal agencies 233,509.28 0.00 233,509.28 2.25
0,
1;;‘? U.S. treasuries 1,269,763.87 0.00 1,269,763.87 12.25
. (o]
1.92% Total $10,367,054.83 $0.00 $10,367,054.83 100%
2.24
2.26
Bond maturity schedule
$ Millions
4
A
‘ 31.7%
3
2
F
1
0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2033 + Other
B Effective maturity schedule
Cash, mutual funds and some preferred securities are not included.
Page 2 of 17



City of Clayton
UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Bond summary - as of March 31, 2022 (continued)

Expected bond cash flow
$ Thousands
26
22
18
13
9
1

0 T T T T T T T T T T T T

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
2022 2023 2023
Taxable interest

Total taxable income: $116,526.00
Total expected bond cash flow: $116,526.00
Cash flows displayed account for known events such as maturities and mandatory puts.

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected porfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 11, 2022 Page 3 of 17



% UBS
Bond holdings

as of March 31, 2022

Summary of bond holdings

City of Clayton

Prepared for City of Clayton

Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Maturity Est. annual  Current Yieldto  Yield to Modified Adjusted Unrealized

Year Issues Quantity income ($) yield (%) maturity (%) worst (%) duration cost basis ($) gain/loss ($) Mkt. value ($) % of bond portfolio maturing
2022 9 1,625,000 38,818.00  2.38% 070%  0.70 % 0.32 1,625,000 8,365.00 1,641,141.51 | NG 15 79%
2023 16 3,293,000 49,692.00  1.51% 151% 151 % 1.15 3,292,225 -4,044.48 3,297,442.35| I - 79%
2024 6 1,343,000 11,152.50  0.86% 227% 227 % 2.30 1,343,000 -45,152.09 1,298,965.2 1 | 12.55%

2025 10 2,293,000 15,53450  0.72% 255% 255% 3.35 2,295,446.3 -143,229.06 2,156,454.14| I 20 5'%
2026 9 1,722,000 15,369.50  0.96% 257% 257 % 413 1,719,300 -112,176.82 1,609,514.40 | I 15.54%
2027 3 380,000 6,350.00 1.75% 264%  2.64% 4.66 380,000 -16,882.10 363,537.22[Il351%

2028 0 0 NA NA NA

2029 0 0 NA NA NA

2030 0 0 NA NA NA

2031 0 0 NA NA NA

2032 0 0 NA NA NA

2033 0 0 NA NA NA

2034 0 0 NA NA NA

2035 0 0 NA NA NA

2036 0 0 NA NA NA

2037 0 0 NA NA NA

2038 0 0 NA NA NA

2039 0 0 NA NA NA

2040 0 0 NA NA NA

2041 0 0 NA NA NA

2042 0 0 NA NA NA

2043 0 0 NA NA NA

2044 0 0 NA NA NA

2045 0 0 NA NA NA

2046 0 0 NA NA NA

2047 0 0 NA NA NA

2048 0 0 NA NA NA

2049 0 0 NA NA NA

2050 0 0 NA NA NA

2051 0 0 NA NA NA

2051 + 0 0 NA NA NA

Other 0 0 NA NA NA

Total 53 10,656,000 $136,916.50 1.32% 1.92% 1.92% 224  $10,654,971.30 $-313,119.55 $10,367,054.83

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 11, 2022
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Bond holdings - as of March 31, 2022 (continued)
Details of bond holdings

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of

Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond

(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

10,656,000 1.31% 07/05/2024 NA $136,916.50 1.92% 2.24 $10,654,971.3 NA $10,341,851.75 100%
Total Bond Portfolio 1.32% 1.92% $-313,119.55 $25,203.08
$10,367,054.83

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of

Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond

(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

Maturing 2022

SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT CcD 197,000 2.65% 04/04/2022 5,220.50 0.46% 0.01 197,000.00 100.024 197,047.28 1.91%

02.6500% MAT 04/04/22 FIXED 2.65% 0.46% 47.28 2,560.19

RATE CD /UT

LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT cD 97,000 2.25% 04/07/2022 2,182.50 0.42% 0.01 97,000.00 100.035 97,033.95 0.94%

02.2500% MAT 04/07/22 FIXED 2.25% 0.42% 33.95 179.38

RATE CD /NC

FIRST NATL BK OF M TX US RT CcD 145,000 2.35% 06/20/2022 3,407.50 0.93% 0.22 145,000.00 100.314 145,455.74 1.41%

02.3500% MAT 06/20/22 FIXED 2.34% 0.93% 455.74 102.69

RATE CD /TX

BANK OF NEW ENGLAN NH US RT cD 246,000 3.15% 07/29/2022 7,749.00 NA NA 246,000.00 100.846 248,081.16  2.40%

03.1500% MAT 07/29/22 FIXED 3.12% NA 2,081.16 0.00

RATE CD /NH

ALLY BK UT US RT 02.1500% MAT CcD 247,000 2.15% 08/01/2022 5,310.50 0.58% 0.33 247,000.00 100.528 248,304.16  2.40%

08/01/22 FIXED RATE CD /UT 2.14% 0.58% 1,304.16 843.86

ENERBANK UT US RT 02.0500% cD 100,000 2.05% 08/08/2022 2,050.00 0.61% 0.35 100,000.00 100.510 100,510.00 0.97%

MAT 08/08/22 FIXED RATE CD /UT 2.04% 0.61% 510.00 292.05

FIRST BK HIGHLAND IL US RT cD 247,000 2.20% 09/07/2022 5,434.00 0.75% 0.43 247,000.00 100.633 248,563.51 2.40%

02.2000% MAT 09/07/22 FIXED 2.19% 0.75% 1,563.51 357.30

RATE CD /IL

CAPITAL ONE BANK U VA US RT CcD 99,000 2.30% 10/04/2022 2,277.00 0.87% 0.50 99,000.00 100.729 99,721.71 0.96%

02.3000% MAT 10/04/22 FIXED 2.28% 0.87% 721.71 1,110.43

RATE CD /VA

COMMERCIAL SVGS BK IA US RT cD 247,000 2.10% 10/18/2022 5,187.00 0.88% 0.54 247,000.00 100.667 248,647.49 2.40%

02.1000% MAT 10/18/22 FIXED 2.09% 0.88% 1,647.49 2,330.60

RATE CD /IA

Total 2022 1,625,000 2.39% 07/29/2022 $38,818.00 0.70% 0.32 $1,625,000.00 $1,633,365.00 15.79%
2.38% 0.70% $8,365.00 $7,776.51

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 11, 2022 Page 5of 17



3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of March 31, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Maturing 2023

WELLS FARGO NATL B NV US RT
01.9000% MAT 01/17/23 FIXED
RATE CD /NV

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK NY US RT
01.9000% MAT 01/23/23 FIXED
RATE CD /NY

TEXAS CAP BK NA DA TX US RT
00.3000% MAT 02/07/23 FIXED
RATE CD /TX

INDUSTRIAL & COML NY US RT
02.6500% MAT 02/14/23 FIXED
RATE CD /NY

BELMONT SVGS BK MA US RT
02.7000% MAT 02/28/23 FIXED
RATE CD /MA

BANK LEUMI NY US RT 01.4500%
MAT 03/31/23 FIXED RATE CD /NY

CITIBANK, NA SD US RT 02.9000%
MAT 04/11/23 FIXED RATE CD /SD

CAPITAL ONE BK NA VA US RT
01.4000% MAT 04/17/23 FIXED
RATE CD VA

SYNCHRONY BK UT US RT
01.3000% MAT 04/17/23 FIXED
RATE CD /UT

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK UT US RT
02.6500% MAT 05/08/23 FIXED
RATE CD /UT

COMENITY BANK DE US RT
00.2000% MAT 05/15/23 JUMBO
CD - HELD AT UBS /DE

ENERBANK UT US RT 03.2000%
MAT 07/31/23 FIXED RATE CD /UT

THIRD FED S&L ASSN OH US RT
00.2500% MAT 08/21/23 FIXED
RATE CD /OH

US TSY NOTE 00.125 % DUE
10/15/23 DTD 10/15/20 FC
04/15/21

NEW YORK CMNTY BK NY US RT
00.2500% MAT 10/16/23 FIXED
RATE CD /NY

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 11, 2022

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
CD 248,000 1.90% 01/17/2023 471200  1.03% 079  248,000.00 100.690 249,71120 2.41%
1.89%  1.03% 1,711.20 180.73
CcD 145,000 1.90% 01/23/2023 2,755.00 1.05% 0.80 145,000.00 100.686 145,994.70 1.41%
1.89% 1.05% 994.70 513.26
CcD 250,000 0.30% 02/07/2023 750.00 1.11% 0.85 250,000.00 99.311 248,277.50 2.40%
0.30% 1.11% -1,722.50 106.85
CcD 250,000 2.65% 02/14/2023 6,625.00 1.14% 0.86 250,000.00 101.315 253,287.50 2.45%
2.62% 1.14% 3,287.50 308.56
CcD 200,000 2.70% 02/28/2023 5,400.00 1.19% 0.90 200,000.00 101.372 202,744.00 1.96%
2.66% 1.19% 2,744.00 44.38
CcD 250,000 1.45% 03/31/2023 3,625.00 NA NA 250,000.00 100.150 250,375.00 2.42%
1.45% NA 375.00 0.00
CcD 200,000 2.90% 04/11/2023 5,800.00 1.32% 1.00 200,000.00 101.607 203,214.00 1.96%
2.85% 1.32% 3,214.00 2,717.26
CcD 150,000 1.40% 04/17/2023 2,100.00 1.34% 1.02 150,000.00 100.064 150,096.00 1.45%
1.40% 1.34% 96.00 960.82
cD 100,000 1.30% 04/17/2023 1,300.00 1.34% 1.03 100,000.00 99.960 99,960.00 0.97%
1.30% 1.34% -40.00 587.67
CcD 100,000 2.65% 05/08/2023 2,650.00 1.38% 1.07 100,000.00 101.381 101,381.00 0.98%
2.61% 1.38% 1,381.00 1,038.22
cD 200,000 0.20% 05/15/2023 400.00 1.83% 1.11 200,000.00 98.190 196,379.12  1.90%
0.20% 1.83% -3,620.88 30.69
CcD 100,000 3.20% 07/31/2023 3,200.00 NA NA 100,000.00 102.142 102,142.00 0.99%
3.13% NA 2,142.00 0.00
CcD 200,000 0.25% 08/21/2023 500.00 1.63% 1.37 200,000.00 98.110 196,220.00 1.90%
0.25% 1.63% -3,780.00 54.79
Aaa/AAA/NR 500,000 0.13% 10/15/2023 625.00 2.14% 1.52 499,225.00 96.965 484,825.00 4.69%
NR/NR/NR 0.13% 2.14% -14,400.00 286.74
CcD 150,000 0.25% 10/16/2023 375.00 1.75% 1.52 150,000.00 97.724 146,586.00 1.42%
0.26% 1.75% -3,414.00 170.55
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Bond holdings - as of March 31, 2022 (continued)

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

Maturing 2023

BANK OF BARODA NY US RT CcD 250,000 3.55% 12/28/2023 8,875.00 1.91% 1.67 250,000.00 102.795 256,987.50 2.48%
03.5500% MAT 12/28/23 FIXED 345%  1.91% 6,987.50 2,261.30
RATE CD /NY
Total 2023 3,293,000 1.53% 05/30/2023 $49,692.00 1.51% 1.15 $3,292,225.00 $3,288,180.52 31.79%
1.51% 1.51% $-4,044.48 $9,261.83
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/  income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified cost basis (§)/ ~ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond

(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

Maturing 2024

WELLS FARGO BK NA SD US RT CcD 197,000 2.75% 05/03/2024 5,417.50 2.16% 2.02 197,000.00 101.199 199,362.03 1.93%
02.7500% MAT 05/03/24 FIXED 2.72% 2.16% 2,362.03 415.59
RATE CD /SD
BMW BANK NORTH AME UT US RT CcD 198,000 0.25% 06/11/2024 495.00 2.21% 2.16 198,000.00 95.816 189,715.68 1.83%
00.2500% MAT 06/11/24 FIXED 0.26% 2.21% -8,284.32 149.18
RATE CD /UT
BMO HARRIS BK NA IL US RT CcD 250,000 0.55% 07/29/2024 04/29/2022 1,375.00 2.27% 2.30 250,000.00 96.119 240,297.50 2.32%
00.5500% MAT 07/29/24 FIXED 100.00 057%  2.27% -9,702.50 229.79
RATE CD /IL
TOYOTA FINL SVGS B NV US RT CcD 250,000 0.60% 08/12/2024 1,500.00 2.28% 2.32 250,000.00 96.140 240,350.00 2.32%
00.6000% MAT 08/12/24 FIXED 0.62% 2.28% -9,650.00 193.15
RATE CD /NV
UBS BANK UT US RT 00.5500% CcD 250,000 0.55% 08/12/2024 1,375.00 2.28% 2.34 250,000.00 96.017 240,042.50 2.32%
MAT 08/12/24 FIXED RATE CD /UT 0.57% 2.28% -9,957.50 75.34
TEXAS EXCHANGE BK TX US RT CcD 198,000 0.50% 12/11/2024 04/11/2022 990.00 2.42% 2.67 198,000.00 94.990 188,080.20 1.82%
00.5000% MAT 12/11/24 FIXED 100.00 0.53% 2.42% -9,919.80 54.25
RATE CD /TX
Total 2024 1,343,000 0.85% 08/03/2024 $11,152.50 2.27% 2.30 $1,343,000.00 $1,297,847.91 12.55%
0.86% 2.27% $-45,152.09 $1,117.30
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/  income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified cost basis (§)/ ~ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond

(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.

Maturing 2025

CPTL ONE NATL ASSN VA US RT D 250,000 1.45% 04/22/2025 3,625.00 2.55% 294  259,817.50 96.771 24192750 2.34%
01.4500% MAT 04/22/25 FIXED 1.50%  2.55% -17,890.00 1,589.04

RATE CD VA

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB MI US RT (@)) 250,000 1.15% 04/29/2025 2,875.00 2.55% 2.98 250,000.00 95.866 239,665.00 2.32%
01.1500% MAT 04/29/25 FIXED 1.20% 2.55% -10,335.00 1,205.14

RATE CD /Ml

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of March 31, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2025
DELTA NATL B&T CO NY US RT CcD 250,000 0.55% 07/21/2025 1,375.00 2.57% 3.23 250,000.00 93.636 234,090.00 2.26%
00.5500% MAT 07/21/25 FIXED 0.59% 2.57% -15,910.00 222.26
RATE CD /NY
LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT CcD 150,000 0.60% 08/13/2025 900.00 2.57% 3.32 150,000.00 93.653 140,479.50 1.36%
00.6000% MAT 08/13/25 FIXED 0.64% 2.57% -9,520.50 73.97
RATE CD /NC
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US RT CcD 149,000 0.55% 08/28/2025 05/28/2022 819.50 2.57% 3.37 149,000.00 93.408 139,177.92 1.35%
00.5500% MAT 08/28/25 FIXED 100.00 0.59% 2.57% -9,822.08 6.74
RATE CD /NY
STATE BK IL US RT 00.5000% MAT CcD 200,000 0.50% 09/22/2025 1,000.00 2.58% 3.40 200,000.00 93.127 186,254.00 1.80%
09/22/25 FIXED RATE CD /IL 0.54% 2.58% -13,746.00 24.66
JPMORGAN CHASE BK DE US RT CcD 250,000 0.40% 10/30/2025 04/30/2022 1,000.00 NA NA 250,000.00 93.368 233,420.00 2.26%
00.4000% MAT 10/30/25 STEP 100.00 0.43% NA -16,580.00 0.00
RATE CD /DE
FFCB BOND 00.600 % DUE 112425  Aaa/AAA/AA+ 150,000 0.60% 11/24/2025 900.00 2.56% 3.55 150,000.00 93.224 139,836.00 1.35%
DTD 112420 FC 05242021 NR/NR/NR 0.64% 2.56% -10,164.00 317.50
BARCLAYS BK DE US RT 01.0000% CcD 100,000 1.00% 12/15/2025 1,000.00 2.59% 3.59 100,000.00 94.423 94,423.00 0.91%
MAT 12/15/25 FIXED RATE CD /DE 1.06% 2.59% -5,577.00 290.41
US TSY NOTE 00.375 % DUE Aaa/AAA/NR 544,000 0.38% 12/31/2025 2,040.00 2.49% 3.67 536,628.80 92.453 502,944.32 4.86%
12/31/25 DTD 12/31/20 FC NR/NR/NR 0.41% 2.49% -33,684.48 507.18
06/30/21
Total 2025 2,293,000 0.68% 09/13/2025 $15,534.50 2.55% 3.35 $2,295,446.30 $2,152,217.24 20.81%
0.72% 2.55% $-143,229.06 $4,236.90
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/  income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified cost basis ($)/ ~ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2026
MERRICK BK UT US RT 00.5000% CcD 245,000 0.50% 01/29/2026 1,225.00 2.59% 3.78 245,000.00 92.381 226,333.45 2.19%
MAT 01/29/26 FIXED RATE CD /UT 0.54% 2.59% -18,666.55 0.00
FHLB NTS 00.520 % DUE 021226 Aaa/NR/AA+ 100,000 0.52% 02/12/2026 520.00 2.35% 3.78 100,000.00 93.285 93,285.00 0.90%
DTD 021221 FC 08122021 NR/NR/NR 0.56% 2.35% -6,715.00 70.78
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US RT CcD 94,000 0.65% 03/05/2026 06/05/2022 611.00 2.60% 3.85 94,000.00 92.746 87,181.24 0.84%
00.6500% MAT 03/05/26 FIXED 100.00 0.70% 2.60% -6,818.76 43.52
RATE CD /FL
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US RT CcD 135,000 0.95% 03/31/2026 03/31/2022 1,282.50 NA NA 135,000.00 93.741 126,550.35 1.22%
00.9500% MAT 03/31/26 FIXED 100.00 1.01% NA -8,449.65 0.00
RATE CD /FL
STATE BANK OF INDI NY US RT CcD 248,000 0.95% 05/19/2026 2,356.00 2.61% 3.99 248,000.00 93.543 231,986.64 2.24%
00.9500% MAT 05/19/26 FIXED 1.02% 2.61% -16,013.36 852.03

RATE CD /NY

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of March 31, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton

Prepared for
Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2026
US TSY NOTE 00.875 % DUE Aaa/AAA/NR 300,000 0.88% 06/30/2026 2,625.00 2.49% 4.11 297,300.00 93.516 280,548.00 2.71%
Oggogﬁ DTD 06/30/21 FC NR/NR/NR 0.94% 2.49% -16,752.00 652.62
12/31/21
GREENSTATE CREDIT IA US RT cD 250,000 0.95% 08/18/2026 2,375.00 2.62% 4.28 250,000.00 93.095 232,737.50 2.25%
00.9500% MAT 08/18/26 LICU 1.02% 2.62% -17,262.50 195.21
SHARE CERTIFICATE /IA
SYNCHRONY BANK UT US RT CcD 150,000 1.25% 12/10/2026 1,875.00 2.63% 4.49 150,000.00 93.918 140,877.00 1.36%
01.2500% MAT 12/10/26 FIXED 133%  2.63% -9,123.00 570.21
RATE CD /UT
MEDALLION BK UT US RT cD 200,000 1.25% 12/30/2026 2,500.00 2.64% 4.59 200,000.00 93.812 187,624.00 1.81%
01.2500% MAT 12/30/26 FIXED 1.33% 2.64% -12,376.00 6.85
RATE CD /UT
Total 2026 1,722,000 0.89% 06/24/2026 $15,369.50 2.57% 4.13 $1,719,300.00 $1,607,123.18 15.54%
0.96% 2.57% $-112,176.82 $2,391.22
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l (§)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2027
NELNET BK UT US RT 01.7500% Ccb 80,000 1.75% 02/16/2027 1,400.00 2.64% 4.62 80,000.00 95.928 76,742.40 0.74%
MAT 02/16/27 FIXED RATE CD /UT 1.82% 2.64% -3,257.60 164.93
SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT CcD 50,000 1.90% 02/16/2027 950.00 2.64% 4.61 50,000.00 96.611 48,305.50 0.47%
01.9000% MAT 02/16/27 FIXED 1.97% 2.64% -1,694.50 111.92
RATE CD /UT
HARDIN CNTY SVGS B IA US RT CcD 250,000 1.60% 02/18/2027 08/18/2022 4,000.00 2.64% 4.68 250,000.00 95.228 238,070.00 2.30%
01.6000% MAT 02/18/27 FIXED 100.00 1.68% 2.64% -11,930.00 142.47
RATE CD /IA
Total 2027 380,000 1.67% 02/18/2027 $6,350.00 2.64% 4.66 $380,000.00 $363,117.90 3.51%
1.75% 2.64% $-16,882.10 $419.32
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/  income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified cost basis (§)/ ~ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
10,656,000 1.31% 07/05/2024 NA $136,916.50 1.92%  2.24 $10,654,971.3 NA $10,341,851.75 100%
Total Bond Portfolio 1.32% 1.92% $-313,119.55 $25,203.08
$10,367,054.83

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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City of Clayton
UB S Prepared for City of Clayton

Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation
Expected cash flow
from 04/01/2022 to 03/31/2023

Summary of expected cash flows

2022 2023
April May June July August September  October November December January  February March Total ($)
[Fotal Portfolio | 20135]  7274] 13004] 6410 9946| 8700] 16369 6as9| 12028 5937] 5871] 4393 116526
[Taxable 20,135 7,274 13,004 6,410 9,946 8,700 16,369 6,459 12,028 5,937 5,871 4,393 116,526
Taxable U.S. income 20,135 6,106 8,579 6,410 9,946 8,196 16,369 5,271 7,578 5,937 5,871 3,897
Interest payments 20,135 6,106 8,579 6,410 9,946 8,196 16,369 5,271 7,578 5,937 5,871 3,897 104,295
Taxable non-U.S. income 1,168 4,425 504 1,188 4,450 496
Interest payments 1,168 4,425 504 1,188 4,450 496 12,231

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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3 UBS

Expected cash flow - from 04/01/2022 to 03/31/2023 (continued)

Details of expected cash flows

City of Clayton

Prepared for

Risk profile:

Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative

Current Income and Capital Appreciation

2022 2023
April May June July August September  October November December January  February March Total ($)
|Tota| Portfolio | 20,135| 7,274| 13,004| 6,410| 9,946| 8,700| 16,369| 6,459| 12,028| 5,937| 5,871| 4,393| 116,526|
Taxable
Taxable U.S. income
Interest payments 2022 2023
Quantity April May June July August September  October November December January  February March Total ($)
ALLY BK UT US RT 02.1500% 247,000.00 2,633.43 2,633.43
MAT 08/01/22 FIXED RATE CD Aug 01
BANK LEUMI NY US RT 250,000.00 1,817.47 1,807.53 3,625.00
01.4500% MAT 03/31/23 Sep 30 Mar 31
FIXED RATE CD
BANK OF NEW ENGLAN NH 246,000.00 636.90 658.13 636.90 615.67 2,547.62
US RT 03.1500% MAT Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30 Jul 29
07/29/22 FIXED RATE CD
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US 94,000.00 154.01 154.01 152.33 150.66 611.00
RT 00.6500% MAT 03/05/26 Jun 05 Sep 05 Dec 05 Mar 05
FIXED RATE CD
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US 135,000.00 105.41 108.92 105.41 108.92 108.92 105.41 108.92 105.41 108.92 108.92 98.38 108.92 1,282.50
RT 00.9500% MAT 03/31/26 Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30 Jul 31 Aug 31 Sep 30 Oct 31 Nov 30 Dec 31 Jan 31 Feb 28 Mar 31
FIXED RATE CD
BARCLAYS BK DE US RT 100,000.00 498.63 501.37 1,000.00
01.0000% MAT 12/15/25 Jun 15 Dec 15
FIXED RATE CD
BELMONT SVGS BK MA US RT 200,000.00 458.63 443.84 458.63 443.84 458.63 458.63 443.84 458.63 443.84 458.63 458.63 4,985.75
02.7000% MAT 02/28/23 Apr 28 May 28 Jun 28 Jul 28 Aug 28 Sep 28 Oct 28 Nov 28 Dec 28 Jan 28 Feb 28
FIXED RATE CD
BMO HARRIS BK NA IL US RT 250,000.00 339.04 342.81 346.58 346.58 1,375.00
00.5500% MAT 07/29/24 Apr 29 Jul 29 Oct 29 Jan 29
FIXED RATE CD
BMW BANK NORTH AME UT 198,000.00 246.82 248.18 495.00
US RT 00.2500% MAT Jun 11 Dec 11
06/11/24 FIXED RATE CD
CAPITAL ONE BANK U VA US 99,000.00 1,135.38 1,141.62 2,277.00
RT 02.3000% MAT 10/04/22 Apr 04 Oct 04
FIXED RATE CD
CAPITAL ONE BK NA VA US 150,000.00 1,047.12 1,052.88 2,100.00
RT 01.4000% MAT 04/17/23 Apr 15 Oct 15
FIXED RATE CD
CITIBANK, NA SD US RT 200,000.00 2,892.05 2,907.95 5,800.00
02.9000% MAT 04/11/23 Apr 11 Oct 11
FIXED RATE CD

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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3 UBS

Expected cash flow - from 04/01/2022 to 03/31/2023 (continued)

Interest payments

Quantity

2022
April

May

June

July

August September

October

November

December

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

2023

January  February March Total ($)

COMENITY BANK DE US RT
00.2000% MAT 05/15/23
JUMBO CD - HELD AT UBS
COMMERCIAL SVGS BK IA US
RT 02.1000% MAT 10/18/22
FIXED RATE CD

CPTL ONE NATL ASSN VA US
RT 01.4500% MAT 04/22/25
FIXED RATE CD

DELTA NATL B&T CO NY US
RT 00.5500% MAT 07/21/25
FIXED RATE CD

ENERBANK UT US RT
02.0500% MAT 08/08/22
FIXED RATE CD

ENERBANK UT US RT
03.2000% MAT 07/31/23
FIXED RATE CD

FFCB BOND 00.600 % DUE
112425 DTD 112420 FC
05242021

FHLB NTS 00.520 % DUE
021226 DTD 021221 FC
08122021

FIRST BK HIGHLAND IL US RT
02.2000% MAT 09/07/22
FIXED RATE CD

FIRST NATL BK OF M TX US RT
02.3500% MAT 06/20/22
FIXED RATE CD

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB MI' US
RT 01.1500% MAT 04/29/25
FIXED RATE CD

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK NY
US RT 01.9000% MAT
01/23/23 FIXED RATE CD
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK UT
US RT 02.6500% MAT
05/08/23 FIXED RATE CD
GREENSTATE CREDIT IA US RT
00.9500% MAT 08/18/26
LICU SHARE CERTIFICATE
HARDIN CNTY SVGS B IA US
RT 01.6000% MAT 02/18/27
FIXED RATE CD

INDUSTRIAL & COML NY US
RT 02.6500% MAT 02/14/23

200,000.00

247,000.00

250,000.00

250,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

150,000.00

100,000.00

247,000.00

145,000.00

250,000.00

145,000.00

100,000.00

250,000.00

250,000.00

250,000.00

FIXED RATE CD

33.97
Apr 03

2,586.39
Apr 18

1,807.53
Apr 22

263.01
Apr 30

289.40
Apr 20

1,433.56
Apr 29

201.71
Apr 01

339.73
Apr 18

562.67
Apr 14

,314.11

32.88
May 03

271.78
May 31

450.00
May 24

280.07
May 20

May 08

195.21
May 01

328.77
May 18

544.52
May 14

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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33.97
Jun 03

263.01
Jun 30

289.40
Jun 20

201.71
Jun 01

339.73
Jun 18

562.67
Jun 14

32.88
Jul 03

681.85
Jul 31

271.78
Jul 31

1,366.18
Jul 22

195.21
Jul 01

328.77
Jul 18

544.52
Jul 14

33.97
Aug 03

1,016.58
Aug 07

271.78
Aug 31

260.00
Aug 12

201.71
Aug 01

339.73
Aug 18

562.67
Aug 14

33.97
Sep 03

263.01
Sep 30

2,739.33
Sep 07

201.71
Sep 01

339.73
Sep 18

562.67
Sep 14

32.88
Oct 03

2,600.61
Oct 18

1,817.47
Oct 22

271.78
Oct 31

1,441.44
Oct 29

195.21
Oct 01

328.77
Oct 18

544.52
Oct 14

33.97
Nov 03

263.01
Nov 30

450.00
Nov 24

,335.89

Nov 08

201.71
Nov 01

339.73
Nov 18

562.67
Nov 14

32.88
Dec 03

271.78
Dec 31

195.21
Dec 01

328.77
Dec 18

544.52
Dec 14

33.97
Jan 03

33.97
Feb 03

30.68
Mar 03

400.00

5,187.00

3,625.00

693.15
Jan 31

1,375.00

1,022.19

271.78
Jan 31

245.48
Feb 28

271.78
Mar 31

3,200.00

900.00

260.00
Feb 12

520.00

2,739.33

858.88

2,875.00

1,388.82
Jan 22

2,762.55

2,650.00

201.71
Jan 01

201.71
Feb 01

182.19
Mar 01

2,375.00

339.73
Jan 18

339.73
Feb 18

306.85
Mar 18

4,000.00

562.67
Jan 14

562.67
Feb 14

6,116.78
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3 UBS

Expected cash flow - from 04/01/2022 to 03/31/2023 (continued)

Interest payments

Quantity

2022
April

May

June

July

August September

October

November

December

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

2023

January  February March Total ($)

JPMORGAN CHASE BK DE US
RT 00.4000% MAT 10/30/25
STEP RATE CD

LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT
00.6000% MAT 08/13/25
FIXED RATE CD

LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT
02.2500% MAT 04/07/22
FIXED RATE CD

MEDALLION BK UT US RT
01.2500% MAT 12/30/26
FIXED RATE CD

MERRICK BK UT US RT
00.5000% MAT 01/29/26
FIXED RATE CD

NELNET BK UT US RT
01.7500% MAT 02/16/27
FIXED RATE CD

NEW YORK CMNTY BK NY US
RT 00.2500% MAT 10/16/23
FIXED RATE CD

SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT
01.9000% MAT 02/16/27
FIXED RATE CD

SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT
02.6500% MAT 04/04/22
FIXED RATE CD
SYNCHRONY BANK UT US RT
01.2500% MAT 12/10/26
FIXED RATE CD
SYNCHRONY BK UT US RT
01.3000% MAT 04/17/23
FIXED RATE CD

TEXAS CAP BK NA DA TX US
RT 00.3000% MAT 02/07/23
FIXED RATE CD

TEXAS EXCHANGE BK TX US
RT 00.5000% MAT 12/11/24
FIXED RATE CD

THIRD FED S&L ASSN OH US
RT 00.2500% MAT 08/21/23
FIXED RATE CD

TOYOTA FINL SVGS B NV US
RT 00.6000% MAT 08/12/24
FIXED RATE CD

UBS BANK UT US RT
00.5500% MAT 08/12/24

250,000.00

150,000.00

97,000.00

200,000.00

245,000.00

80,000.00

150,000.00

50,000.00

197,000.00

150,000.00

100,000.00

250,000.00

198,000.00

200,000.00

250,000.00

250,000.00

FIXED RATE CD

495.89
Apr 30

76.44
Apr 01

185.36
Apr 01

212.33
Apr 30

100.68
Apr 30

186.99
Apr 16

2,603.10
Apr 03

648.22
Apr 17

84.08
Apr 11

116.78
Apr 11

73.97
May 01

205.48
May 30

104.04
May 31

81.37
May 11

113.01
May 11

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.

Report created on: October 11, 2022

76.44
Jun 01

212.33
Jun 30

100.68
Jun 30

934.93
Jun 10

84.08
Jun 11

116.78
Jun 11

73.97
Jul 01

205.48
Jul 30

104.04
Jul 31

81.37
Jul 11

113.01
Jul 11

76.44
Aug 01

212.33
Aug 30

104.04
Aug 31

694.25
Aug 16

471.10
Aug 16

371.92
Aug 07

84.08
Aug 11

247.95
Aug 19

743.84
Aug 12

116.78
Aug 11

76.44
Sep 01

212.33
Sep 30

100.68
Sep 30

84.08
Sep 11

116.78
Sep 11

504.11
Oct 31

73.97
Oct 01

205.48
Oct 30

104.04
Oct 31

188.01
Oct 16

651.78
Oct 17

81.37
Oct 11

113.01
Oct 11

76.44
Nov 01

212.33
Nov 30

100.68
Nov 30

84.08
Nov 11

116.78
Nov 11

73.97
Dec 01

205.48
Dec 30

104.04
Dec 31

940.07
Dec 10

81.37
Dec 11

113.01
Dec 11

1,000.00

76.44 900.00

Jan 01

76.44
Feb 01

69.04
Mar 01

221.24

212.33
Jan 30

198.63
Feb 28

205.48
Mar 30

2,500.00

104.04
Jan 31

93.97
Feb 28

104.04
Mar 31

1,225.00

705.75
Feb 16

1,400.00

375.00

478.90
Feb 16

950.00

2,617.40

1,875.00

1,300.00

378.08
Feb 07

750.00

84.08 990.00

Feb 11

75.95
Mar 11

84.08
Jan 11

252.05
Feb 19

500.00

756.16
Feb 12

1,500.00

116.78
Jan 11

116.78
Feb 11

105.48
Mar 11

1,375.00

Page 13 of 17



3 UBS

Expected cash flow - from 04/01/2022 to 03/31/2023 (continued)

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity April May June July August September  October November December January  February March Total ($)
US TSY NOTE 00.125 % DUE 500,000.00 312.50 312.50 625.00
10/15/23 DTD 10/15/20 FC Apr 15 Oct 15
04/15/21
US TSY NOTE 00.375 % DUE 544,000.00 1,020.00 1,020.00 2,040.00
12/31/25 DTD 12/31/20 FC Jun 30 Dec 31
06/30/21
US TSY NOTE 00.875 % DUE 300,000.00 1,312.50 1,312.50 2,625.00
06/30/26 DTD 06/30/21 FC Jun 30 Dec 31
12/31/21
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US 149,000.00 69.60 67.36 69.60 67.36 69.60 69.60 67.36 69.60 67.36 69.60 69.60 62.87 819.50
RT 00.5500% MAT 08/28/25 Apr 28 May 28 Jun 28 Jul 28 Aug 28 Sep 28 Oct 28 Nov 28 Dec 28 Jan 28 Feb 28 Mar 28
FIXED RATE CD
WELLS FARGO BK NA SD US 197,000.00 460.12 445.27 460.12 445.27 460.12 460.12 445.27 460.12 445.27 460.12 460.12 415.59 5,417.50
RT 02.7500% MAT 05/03/24 Apr 03 May 03 Jun 03 Jul 03 Aug 03 Sep 03 Oct 03 Nov 03 Dec 03 Jan 03 Feb 03 Mar 03
FIXED RATE CD
WELLS FARGO NATL B NV US 248,000.00 400.20 387.29 400.20 387.29 400.20 400.20 387.29 400.20 387.29 400.20 3,950.33
RT 01.9000% MAT 01/17/23 Apr 17 May 17 Jun 17 Jul 17 Aug 17 Sep 17 Oct 17 Nov 17 Dec 17 Jan 17
EIXED RATE CD
Total Interest payments 20,135 6,106 8,579 6,410 9,946 8,196 16,369 5,271 7,578 5,937 5,871 3,897 104,295
Taxable non-U.S. income
Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity April May June July August September  October November December January  February March Total ($)
BANK OF BARODA NY US RT 250,000.00 4,425.34 4,449.66 8,875.00
03.5500% MAT 12/28/23 Jun 28 Dec 28
FIXED RATE CD
STATE BANK OF INDI NY US 248,000.00 1,168.32 1,187.68 2,356.00
RT 00.9500% MAT 05/19/26 May 19 Nov 19
FIXED RATE CD
STATE BK IL US RT 00.5000% 200,000.00 504.11 495.89 1,000.00
MAT 09/22/25 FIXED RATE CD Sep 22 Mar 22
Total Interest payments 1,168 4,425 504 1,188 4,450 496 12,231

2022 2023
April May June July August September ~ October November December January  February March Total ($)

ITOta' Portfolio | 20,135| 7,274| 13,004| 6,410| 9,946| 8,700| 16,369| 6,459| 12,028| 5,937| 5,871 | 4,393| 116,526

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.

Report created on: October 11, 2022
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House View: Executive summary

Month in review

* Market volatility remains elevated as high inflation and rising interest rates
are bringing down global growth expectations. Inflation looks set to
remain at above-average levels and economic growth looks set to continue
slowing on the back of higher interest rates. In this more challenging
environment, there are still clear winners, in our opinion.

e We face significant geopolitical and economic uncertainty. The war in
Ukraine has caused a humanitarian crisis. Sanctions have been imposed,
disrupting commodity flows and creating extreme volatility in some
markets. Cease-fire talks have yet to yield results.

* On an asset class level, we prefer commodities and commodity-related
investments. Within equities, we believe value-oriented companies will
outperform. Investors should ensure portfolios are well diversified, with
exposure to alternatives such as hedge funds and private markets.

Global economic outlook

e With extremely negative real wage growth across the major economies,
consumers can only maintain consumer spending levels by reducing
savings rates or increasing borrowing rates. If that happens, the outcome
is a soft landing. If consumers stop using savings or borrowing to support
consumption, before real incomes stabilize, then economic slump is likely.

e Central banks need to reduce inflation to stabilize real incomes. The risk is
that interest rate increases are occurring as inflation is being driven more
by factors that will not respond to rate increases. This means they need to
lower demand to squeeze corporate profit margins, without lowering
demand as far as creating job insecurity and elevate precautionary savings.

e Economies are experiencing consumption inequality as lower-income
groups have fewer resources available to support spending. If consumer
spending patterns change, the shift is likely to be more abrupt than is
normally the case—because any shift is more likely to be driven by
sentiment and concerns about the future, rather than a gradual change in
labor market conditions.

Source: UBS, as of 30 September 2022
Report created on: October 11, 2022

Tactical preferences

Asset Classes
Equities

Fixed income

Foreign exchange

Real assets

US sectors

Most Preferred

US large-cap value
UK equity
Australia equity

Agency MBS

usbD
CAD
CHF

Ol
Broad commodities
Energy

Healthcare
Consumer Staples

Economic forecasts (real GDP, in %)

Least Preferred &
US large-cap growth

US gov't bonds (int.)

EUR
GBP

Gold

Consumer discretionary
Materials

2021 2022E 2023E
us 5.7 1.6 0.5
Eurozone 5.3 2.9 0.8
China 8.1 2.7 4.6
Latin America 6.7 2.9 1.7
World 6.2 3.0 3.0

The views expressed in this slide belong to ClgagAemlgrci)(%q% GWM



3 UBS

Disclosures applicable to accounts at UBS Financial Services Inc.

This section contains important disclosures regarding the
information and valuations presented here. All
information presented is subject to change at any time
and is provided only as of the date indicated. The
information in this report is for informational purposes
only and should not be relied upon as the basis of an
investment or liquidation decision. UBS FS account
statements and official tax documents are the only
official record of your accounts and are not replaced,
amended or superseded by any of the information
presented in these reports. You should not rely on this
information in making purchase or sell decisions, for tax
purposes or otherwise.

UBS FS offers a number of investment advisory programs
to clients, acting in our capacity as an investment
adviser, including fee-based financial planning,
discretionary account management, non-discretionary
investment advisory programs, and advice on the
selection of investment managers and mutual funds
offered through our investment advisory programs.
When we act as your investment adviser, we will have a
written agreement with you expressly acknowledging
our investment advisory relationship with you and
describing our obligations to you. At the beginning of
our advisory relationship, we will give you our Form ADV
brochure(s) for the program(s) you selected that provides
detailed information about, among other things, the
advisory services we provide, our fees, our personnel,
our other business activities and financial industry
affiliations and conflicts between our interests and your
interests.

In our attempt to provide you with the highest quality
information available, we have compiled this report
using data obtained from recognized statistical sources
and authorities in the financial industry. While we
believe this information to be reliable, we cannot make
any representations regarding its accuracy or
completeness. Please keep this guide as your Advisory
Review.

Please keep in mind that most investment objectives are
long term. Although it is important to evaluate your
portfolio's performance over multiple time periods, we
believe the greatest emphasis should be placed on the
longer period returns.

Please review the report content carefully and contact
your Financial Advisor with any questions.

Portfolio: For purposes of this report "portfolio" is
defined as all of the accounts presented on the cover
page or the header of this report and does not
necessarily include all of the client's accounts held at
UBS FS or elsewhere.

Tax lots: This report displays security tax lots as either
one line item (i.e., lumped tax lots) or as separate tax lot

Report created on: October 11, 2022

level information. If you choose to display security tax
lots as one line item, the total cost equals the total value
of all tax lots. The unit cost is an average of the total
cost divided by the total number of shares. If the shares
were purchased in different lots, the unit price listed
does not represent the actual cost paid for each lot. The
unrealized gain/loss value is calculated by combining the
total value of all tax lots plus or minus the total market
value of the security.

If you choose to display tax lot level information as
separate line items on the Portfolio Holdings report, the
tax lot information may include information from
sources other than UBS FS. The Firm does not
independently verify or guarantee the accuracy or
validity of any information provided by sources other
than UBS FS. As a result this information may not be
accurate and is provided for informational purposes
only. Clients should not rely on this information in
making purchase or sell decisions, for tax purposes or
otherwise. See your monthly statement for additional
information.

Pricing: All securities are priced using the closing price
reported on the last business day preceding the date of
this report. Every reasonable attempt has been made to
accurately price securities; however, we make no
warranty with respect to any security's price. Please refer
to the back of the first page of your UBS FS account
statement for important information regarding the
pricing used for certain types of securities, the sources of
pricing data and other qualifications concerning the
pricing of securities. To determine the value of securities
in your account, we generally rely on third party
quotation services. If a price is unavailable or believed to
be unreliable, we may determine the price in good faith
and may use other sources such as the last recorded
transaction. When securities are held at another
custodian or if you hold illiquid or restricted securities for
which there is no published price, we will generally rely
on the value provided by the custodian or issuer of that
security.

Estimated Annual Income: The Estimated Annual
Income is the annualized yearly per share
Dividends/interest paid and multiplied by the quantity of
shares held in the selected account(s). For savings
product & sweep funds this value is not calculated and is
displayed as 0.

Current Yield: Current yield is defined as the estimated
annual income divided by the total market value.

Bond Rating: These ratings are obtained from
independent industry sources and are not verified by
UBS FS. Securities without rating information are left
blank. Rating agencies may discontinue ratings on high
yield securities.

NR: When NR is displayed under bond rating column, no

ratings are currently available from that rating agency.

High Yield: This report may designate a security as a
high yield fixed income security even though one or
more rating agencies rate the security as an investment
grade security. Further, this report may incorporate a
rating that is no longer current with the rating agency.
For more information about the rating for any high yield
fixed income security, or to consider whether to hold or
sell a high yield fixed income security, please contact
your financial advisor or representative and do not make
any investment decision based on this report.

Credit/Event Risk: Investments are subject to event risk
and changes in credit quality of the issuer. Issuers can
experience economic situations that may have adverse
effects on the market value of their securities.

Interest Rate Risk: Bonds are subject to market value
fluctuations as interest rates rise and fall. If sold prior to
maturity, the price received for an issue may be less than
the original purchase price.

Reinvestment Risk: Since most corporate issues pay
interest semiannually, the coupon payments over the life
of the bond can have a major impact on the bond's total
return.

Call Provisions: When evaluating the purchase of a
corporate bond, one should be aware of any features
that may allow the issuer to call the security. This is
particularly important when considering an issue that is
trading at a premium to its call price, since the return
may be negatively impacted if the issue is redeemed.
Should an issue be called, investors may be faced with
an earlier than anticipated reinvestment decision, and
may be unable to reinvest their principal at equally
favorable rates.

Effective Maturity: Effective maturity is the expected
redemption due to pre-refunding, puts, or maturity and
does not reflect any sinking fund activity, optional or
extraordinary calls. Securities without a maturity date are
left blank and typically include Preferred Securities,
Mutual Funds and Fixed Income UITs.

Yields: Yield to Maturity and Yield to Worst are
calculated to the worst call.

Accrued Interest: Interest that has accumulated
between the most recent payment and the report date
may be reflected in market values for interest bearing
securities.

Bond Averages: All averages are weighted averages
calculated based on market value of the holding, not
including accrued interest.

Tax Status: "Taxable" includes all securities held in a
taxable account that are subject to federal and/or state

or local taxation. "Tax-exempt" includes all securities
held in a taxable account that are exempt from federal,
state and local taxation. "Tax-deferred" includes all
securities held in a tax-deferred account, regardless of
the status of the security.

Taxability unknown: Taxability unknown items may
include, but not to be limited to, Money Market interest,
ordinary interest, and ordinary dividends. The value
shown for interest bearing securities that have been
deposited or received in your account includes accrued
interest, where applicable.

Cash Flow: This Cash Flow analysis is based on the
historical dividend, coupon and interest payments you
have received as of the Record Date in connection with
the securities listed and assumes that you will continue
to hold the securities for the periods for which cash
flows are projected. The attached may or may not
include principal paybacks for the securities listed. These
potential cash flows are subject to change due to a
variety of reasons, including but not limited to,
contractual provisions, changes in corporate policies,
changes in the value of the underlying securities and
interest rate fluctuations. The effect of a call on any
security(s) and the consequential impact on its potential
cash flow(s) is not reflected in this report. Payments that
occur in the same month in which the report is
generated -- but prior to the report run ("As of ") date --
are not reflected in this report. In determining the
potential cash flows, UBS FS relies on information
obtained from third party services it believes to be
reliable. UBS FS does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by third parties. Although UBS FS generally
updates this information as it is received, the Firm does
not provide any assurances that the information listed is
accurate as of the Record Date. Cash flows for
mortgage-backed, asset-backed, factored, and other
pass-through securities are based on the assumptions
that the current face amount, principal pay-down,
interest payment and payment frequency remain
constant. Calculations may include principal payments,
are intended to be an estimate of future projected
interest cash flows and do not in any way guarantee
accuracy.

Expected Cash Flow reporting for Puerto Rico
Income Tax Purposes: Expected Cash Flow reporting
may be prepared solely for Puerto Rico income tax
purposes only. If you have received expected cash flow
reporting for Puerto Rico income tax purposes only and
are NOT subject to Puerto Rico income taxes, you have
received this reporting in error and you should contact
your Financial Advisor immediately. Both the Firm and
your Financial Advisor will rely solely upon your
representations and will not make the determination of
whether you are subject to Puerto Rico income taxes. If
you have received this reporting and you are NOT
subject to Puerto Rico income taxes, the information
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3 UBS

Disclosures applicable to accounts at UBS Financial Services Inc. (continued)

provided in this reporting is inaccurate and should not
be relied upon by you or your advisers. Neither UBS FS
nor its employees or associated persons provide tax or
legal advice. You should consult with your tax and/or
legal advisors regarding your personal circumstances.

Bond sensitivity analysis: This analysis uses Modified
Duration which approximates the percentage price
change of a security for a given change in yield. The
higher the modified duration of a security, the higher its
risk.A For callable securities, modified duration does not
address the impact of changing interest rates on a
bond's expected cash flow as a result of a call or
prepayment.

Gain/Loss: The gain/loss information may include
calculations based upon non-UBS FS cost basis
information. The Firm does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by sources other than UBS FS. In addition, if
this report contains positions with unavailable cost basis,
the gain/(loss) for these positions are excluded in the
calculation for the Gain/(Loss). As a result these figures
may not be accurate and are provided for informational
purposes only. Clients should not rely on this
information in making purchase or sell decisions, for tax
purposes or otherwise. Rely only on year-end tax forms
when preparing your tax return. See your monthly
statement for additional information.

Accounts Included in this Report: The account listing
may or may not include all of your accounts with UBS
FS. The accounts included in this report are listed under
the "Accounts included in this review" shown on the
first page or listed at the top of each page. If an account
number begins with "@" this denotes assets or liabilities
held at other financial institutions. Information about
these assets, including valuation, account type and cost
basis, is based on the information you provided to us, or
provided to us by third party data aggregators or
custodians at your direction. We have not verified, and
are not responsible for, the accuracy or completeness of
this information.

Account name(s) displayed in this report and labels used
for groupings of accounts can be customizable
"nicknames" chosen by you to assist you with your
recordkeeping or may have been included by your
financial advisor for reference purposes only. The names
used have no legal effect, are not intended to reflect any
strategy, product, recommendation, investment
objective or risk profile associated with your accounts or
any group of accounts, and are not a promise or
guarantee that wealth, or any financial results, can or
will be achieved. All investments involve the risk of loss,
including the risk of loss of the entire investment.

For more information about account or group names, or
to make changes, contact your Financial Advisor.

Report created on: October 11, 2022

Account changes: At UBS, we are committed to
helping you work toward your financial goals. So that
we may continue providing you with financial advice
that is consistent with your investment objectives, please
consider the following two questions:

1) Have there been any changes to your financial
situation or investment objectives?

2) Would you like to implement or modify any
restrictions regarding the management of your account?
If the answer to either question is "yes," it is important
that you contact your Financial Advisor as soon as
possible to discuss these changes. For MAC advisory
accounts, please contact your investment manager
directly if you would like to impose or change any
investment restrictions on your account.

ADV disclosure: A complimentary copy of our current
Form ADV Disclosure Brochure that describes the
advisory program and related fees is available through
your Financial Advisor. Please contact your Financial
Advisor if you have any questions.

Important information for former Piper Jaffray and
McDonald Investments clients: As an accommodation
to former Piper Jaffray and McDonald Investments
clients, these reports include performance history for
their Piper Jaffray accounts prior to August 12, 2006 and
McDonald Investments accounts prior to February 9,
2007, the date the respective accounts were converted
to UBS FS. UBS FS has not independently verified this
information nor do we make any representations or
warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of that
information and will not be liable to you if any such
information is unavailable, delayed or inaccurate.

For insurance, annuities, and 529 Plans, UBS FS relies on
information obtained from third party services it believes
to be reliable. UBS FS does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by third parties. Information for insurance,
annuities, and 529 Plans that has been provided by a
third party service may not reflect the quantity and
market value as of the previous business day. When
available, an "as of" date is included in the description.

Investors outside the U.S. are subject to securities and
tax regulations within their applicable jurisdiction that
are not addressed in this report. Nothing in this report
shall be construed to be a solicitation to buy or offer to
sell any security, product or service to any non-U.S.
investor, nor shall any such security, product or service
be solicited, offered or sold in any jurisdiction where
such activity would be contrary to the securities laws or
other local laws and regulations or would subject UBS to
any registration requirement within such jurisdiction.

Performance History prior to the account's inception at
UBS Financial Services, Inc. may have been included in
this report and is based on data provided by third party

sources. UBS Financial Services Inc. has not
independently verified this information nor does UBS
Financial Services Inc. guarantee the accuracy or validity
of the information.

Important information about brokerage and
advisory services. As a firm providing wealth
management services to clients, UBS Financial Services
Inc. offers investment advisory services in its capacity as
an SEC-registered investment adviser and brokerage
services in its capacity as an SEC-registered broker-
dealer. Investment advisory services and brokerage
services are separate and distinct, differ in material ways
and are governed by different laws and separate
arrangements. It is important that clients understand the
ways in which we conduct business, that they carefully
read the agreements and disclosures that we provide to
them about the products or services we offer. For more
information, please review client relationship summary
provided at ubs.com/relationshipsummary.

UBS FS All Rights Reserved. Member SIPC.
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UBS Client Review

as of June 30, 2022

Prepared for
City of Clayton

Accounts included in this review

Account Name Type

EX XX244 e City of Clayton ® Business Service Account
Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Branch office:

184 Liberty Corner Road
Suite 101

Warren, NJ 070596868

What's inside

Bond summary. . ...
Bond holdings. . ..................

Expected cash flow. . .. ...

House View - Executive Summary. . . . .
Important information about this report

Financial Advisor:
James Dill
908-470-6200
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City of Clayton
% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Bond summary

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation
as of June 30, 2022

Bond overview Investment type allocation
Total quantity 11,200,000
Total market value $10,721,990.27 % of
Total accrued interest $18,635.40 Tax-exempt / bond
Total market value plus accrued interest $10,740,625.67 Investment type Taxable ($) deferred ($) Total ($) port.
Total estimated annual bond interest $164,286.00 Certificates of deposit 8,758,702.45 0.00 8,758,702.45  81.55
Average coupon 1.50% U.S. federal agencies 727,312.19 0.00 72731219 6.77
Average currentyield 1:53% U.S. treasuries 1,254,611.02 0.00 1,254,611.02 1168
Average yield to maturity 3.00%
Average yield to worst 3.00% Total $10,740,625.66 $0.00  $10,740,625.66 100%
Average modified duration 2.35
Average effective maturity 2.37
Credit quality of bond holdings Bond maturity schedule
Value on % of 3 Millions

Effective credit rating Issues 06/30/2022 ($) port. 4.0

A Aaa/AAA/AAA 6 1,981,92322  18.48 ‘A 35 29.6%

B AY/ANAA 0 0.00  0.00 30

C  AAA 0 0.00 0.00 25

D Baa/BBB/BBB 0 0.00 0.00

E  Non-investment grade 0 0.00 0.00 F 20

F Certificate of deposit 48 8,758,702.45  81.52 15

G Not rated 0 0.00 0.00 1.0

Total 54 $10,740,625.67 100% 05

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0.0
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2033 + Other

B Effective maturity schedule
Cash, mutual funds and some preferred securities are not included.

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected porfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 12, 2022 Page 2 of 16



% UBS
Bond holdings

as of June 30, 2022

Summary of bond holdings

City of Clayton
Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Mkt. value ($) % of bond portfolio maturing

1,193,155.86| I N 107 %

3,184,603.12| I 2o .65%

1,276,505.35 | I 11 89%

2,115,340.09 | INEG_—_—— 7%

1,778,848.20 | N 15 55%

1,192,173.02 | I 1.1 %

Maturity Est. annual  Current Yieldto  Yield to Modified Adjusted Unrealized
Year Issues Quantity income ($) yield (%) maturity (%) worst (%) duration cost basis ($) gain/loss ($)
2022 6 1,186,000 28,007.50 2.36% 1.78 % 1.78 % 0.18 1,186,000 892.64
2023 16 3,214,000 54,072.00 1.70% 2.68 % 2.68 % 0.93 3,213,225 -34,049.01
2024 6 1,343,000 11,152.50 0.87% 3.30 % 3.30 % 2.05 1,343,000 -67,844.93
2025 10 2,293,000 15,534.50 0.74% 3.27 % 3.27 % 3.11 2,295,446.3 -182,325.97
2026 10 1,937,000 20,959.50 1.18% 3.31 % 3.31 % 3.85 1,934,300 -156,500.56
2027 6 1,227,000 34,560.00 2.90% 3.52 % 3.52 % 4.47 1,227,000 -37,153.20
2028 0 0 NA NA NA

2029 0 0 NA NA NA

2030 0 0 NA NA NA

2031 0 0 NA NA NA

2032 0 0 NA NA NA

2033 0 0 NA NA NA

2034 0 0 NA NA NA

2035 0 0 NA NA NA

2036 0 0 NA NA NA

2037 0 0 NA NA NA

2038 0 0 NA NA NA

2039 0 0 NA NA NA

2040 0 0 NA NA NA

2041 0 0 NA NA NA

2042 0 0 NA NA NA

2043 0 0 NA NA NA

2044 0 0 NA NA NA

2045 0 0 NA NA NA

2046 0 0 NA NA NA

2047 0 0 NA NA NA

2048 0 0 NA NA NA

2049 0 0 NA NA NA

2050 0 0 NA NA NA

2051 0 0 NA NA NA

2051 + 0 0 NA NA NA

Other 0 0 NA NA NA

Total 54 11,200,000 $164,286.00 1.53% 3.00 % 3.00 % 2.35 $11,198,971.30 $-476,981.03 $10,740,625.67

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Bond holdings - as of June 30, 2022 (continued)
Details of bond holdings

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of

Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond

(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

11,200,000 1.50% 11/13/2024 NA $164,286.00 3.00% 2.35 $11,198,971.3 NA $10,721,990.27 100%
Total Bond Portfolio 1.53% 3.00% $-476,981.03 $18,635.40
$10,740,625.67

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of

Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond

(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

Maturing 2022

BANK OF NEW ENGLAN NH US RT cD 246,000 3.15% 07/29/2022 7,749.00 NA NA 246,000.00 100.117 246,287.82 2.30%
03.1500% MAT 07/29/22 FIXED 3.15% NA 287.82 0.00
RATE CD /NH
ALLY BK UT US RT 02.1500% MAT CcD 247,000 2.15% 08/01/2022 5,310.50 1.70% 0.08 247,000.00 100.038 247,093.86 2.30%
08/01/22 FIXED RATE CD /UT 2.15% 1.70% 93.86 2,167.85
ENERBANK UT US RT 02.0500% CcD 100,000 2.05% 08/08/2022 2,050.00 1.72% 0.10 100,000.00 100.034 100,034.00 0.93%
MAT 08/08/22 FIXED RATE CD /UT 2.05% 1.72% 34.00 803.15
FIRST BK HIGHLAND IL US RT CcD 247,000 2.20% 09/07/2022 5,434.00 1.79% 0.18 247,000.00 100.074 247,182.78 2.31%
02.2000% MAT 09/07/22 FIXED 2.20% 1.79% 182.78 1,712.08
RATE CD /IL
CAPITAL ONE BANK U VA US RT CcD 99,000 2.30% 10/04/2022 2,277.00 1.81% 0.26 99,000.00 100.125 99,123.75 0.92%
02.3000% MAT 10/04/22 FIXED 2.30% 1.81% 123.75 542.74
RATE CD VA
COMMERCIAL SVGS BK IA US RT CcD 247,000 2.10% 10/18/2022 5,187.00 1.86% 0.29 247,000.00 100.069 247,170.43 231%
02.1000% MAT 10/18/22 FIXED 2.10% 1.86% 170.43 1,037.40
RATE CD /IA
Total 2022 1,186,000 2.36% 08/31/2022 $28,007.50 1.78% 0.18 $1,186,000.00 $1,186,892.64 11.07%
2.36% 1.78% $892.64 $6,263.22
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond

(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

Maturing 2023

WELLS FARGO NATL B NV US RT CcD 248,000 1.90% 01/17/2023 4,712.00 2.16% 0.54 248,000.00 99.856 247,642.88 2.31%
01.9000% MAT 01/17/23 FIXED 1.90% 2.16% -357.12 167.82

RATE CD /NV

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK NY US RT cD 145,000 1.90% 01/23/2023 2,755.00 2.18% 0.55 145,000.00 99.840 144,768.00 1.35%
01.9000% MAT 01/23/23 FIXED 1.90% 2.18% -232.00 1,200.12

RATE CD /NY

INDUSTRIAL & COML NY US RT CcD 250,000 2.65% 02/14/2023 6,625.00 2.27% 0.62 250,000.00 100.237 250,592.50 2.34%
02.6500% MAT 02/14/23 FIXED 2.64% 2.27% 592.50 290.41

RATE CD /NY

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Bond holdings - as of June 30, 2022 (continued)

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.

Maturing 2023

BELMONT SVGS BK MA US RT CcD 200,000 2.70% 02/28/2023 5,400.00 2.32% 0.65 200,000.00 100.252 200,504.00 1.87%

02.7000% MAT 02/28/23 FIXED 2.69% 2.32% 504.00 29.59

RATE CD /MA

BANK LEUMI NY US RT 01.4500% cD 250,000 1.45% 03/31/2023 3,625.00 NA NA 250,000.00 99.268 248,170.00 2.31%

MAT 03/31/23 FIXED RATE CD /NY 1.46% NA -1,830.00 903.77

CITIBANK, NA SD US RT 02.9000% CcD 200,000 2.90% 04/11/2023 5,800.00 2.48% 0.76 200,000.00 100.319 200,638.00 1.87%

MAT 04/11/23 FIXED RATE CD /SD 2.89% 2.48% 638.00 1,271.23

CAPITAL ONE BK NA VA US RT CcD 150,000 1.40% 04/17/2023 2,100.00 2.52% 0.78 150,000.00 99.120 148,680.00 1.39%

01.4000% MAT 04/17/23 FIXED 1.41% 2.52% -1,320.00 437.26

RATE CD /VA

SYNCHRONY BK UT US RT CcD 100,000 1.30% 04/17/2023 1,300.00 2.52% 0.78 100,000.00 99.041 99,041.00 0.92%

01.3000% MAT 04/17/23 FIXED 1.31% 2.52% -959.00 263.56

RATE CD /UT

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK UT US RT CcD 100,000 2.65% 05/08/2023 2,650.00 2.61% 0.83 100,000.00 100.030 100,030.00 0.93%

02.6500% MAT 05/08/23 FIXED 2.65% 2.61% 30.00 384.79

RATE CD /UT

COMENITY BANK DE US RT CcD 200,000 0.20% 05/15/2023 400.00 3.27% 0.87 200,000.00 97.358 194,715.84 1.82%

00.2000% MAT 05/15/23 JUMBO 0.21% 3.27% -5,284.16 29.59

CD - HELD AT UBS /DE

DEPARTMENT OF COMM DC US RT CcD 171,000 3.00% 06/29/2023 5,130.00 2.85% 0.92 171,000.00 100.137 171,234.27 1.60%

03.0000% MAT 06/29/23 LICU 3.00% 2.85% 234.27 14.05

SHARE CERTIFICATE /DC

ENERBANK UT US RT 03.2000% CcD 100,000 3.20% 07/31/2023 3,200.00 NA NA 100,000.00 100.318 100,318.00 0.94%

MAT 07/31/23 FIXED RATE CD /UT 3.19% NA 318.00 0.00

THIRD FED S&L ASSN OH US RT CcD 200,000 0.25% 08/21/2023 500.00 2.93% 1.12 200,000.00 97.008 194,016.00 1.81%

00.2500% MAT 08/21/23 FIXED 0.26% 2.93% -5,984.00 179.45

RATE CD /OH

US TSY NOTE 00.125 % DUE Aaa/AAA/NR 500,000 0.13% 10/15/2023 625.00 2.93% 1.27 499,225.00 96.465 482,325.00 4.50%

10/15/23 DTD 10/15/20 FC NR/NR/NR 0.13% 2.93% -16,900.00 129.78

04/15/21

NEW YORK CMNTY BK NY US RT cD 150,000 0.25% 10/16/2023 375.00 3.00% 1.27 150,000.00 96.527 144,790.50 1.35%

00.2500% MAT 10/16/23 FIXED 0.26% 3.00% -5,209.50 77.05

RATE CD /NY

BANK OF BARODA NY US RT cD 250,000 3.55% 12/28/2023 8,875.00 3.08% 1.44 250,000.00 100.684 251,710.00 2.35%

03.5500% MAT 12/28/23 FIXED 3.53% 3.08% 1,710.00 48.63

RATE CD /NY

Total 2023 3,214,000 1.70% 06/09/2023 $54,072.00 2.68% 0.93 $3,213,225.00 $3,179,175.99 29.65%
1.70% 2.68% $-34,049.01 $5,427.13

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of June 30, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2024
WELLS FARGO BK NA SD US RT CcD 197,000 2.75% 05/03/2024 5,417.50 3.23% 1.78 197,000.00 99.141 195,307.77 1.82%
02.7500% MAT 05/03/24 FIXED 2.77% 3.23% -1,692.23 400.75
RATE CD /SD
BMW BANK NORTH AME UT US RT CcD 198,000 0.25% 06/11/2024 495.00 3.29% 1.91 198,000.00 94.310 186,733.80 1.74%
00.2500% MAT 06/11/24 FIXED 0.27% 3.29% -11,266.20 25.77
RATE CD /UT
BMO HARRIS BK NA IL US RT CcD 250,000 0.55% 07/29/2024 07/29/2022 1,375.00 3.31% 2.05 250,000.00 94.477 236,192.50 2.20%
00.5500% MAT 07/29/24 FIXED 100.00 0.58% 3.31% -13,807.50 233.56
RATE CD /IL
TOYOTA FINL SVGS B NV US RT CcD 250,000 0.60% 08/12/2024 1,500.00 3.31% 2.06 250,000.00 94.493 236,232.50 2.20%
00.6000% MAT 08/12/24 FIXED 0.63%  331% -13,767.50 567.12
RATE CD /NV
UBS BANK UT US RT 00.5500% CcD 250,000 0.55% 08/12/2024 1,375.00 3.31% 2.09 250,000.00 94.362 235,905.00 2.20%
MAT 08/12/24 FIXED RATE CD /UT 0.58% 3.31% -14,095.00 71.58
TEXAS EXCHANGE BK TX US RT CcD 198,000 0.50% 12/11/2024 07/11/2022 990.00 3.34% 2.42 198,000.00 93.325 184,783.50 1.72%
00.5000% MAT 12/11/24 FIXED 100.00 0.54%  3.34% -13,216.50 51.53
RATE CD /TX
Total 2024 1,343,000 0.85% 08/03/2024 $11,152.50 3.30% 2.05 $1,343,000.00 $1,275,155.07 11.89%
0.87% 3.30% $-67,844.93 $1,350.31
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2025
CPTL ONE NATL ASSN VA US RT CcD 250,000 1.45% 04/22/2025 3,625.00 3.38% 2.71 259,817.50 94.852 237,130.00 2.21%
01.4500% MAT 04/22/25 FIXED 1.53% 3.38% -22,687.50 685.27
RATE CD VA
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB MI US RT CcD 250,000 1.15% 04/29/2025 2,875.00 3.39% 2.74 250,000.00 94.008 235,020.00 2.19%
01.1500% MAT 04/29/25 FIXED 1.22% 3.39% -14,980.00 488.36
RATE CD /MI
DELTA NATL B&T CO NY US RT CcD 250,000 0.55% 07/21/2025 1,375.00 3.40% 2.97 250,000.00 91.789 229,472.50 2.14%
00.5500% MAT 07/21/25 FIXED 0.60% 3.40% -20,527.50 565.07
RATE CD /NY
LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT CcD 150,000 0.60% 08/13/2025 900.00 3.39% 3.08 150,000.00 91.742 137,613.00 1.28%
00.6000% MAT 08/13/25 FIXED 0.65% 3.39% -12,387.00 71.51
RATE CD /NC
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US RT CcD 149,000 0.55% 08/28/2025 08/28/2022 819.50 3.39% 3.12 149,000.00 91.491 136,321.59 1.27%
00.5500% MAT 08/28/25 FIXED 100.00 0.60% 3.39% -12,678.41 4.49
RATE CD /NY
STATE BK IL US RT 00.5000% MAT CcD 200,000 0.50% 09/22/2025 1,000.00 3.39% 3.15 200,000.00 91.226 182,452.00 1.70%
09/22/25 FIXED RATE CD /IL 0.55%  3.39% -17,548.00 273.97

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of June 30, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative

Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2025
JPMORGAN CHASE BK DE US RT cD 250,000 0.40% 10/30/2025 10/30/2022 1,000.00 NA NA 250,000.00 91.394 228,485.00 2.13%
00.4000% MAT 10/30/25 STEP 100.00 0.44% NA -21,515.00 0.00
RATE CD /DE
FFCB BOND 00.600 % DUE 112425  Aaa/AAA/AA+ 150,000 0.60% 11/24/2025 900.00 3.11% 3.31 150,000.00 91.972 137,958.00 1.29%
DTD 112420 FC 05242021 NR/NR/NR 0.65%  3.11% -12,042.00 90.00
BARCLAYS BK DE US RT 01.0000% CcD 100,000 1.00% 12/15/2025 1,000.00 3.38% 3.34 100,000.00 92.290 92,290.00 0.86%
MAT 12/15/25 FIXED RATE CD /DE 1.08% 3.38% -7,710.00 41.10
US TSY NOTE 00.375 % DUE Aaa/AAA/NR 544,000 0.38% 12/31/2025 2,040.00 3.03% 3.42 536,628.80 91.246 496,378.24 4.63%
12/31/25 DTD 12/31/20 FC NR/NR/NR 0.41% 3.03% -40,250.56 0.00
06/30/21
Total 2025 2,293,000 0.68% 09/13/2025 $15,534.50 3.27% 3.11 $2,295,446.30 $2,113,120.33 19.71%
0.74%  3.27% $-182,325.97 $2,219.76
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2026
MERRICK BK UT US RT 00.5000% CcD 245,000 0.50% 01/29/2026 1,225.00 3.37% 3.54 245,000.00 90.330 221,308.50 2.06%
MAT 01/29/26 FIXED RATE CD /UT 0.55% 3.37% -23,691.50 0.00
FHLB NTS 00.520 % DUE 021226 Aaa/NR/AA+ 100,000 0.52% 02/12/2026 520.00 3.28% 3.52 100,000.00 90.670 90,670.00 0.85%
DTD 021221 FC 08122021 NR/NR/NR 0.57% 3.28% -9,330.00 199.33
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US RT cD 94,000 0.65% 03/05/2026 09/05/2022 611.00 3.37% 3.60 94,000.00 90.632 85,194.08 0.79%
00.6500% MAT 03/05/26 FIXED 100.00 072%  337% -8,805.92 41.85
RATE CD /FL
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US RT CcD 135,000 0.95% 03/31/2026 06/30/2022 1,282.50 NA NA 135,000.00 91.497 123,520.95 1.15%
00.9500% MAT 03/31/26 FIXED 100.00 1.04% NA -11,479.05 0.00
RATE CD /FL
COMENITY CAP BK UT US RT cD 215,000 2.60% 04/14/2026 5,590.00 3.36% 3.59 215,000.00 97.309 209,214.35 1.95%
02.6000% MAT 04/14/26 FIXED 2.67% 3.36% -5,785.65 245.04
RATE CD /UT
STATE BANK OF INDI NY US RT CcD 248,000 0.95% 05/19/2026 2,356.00 3.36% 3.75 248,000.00 91.297 226,416.56 2.11%
00.9500% MAT 05/19/26 FIXED 1.04% 3.36% -21,583.44 271.10
RATE CD /NY
US TSY NOTE 00.875 % DUE Aaa/AAANR 300,000 0.88% 06/30/2026 2,625.00 3.03% 3.87 297,300.00 91.926 275,778.00 2.57%
?gg?g? DTD 06/30/21 FC NR/NR/NR 0.95%  3.03% -21,522.00 0.00
GREENSTATE CREDIT IA US RT CcD 250,000 0.95% 08/18/2026 2,375.00 3.36% 4.03 250,000.00 90.712 226,780.00 2.12%
00.9500% MAT 08/18/26 LICU 1.05% 3.36% -23,220.00 188.70
SHARE CERTIFICATE /IA
SYNCHRONY BANK UT US RT cD 150,000 1.25% 12/10/2026 1,875.00 3.40% 4.25 150,000.00 91.214 136,821.00 1.28%
01.2500% MAT 12/10/26 FIXED 1.37%  3.40% -13,179.00 102.74

RATE CD /UT

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of June 30, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton

Prepared for
Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2026
MEDALLION BK UT US RT CcD 200,000 1.25% 12/30/2026 2,500.00 3.40% 4.35 200,000.00 91.048 182,096.00 1.70%
01.2500% MAT 12/30/26 FIXED 137%  3.40% -17,904.00 0.00
RATE CD /UT
Total 2026 1,937,000 1.09% 06/16/2026 $20,959.50 3.31% 3.85 $1,934,300.00 $1,777,799.44 16.58%
1.18% 3.31% $-156,500.56 $1,048.76
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/  income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified cost basis (§)/ ~ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2027
NELNET BK UT US RT 01.7500% D 80,000 1.75% 02/16/2027 1,400.00  3.41%  4.35 80,000.00  92.936 74,348.80 0.69%
MAT 02/16/27 FIXED RATE CD /UT 1.88% 3.41% -5,651.20 513.97
SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT CcD 50,000 1.90% 02/16/2027 950.00 3.41% 4.34 50,000.00 93.573 46,786.50 0.44%
01.9000% MAT 02/16/27 FIXED 2.03%  3.41% -3,213.50 348.77
RATE CD /UT
HARDIN CNTY SVGS B IA US RT cD 250,000 1.60% 02/18/2027 08/18/2022 4,000.00 3.41% 4.44 250,000.00 92.251 230,627.50 2.15%
01.6000% MAT 02/18/27 FIXED 100.00 1.73%  3.41% -19,372.50 131.51
RATE CD /1A
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US RT CcD 100,000 2.85% 04/27/2027 10/27/2022 2,850.00 3.43% 4.49 100,000.00 97.432 97,432.00 0.91%
02.8500% MAT 04/27/27 LICU 100.00 2.93% 3.43% -2,568.00 23.42
SHARE CERTIFICATE /NY
MORGAN STANLEY BK UT US RT cD 247,000 3.00% 04/29/2027 04/29/2023 7,410.00 3.43% 4.43 247,000.00 98.100 242,307.00 2.26%
03.0000% MAT 04/29/27 FIXED 100.00 3.06%  3.43% -4,693.00 1,258.68
RATE CD /UT
FHLB BOND 03.590 % DUE 062927 Aaa/NR/AA+ 500,000 3.59% 06/29/2027 12/29/2022 17,950.00 3.66% 4.53 500,000.00 99.669 498,345.00 4.65%
DTD 062922 FC 12292022 NR/NR/NR 100.00 3.60% 3.66% -1,655.00 49.86
Total 2027 1,227,000 2.84% 05/04/2027 $34,560.00 3.52% 4.47 $1,227,000.00 $1,189,846.80 11.10%
2.90% 3.52% $-37,153.20 $2,326.22
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/  income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified cost basis (§)/ ~ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
11,200,000 1.50% 11/13/2024 NA $164,286.00 3.00% 2.35 $11,198,971.3 NA $10,721,990.27 100%
Total Bond Portfolio 1.53% 3.00% $-476,981.03 $18,635.40
$10,740,625.67

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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City of Clayton
UB S Prepared for City of Clayton

Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation
Expected cash flow
from 07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023

Summary of expected cash flows

2022 2023

July August September  October November December January  February March April May June Total ($)
[Fotal Portfolio | 7526] 10726] 98s3] 21190] 7.611| 22118] 7000 6632 5448 16086 6089 20750 141,127]
[Taxable 7,526 10,726 9,853 21,199 7,611 22,118 7,090 6,632 5,448 16,086 6,089 20,750 141,127

Taxable U.S. income 7,526 10,726 9,349 21,199 6,424 17,668 7,090 6,632 4,952 16,086 4,921 16,324
Interest payments 7,526 10,726 9,349 21,199 6,424 17,668 7,090 6,632 4,952 16,086 4,921 16,324 128,896

Taxable non-U.S. income 504 1,188 4,450 496 1,168 4,425

Interest payments 504 1,188 4,450 496 1,168 4,425 12,231

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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3 UBS

Expected cash flow - from 07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023 (continued)
Details of expected cash flows

2022
July

August September

October

November

December

2023

January

February

March

City of Clayton

Prepared for City of Clayton

Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

April May June Total ($)

ITotaI Portfolio

7,526|

10,726|

9,853 |

21,199|

7,611 |

22,118|

7,090 |

6,632|

5,448 |

16,086| 6,089| 20,750| 141,127|

Taxable
Taxable U.S. income
Interest payments

Quantity

2022
July

August September

October

November

December

2023
January

February

March

April May June Total ($)

ALLY BK UT US RT 02.1500%
MAT 08/01/22 FIXED RATE CD

BANK LEUMI NY US RT
01.4500% MAT 03/31/23
FIXED RATE CD

BANK OF NEW ENGLAN NH
US RT 03.1500% MAT
07/29/22 FIXED RATE CD
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US
RT 00.6500% MAT 03/05/26
FIXED RATE CD
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US
RT 00.9500% MAT 03/31/26
FIXED RATE CD

BARCLAYS BK DE US RT
01.0000% MAT 12/15/25
FIXED RATE CD

BELMONT SVGS BK MA US RT
02.7000% MAT 02/28/23
FIXED RATE CD

BMO HARRIS BK NA IL US RT
00.5500% MAT 07/29/24
FIXED RATE CD

BMW BANK NORTH AME UT
US RT 00.2500% MAT
06/11/24 FIXED RATE CD
CAPITAL ONE BANK U VA US
RT 02.3000% MAT 10/04/22
FIXED RATE CD

CAPITAL ONE BK NA VA US
RT 01.4000% MAT 04/17/23
FIXED RATE CD

CITIBANK, NA SD US RT
02.9000% MAT 04/11/23
FIXED RATE CD

247,000.00

250,000.00

246,000.00

94,000.00

135,000.00

100,000.00

200,000.00

250,000.00

198,000.00

99,000.00

150,000.00

200,000.00

615.67
Jul 29

108.92
Jul 31

443.84
Jul 28

342.81
Jul 29

2,633.43
Aug 01

108.92
Aug 31

458.63
Aug 28

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.

Report created on: October 12, 2022

1,817.47
Sep 30

154.01
Sep 05

105.41
Sep 30

458.63
Sep 28

108.92
Oct 31

443.84
Oct 28

346.58
Oct 29

1,141.62
Oct 04

1,052.88
Oct 15

2,907.95
Oct 11

105.41
Nov 30

458.63
Nov 28

152.33
Dec 05

108.92
Dec 31

501.37
Dec 15

443.84
Dec 28

248.18
Dec 11

108.92
Jan 31

458.63
Jan 28

346.58
Jan 29

98.38
Feb 28

458.63
Feb 28

1,807.53
Mar 31

150.66
Mar 05

108.92
Mar 31

2,633.43
3,625.00

615.67
154.01 611.00

Jun 05

105.41 108.92 105.41 1,282.50
Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30

498.63 1,000.00
Jun 15

3,624.66
339.04 1,375.00
Apr 29

246.82 495.00
Jun 11

1,141.62
1,047.12 2,111.51
Apr 15

2,892.05 5,800.00
Apr 11
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Expected cash flow - from 07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023 (continued)
Interest payments 2022 2023
Quantity July August September  October November December January  February March April May June Total ($)

COMENITY BANK DE US RT 200,000.00 32.88 33.97 33.97 32.88 33.97 32.88 33.97 33.97 30.68 33.97 32.88 379.18
00.2000% MAT 05/15/23 Jul 03 Aug 03 Sep 03 Oct 03 Nov 03 Dec 03 Jan 03 Feb 03 Mar 03 Apr 03 May 03
JUMBO CD - HELD AT UBS
COMENITY CAP BK UT US RT 215,000.00 459.45 474.77 474.77 459.45 474.77 459.45 474.77 474.77 428.82 474.77 459.45 474.77 5,590.00
02.6000% MAT 04/14/26 Jul 14 Aug 14 Sep 14 Oct 14 Nov 14 Dec 14 Jan 14 Feb 14 Mar 14 Apr 14 May 14 Jun 14
FIXED RATE CD
COMMERCIAL SVGS BK 1A US 247,000.00 2,600.61 2,600.61
RT 02.1000% MAT 10/18/22 Oct 18
FIXED RATE CD
CPTL ONE NATL ASSN VA US 250,000.00 1,817.47 1,807.53 3,625.00
RT 01.4500% MAT 04/22/25 Oct 22 Apr 22
FIXED RATE CD
DELTA NATL B&T CO NY US 250,000.00 681.85 693.15 1,375.00
RT 00.5500% MAT 07/21/25 Jul 31 Jan 31
FIXED RATE CD
DEPARTMENT OF COMM DC 171,000.00 421.64 435.70 435.70 421.64 435.70 421.64 435.70 421.64 407.59 435.70 421.64 435.70 5,130.00
US RT 03.0000% MAT Jul 29 Aug 29 Sep 29 Oct 29 Nov 29 Dec 29 Jan 29 Feb 28 Mar 29 Apr 29 May 29 Jun 29
06/29/23 LICU SHARE
CERTIFICATE

ENERBANK UT US RT 100,000.00 1,016.58 1,022.19
02.0500% MAT 08/08/22 Aug 07
FIXED RATE CD
ENERBANK UT US RT 100,000.00 271.78 271.78 263.01 271.78 263.01 271.78 271.78 245.48 271.78 263.01 271.78 263.01 3,200.00
03.2000% MAT 07/31/23 Jul 31 Aug 31 Sep 30 Oct 31 Nov 30 Dec 31 Jan 31 Feb 28 Mar 31 Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30
FIXED RATE CD
FFCB BOND 00.600 % DUE 150,000.00 450.00 450.00 900.00
112425 DTD 112420 FC Nov 24 May 24
05242021
FHLB BOND 03.590 % DUE 500,000.00 8,975.00 8,975.00( 17,950.00
062927 DTD 062922 FC Dec 29 Jun 29
12292022
FHLB NTS 00.520 % DUE 100,000.00 260.00 260.00 520.00
021226 DTD 021221 FC Aug 12 Feb 12
08122021
FIRST BK HIGHLAND IL US RT 247,000.00 2,739.33 2,739.33
02.2000% MAT 09/07/22 Sep 07
FIXED RATE CD
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB MI US 250,000.00 1,441.44 1,433.56 2,875.00
RT 01.1500% MAT 04/29/25 Oct 29 Apr 29
FIXED RATE CD
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK NY 145,000.00 1,366.18 1,388.82 2,762.55
US RT 01.9000% MAT Jul 22 Jan 22
01/23/23 FIXED RATE CD
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK UT 100,000.00 1,335.89 1,314.11 2,650.00
US RT 02.6500% MAT Nov 08 May 08
05/08/23 FIXED RATE CD
GREENSTATE CREDIT IA US RT 250,000.00 195.21 201.71 201.71 195.21 201.71 195.21 201.71 201.71 182.19 201.71 195.21 201.71 2,375.00
00.9500% MAT 08/18/26 Jul 01 Aug 01 Sep 01 Oct 01 Nov 01 Dec 01 Jan 01 Feb 01 Mar 01 Apr 01 May 01 Jun 01
LICU SHARE CERTIFICATE

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Expected cash flow - from 07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023 (continued)

Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity July August September  October November December January  February March April May June Total ($)
HARDIN CNTY SVGS B IA US 250,000.00 328.77 339.73 339.73 328.77 339.73 328.77 339.73 339.73 306.85 339.73 328.77 339.73 4,000.00
RT 01.6000% MAT 02/18/27 Jul 18 Aug 18 Sep 18 Oct 18 Nov 18 Dec 18 Jan 18 Feb 18 Mar 18 Apr 18 May 18 Jun 18
FIXED RATE CD
INDUSTRIAL & COML NY US 250,000.00 544.52 562.67 562.67 544.52 562.67 544.52 562.67 562.67 4,446.92
RT 02.6500% MAT 02/14/23 Jul 14 Aug 14 Sep 14 Oct 14 Nov 14 Dec 14 Jan 14 Feb 14
FIXED RATE CD
JPMORGAN CHASE BK DE US 250,000.00 504.11 495.89 1,000.00
RT 00.4000% MAT 10/30/25 Oct 31 Apr 30
STEP RATE CD
LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT 150,000.00 73.97 76.44 76.44 73.97 76.44 73.97 76.44 76.44 69.04 76.44 73.97 76.44 900.00
00.6000% MAT 08/13/25 Jul 01 Aug 01 Sep 01 Oct 01 Nov 01 Dec 01 Jan 01 Feb 01 Mar 01 Apr 01 May 01 Jun 01
FIXED RATE CD
MEDALLION BK UT US RT 200,000.00 205.48 212.33 212.33 205.48 212.33 205.48 21233 198.63 205.48 21233 205.48 21233 2,500.00
01.2500% MAT 12/30/26 Jul 30 Aug 30 Sep 30 Oct 30 Nov 30 Dec 30 Jan 30 Feb 28 Mar 30 Apr 30 May 30 Jun 30
FIXED RATE CD
MERRICK BK UT US RT 245,000.00 104.04 104.04 100.68 104.04 100.68 104.04 104.04 93.97 104.04 100.68 104.04 100.68 1,225.00
00.5000% MAT 01/29/26 Jul 31 Aug 31 Sep 30 Oct 31 Nov 30 Dec 31 Jan 31 Feb 28 Mar 31 Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30
FIXED RATE CD
MORGAN STANLEY BK UT US 247,000.00 3,715.15 3,694.85 7,410.00
RT 03.0000% MAT 04/29/27 Oct 29 Apr 29
FIXED RATE CD
NELNET BK UT US RT 80,000.00 694.25 705.75 1,400.00
01.7500% MAT 02/16/27 Aug 16 Feb 16
FIXED RATE CD
NEW YORK CMNTY BK NY US 150,000.00 188.01 186.99 375.00
RT 00.2500% MAT 10/16/23 Oct 16 Apr 16
FIXED RATE CD
SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT 50,000.00 471.10 478.90 950.00
01.9000% MAT 02/16/27 Aug 16 Feb 16
FIXED RATE CD
SYNCHRONY BANK UT US RT 150,000.00 940.07 934.93 1,875.00
01.2500% MAT 12/10/26 Dec 10 Jun 10
FIXED RATE CD
SYNCHRONY BK UT US RT 100,000.00 651.78 648.22 1,300.00
01.3000% MAT 04/17/23 Oct 17 Apr 17
FIXED RATE CD
TEXAS EXCHANGE BK TX US 198,000.00 81.37 84.08 84.08 81.37 84.08 81.37 84.08 84.08 75.95 84.08 81.37 84.08 990.00
RT 00.5000% MAT 12/11/24 Jul 11 Aug 11 Sep 11 Oct 11 Nov 11 Dec 11 Jan 11 Feb 11 Mar 11 Apr 11 May 11 Jun 11
FIXED RATE CD
THIRD FED S&L ASSN OH US 200,000.00 247.95 252.05 500.00
RT 00.2500% MAT 08/21/23 Aug 19 Feb 19
FIXED RATE CD
TOYOTA FINL SVGS B NV US 250,000.00 743.84 756.16 1,500.00
RT 00.6000% MAT 08/12/24 Aug 12 Feb 12
FIXED RATE CD
UBS BANK UT US RT 250,000.00 113.01 116.78 116.78 113.01 116.78 113.01 116.78 116.78 105.48 116.78 113.01 116.78 1,375.00
00.5500% MAT 08/12/24 Jul 11 Aug 11 Sep 11 Oct 11 Nov 11 Dec 11 Jan 11 Feb 11 Mar 11 Apr 11 May 11 Jun 11
FIXED RATE CD

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Expected cash flow - from 07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023 (continued)

Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity July August September  October November December January  February March April May June Total ($)
US TSY NOTE 00.125 % DUE 500,000.00 312.50 312.50 625.00
10/15/23 DTD 10/15/20 FC Oct 15 Apr 15
04/15/21
US TSY NOTE 00.375 % DUE 544,000.00 1,020.00 1,020.00 2,040.00
12/31/25 DTD 12/31/20 FC Dec 31 Jun 30
06/30/21
US TSY NOTE 00.875 % DUE 300,000.00 1,312.50 1,312.50 2,625.00
06/30/26 DTD 06/30/21 FC Dec 31 Jun 30
12/31/21
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US 149,000.00 67.36 69.60 69.60 67.36 69.60 67.36 69.60 69.60 62.87 69.60 67.36 69.60 819.50
RT 00.5500% MAT 08/28/25 Jul 28 Aug 28 Sep 28 Oct 28 Nov 28 Dec 28 Jan 28 Feb 28 Mar 28 Apr 28 May 28 Jun 28
FIXED RATE CD
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US 100,000.00 234.25 242.05 242.05 234.25 242.05 234.25 242.05 242.05 218.63 242.05 234.25 242.05 2,850.00
RT 02.8500% MAT 04/27/27 Jul 27 Aug 27 Sep 27 Oct 27 Nov 27 Dec 27 Jan 27 Feb 27 Mar 27 Apr 27 May 27 Jun 27
LICU SHARE CERTIFICATE
WELLS FARGO BK NA SD US 197,000.00 445.27 460.12 460.12 445.27 460.12 445.27 460.12 460.12 415.59 460.12 445.27 460.12 5,417.50
RT 02.7500% MAT 05/03/24 Jul 03 Aug 03 Sep 03 Oct 03 Nov 03 Dec 03 Jan 03 Feb 03 Mar 03 Apr 03 May 03 Jun 03
FIXED RATE CD
WELLS FARGO NATL B NV US 248,000.00 387.29 400.20 400.20 387.29 400.20 387.29 400.20 2,762.65
RT 01.9000% MAT 01/17/23 Jul 17 Aug 17 Sep 17 Oct 17 Nov 17 Dec 17 Jan 17
FIXED RATE CD
Total Interest payments 7.526 10,726 9,349 21,199 6,424 17,668 7,090 6,632 4,952 16,086 4,921 16,324 128,896

Taxable non-U.S. income

Interest payments 2022 2023
Quantity July August September  October November December January  February March April May June Total ($)
BANK OF BARODA NY US RT 250,000.00 4,449.66 4,425.34 8,875.00
03.5500% MAT 12/28/23 Dec 28 Jun 28
FIXED RATE CD
STATE BANK OF INDI NY US 248,000.00 1,187.68 1,168.32 2,356.00
RT 00.9500% MAT 05/19/26 Nov 19 May 19
FIXED RATE CD
STATE BK IL US RT 00.5000% 200,000.00 504.11 495.89 1,000.00
MAT 09/22/25 FIXED RATE CD Sep 22 Mar 22
Total Interest payments 504 1,188 4,450 496 1,168 4,425 12,231
2022 2023
July August September  October November December January  February March April May June Total ($)
|Tota| Portfolio | 7,526| 10,726| 9,853| 21,199| 7,611 | 22,118| 7,090| 6,632| 5,448| 16,086| 6,089| 20,750| 141,127|

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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House View: Executive summary

Month in review

* Market volatility remains elevated as high inflation and rising interest rates
are bringing down global growth expectations. Inflation looks set to
remain at above-average levels and economic growth looks set to continue
slowing on the back of higher interest rates. In this more challenging
environment, there are still clear winners, in our opinion.

e We face significant geopolitical and economic uncertainty. The war in
Ukraine has caused a humanitarian crisis. Sanctions have been imposed,
disrupting commodity flows and creating extreme volatility in some
markets. Cease-fire talks have yet to yield results.

* On an asset class level, we prefer commodities and commodity-related
investments. Within equities, we believe value-oriented companies will
outperform. Investors should ensure portfolios are well diversified, with
exposure to alternatives such as hedge funds and private markets.

Global economic outlook

e With extremely negative real wage growth across the major economies,
consumers can only maintain consumer spending levels by reducing
savings rates or increasing borrowing rates. If that happens, the outcome
is a soft landing. If consumers stop using savings or borrowing to support
consumption, before real incomes stabilize, then economic slump is likely.

e Central banks need to reduce inflation to stabilize real incomes. The risk is
that interest rate increases are occurring as inflation is being driven more
by factors that will not respond to rate increases. This means they need to
lower demand to squeeze corporate profit margins, without lowering
demand as far as creating job insecurity and elevate precautionary savings.

e Economies are experiencing consumption inequality as lower-income
groups have fewer resources available to support spending. If consumer
spending patterns change, the shift is likely to be more abrupt than is
normally the case—because any shift is more likely to be driven by
sentiment and concerns about the future, rather than a gradual change in
labor market conditions.

Source: UBS, as of 30 September 2022
Report created on: October 12, 2022

Tactical preferences

Asset Classes
Equities

Fixed income

Foreign exchange

Real assets

US sectors

Most Preferred

US large-cap value
UK equity
Australia equity

Agency MBS

usbD
CAD
CHF

Ol
Broad commodities
Energy

Healthcare
Consumer Staples

Economic forecasts (real GDP, in %)

Least Preferred &
US large-cap growth

US gov't bonds (int.)

EUR
GBP

Gold

Consumer discretionary
Materials

2021 2022E 2023E
us 5.7 1.6 0.5
Eurozone 5.3 2.9 0.8
China 8.1 2.7 4.6
Latin America 6.7 2.9 1.7
World 6.2 3.0 3.0

The views expressed in this slide belong to ClgagAemﬁrci)gqu GWM



3 UBS

Disclosures applicable to accounts at UBS Financial Services Inc.

This section contains important disclosures regarding the
information and valuations presented here. All
information presented is subject to change at any time
and is provided only as of the date indicated. The
information in this report is for informational purposes
only and should not be relied upon as the basis of an
investment or liquidation decision. UBS FS account
statements and official tax documents are the only
official record of your accounts and are not replaced,
amended or superseded by any of the information
presented in these reports. You should not rely on this
information in making purchase or sell decisions, for tax
purposes or otherwise.

UBS FS offers a number of investment advisory programs
to clients, acting in our capacity as an investment
adviser, including fee-based financial planning,
discretionary account management, non-discretionary
investment advisory programs, and advice on the
selection of investment managers and mutual funds
offered through our investment advisory programs.
When we act as your investment adviser, we will have a
written agreement with you expressly acknowledging
our investment advisory relationship with you and
describing our obligations to you. At the beginning of
our advisory relationship, we will give you our Form ADV
brochure(s) for the program(s) you selected that provides
detailed information about, among other things, the
advisory services we provide, our fees, our personnel,
our other business activities and financial industry
affiliations and conflicts between our interests and your
interests.

In our attempt to provide you with the highest quality
information available, we have compiled this report
using data obtained from recognized statistical sources
and authorities in the financial industry. While we
believe this information to be reliable, we cannot make
any representations regarding its accuracy or
completeness. Please keep this guide as your Advisory
Review.

Please keep in mind that most investment objectives are
long term. Although it is important to evaluate your
portfolio's performance over multiple time periods, we
believe the greatest emphasis should be placed on the
longer period returns.

Please review the report content carefully and contact
your Financial Advisor with any questions.

Portfolio: For purposes of this report "portfolio" is
defined as all of the accounts presented on the cover
page or the header of this report and does not
necessarily include all of the client's accounts held at
UBS FS or elsewhere.

Tax lots: This report displays security tax lots as either
one line item (i.e., lumped tax lots) or as separate tax lot

Report created on: October 12, 2022

level information. If you choose to display security tax
lots as one line item, the total cost equals the total value
of all tax lots. The unit cost is an average of the total
cost divided by the total number of shares. If the shares
were purchased in different lots, the unit price listed
does not represent the actual cost paid for each lot. The
unrealized gain/loss value is calculated by combining the
total value of all tax lots plus or minus the total market
value of the security.

If you choose to display tax lot level information as
separate line items on the Portfolio Holdings report, the
tax lot information may include information from
sources other than UBS FS. The Firm does not
independently verify or guarantee the accuracy or
validity of any information provided by sources other
than UBS FS. As a result this information may not be
accurate and is provided for informational purposes
only. Clients should not rely on this information in
making purchase or sell decisions, for tax purposes or
otherwise. See your monthly statement for additional
information.

Pricing: All securities are priced using the closing price
reported on the last business day preceding the date of
this report. Every reasonable attempt has been made to
accurately price securities; however, we make no
warranty with respect to any security's price. Please refer
to the back of the first page of your UBS FS account
statement for important information regarding the
pricing used for certain types of securities, the sources of
pricing data and other qualifications concerning the
pricing of securities. To determine the value of securities
in your account, we generally rely on third party
quotation services. If a price is unavailable or believed to
be unreliable, we may determine the price in good faith
and may use other sources such as the last recorded
transaction. When securities are held at another
custodian or if you hold illiquid or restricted securities for
which there is no published price, we will generally rely
on the value provided by the custodian or issuer of that
security.

Estimated Annual Income: The Estimated Annual
Income is the annualized yearly per share
Dividends/interest paid and multiplied by the quantity of
shares held in the selected account(s). For savings
product & sweep funds this value is not calculated and is
displayed as 0.

Current Yield: Current yield is defined as the estimated
annual income divided by the total market value.

Bond Rating: These ratings are obtained from
independent industry sources and are not verified by
UBS FS. Securities without rating information are left
blank. Rating agencies may discontinue ratings on high
yield securities.

NR: When NR is displayed under bond rating column, no

ratings are currently available from that rating agency.

High Yield: This report may designate a security as a
high yield fixed income security even though one or
more rating agencies rate the security as an investment
grade security. Further, this report may incorporate a
rating that is no longer current with the rating agency.
For more information about the rating for any high yield
fixed income security, or to consider whether to hold or
sell a high yield fixed income security, please contact
your financial advisor or representative and do not make
any investment decision based on this report.

Credit/Event Risk: Investments are subject to event risk
and changes in credit quality of the issuer. Issuers can
experience economic situations that may have adverse
effects on the market value of their securities.

Interest Rate Risk: Bonds are subject to market value
fluctuations as interest rates rise and fall. If sold prior to
maturity, the price received for an issue may be less than
the original purchase price.

Reinvestment Risk: Since most corporate issues pay
interest semiannually, the coupon payments over the life
of the bond can have a major impact on the bond's total
return.

Call Provisions: When evaluating the purchase of a
corporate bond, one should be aware of any features
that may allow the issuer to call the security. This is
particularly important when considering an issue that is
trading at a premium to its call price, since the return
may be negatively impacted if the issue is redeemed.
Should an issue be called, investors may be faced with
an earlier than anticipated reinvestment decision, and
may be unable to reinvest their principal at equally
favorable rates.

Effective Maturity: Effective maturity is the expected
redemption due to pre-refunding, puts, or maturity and
does not reflect any sinking fund activity, optional or
extraordinary calls. Securities without a maturity date are
left blank and typically include Preferred Securities,
Mutual Funds and Fixed Income UITs.

Yields: Yield to Maturity and Yield to Worst are
calculated to the worst call.

Accrued Interest: Interest that has accumulated
between the most recent payment and the report date
may be reflected in market values for interest bearing
securities.

Bond Averages: All averages are weighted averages
calculated based on market value of the holding, not
including accrued interest.

Tax Status: "Taxable" includes all securities held in a
taxable account that are subject to federal and/or state

or local taxation. "Tax-exempt" includes all securities
held in a taxable account that are exempt from federal,
state and local taxation. "Tax-deferred" includes all
securities held in a tax-deferred account, regardless of
the status of the security.

Cash Flow: This Cash Flow analysis is based on the
historical dividend, coupon and interest payments you
have received as of the Record Date in connection with
the securities listed and assumes that you will continue
to hold the securities for the periods for which cash
flows are projected. The attached may or may not
include principal paybacks for the securities listed. These
potential cash flows are subject to change due to a
variety of reasons, including but not limited to,
contractual provisions, changes in corporate policies,
changes in the value of the underlying securities and
interest rate fluctuations. The effect of a call on any
security(s) and the consequential impact on its potential
cash flow(s) is not reflected in this report. Payments that
occur in the same month in which the report is
generated -- but prior to the report run ("As of ") date --
are not reflected in this report. In determining the
potential cash flows, UBS FS relies on information
obtained from third party services it believes to be
reliable. UBS FS does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by third parties. Although UBS FS generally
updates this information as it is received, the Firm does
not provide any assurances that the information listed is
accurate as of the Record Date. Cash flows for
mortgage-backed, asset-backed, factored, and other
pass-through securities are based on the assumptions
that the current face amount, principal pay-down,
interest payment and payment frequency remain
constant. Calculations may include principal payments,
are intended to be an estimate of future projected
interest cash flows and do not in any way guarantee
accuracy.

Expected Cash Flow reporting for Puerto Rico
Income Tax Purposes: Expected Cash Flow reporting
may be prepared solely for Puerto Rico income tax
purposes only. If you have received expected cash flow
reporting for Puerto Rico income tax purposes only and
are NOT subject to Puerto Rico income taxes, you have
received this reporting in error and you should contact
your Financial Advisor immediately. Both the Firm and
your Financial Advisor will rely solely upon your
representations and will not make the determination of
whether you are subject to Puerto Rico income taxes. If
you have received this reporting and you are NOT
subject to Puerto Rico income taxes, the information
provided in this reporting is inaccurate and should not
be relied upon by you or your advisers. Neither UBS FS
nor its employees or associated persons provide tax or
legal advice. You should consult with your tax and/or
legal advisors regarding your personal circumstances.

Bond sensitivity analysis: This analysis uses Modified
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3 UBS

Disclosures applicable to accounts at UBS Financial Services Inc. (continued)

Duration which approximates the percentage price
change of a security for a given change in yield. The
higher the modified duration of a security, the higher its
risk. A For callable securities, modified duration does not
address the impact of changing interest rates on a
bond's expected cash flow as a result of a call or
prepayment.

Gain/Loss: The gain/loss information may include
calculations based upon non-UBS FS cost basis
information. The Firm does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by sources other than UBS FS. In addition, if
this report contains positions with unavailable cost basis,
the gain/(loss) for these positions are excluded in the
calculation for the Gain/(Loss). As a result these figures
may not be accurate and are provided for informational
purposes only. Clients should not rely on this
information in making purchase or sell decisions, for tax
purposes or otherwise. Rely only on year-end tax forms
when preparing your tax return. See your monthly
statement for additional information.

Accounts Included in this Report: The account listing
may or may not include all of your accounts with UBS
FS. The accounts included in this report are listed under
the "Accounts included in this review" shown on the
first page or listed at the top of each page. If an account
number begins with "@" this denotes assets or liabilities
held at other financial institutions. Information about
these assets, including valuation, account type and cost
basis, is based on the information you provided to us, or
provided to us by third party data aggregators or
custodians at your direction. We have not verified, and
are not responsible for, the accuracy or completeness of
this information.

Account name(s) displayed in this report and labels used
for groupings of accounts can be customizable
"nicknames" chosen by you to assist you with your
recordkeeping or may have been included by your
financial advisor for reference purposes only. The names
used have no legal effect, are not intended to reflect any
strategy, product, recommendation, investment
objective or risk profile associated with your accounts or
any group of accounts, and are not a promise or
guarantee that wealth, or any financial results, can or
will be achieved. All investments involve the risk of loss,
including the risk of loss of the entire investment.

For more information about account or group names, or
to make changes, contact your Financial Advisor.

Account changes: At UBS, we are committed to
helping you work toward your financial goals. So that
we may continue providing you with financial advice
that is consistent with your investment objectives, please
consider the following two questions:

1) Have there been any changes to your financial

Report created on: October 12, 2022

situation or investment objectives?

2) Would you like to implement or modify any
restrictions regarding the management of your account?
If the answer to either question is "yes," it is important
that you contact your Financial Advisor as soon as
possible to discuss these changes. For MAC advisory
accounts, please contact your investment manager
directly if you would like to impose or change any
investment restrictions on your account.

ADV disclosure: A complimentary copy of our current
Form ADV Disclosure Brochure that describes the
advisory program and related fees is available through
your Financial Advisor. Please contact your Financial
Advisor if you have any questions.

Important information for former Piper Jaffray and
McDonald Investments clients: As an accommodation
to former Piper Jaffray and McDonald Investments
clients, these reports include performance history for
their Piper Jaffray accounts prior to August 12, 2006 and
McDonald Investments accounts prior to February 9,
2007, the date the respective accounts were converted
to UBS FS. UBS FS has not independently verified this
information nor do we make any representations or
warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of that
information and will not be liable to you if any such
information is unavailable, delayed or inaccurate.

For insurance, annuities, and 529 Plans, UBS FS relies on
information obtained from third party services it believes
to be reliable. UBS FS does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by third parties. Information for insurance,
annuities, and 529 Plans that has been provided by a
third party service may not reflect the quantity and
market value as of the previous business day. When
available, an "as of" date is included in the description.

Investors outside the U.S. are subject to securities and
tax regulations within their applicable jurisdiction that
are not addressed in this report. Nothing in this report
shall be construed to be a solicitation to buy or offer to
sell any security, product or service to any non-U.S.
investor, nor shall any such security, product or service
be solicited, offered or sold in any jurisdiction where
such activity would be contrary to the securities laws or
other local laws and regulations or would subject UBS to
any registration requirement within such jurisdiction.

Performance History prior to the account's inception at
UBS Financial Services, Inc. may have been included in
this report and is based on data provided by third party
sources. UBS Financial Services Inc. has not
independently verified this information nor does UBS
Financial Services Inc. guarantee the accuracy or validity
of the information.

Important information about brokerage and
advisory services. As a firm providing wealth

management services to clients, UBS Financial Services
Inc. offers investment advisory services in its capacity as
an SEC-registered investment adviser and brokerage
services in its capacity as an SEC-registered broker-
dealer. Investment advisory services and brokerage
services are separate and distinct, differ in material ways
and are governed by different laws and separate
arrangements. It is important that clients understand the
ways in which we conduct business, that they carefully
read the agreements and disclosures that we provide to
them about the products or services we offer. For more
information, please review client relationship summary
provided at ubs.com/relationshipsummary.

UBS FS All Rights Reserved. Member SIPC.
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City of Clayton
% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Bond summary

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation
as of September 30, 2022

Bond overview Investment type allocation
Total quantity 11,225,000
Total market value $10,541,638.28 % of
Total accrued interest $29,783.87 Tax-exempt / bond
Total market value plus accrued interest $10,571,422.15 Investment type Taxable ($) deferred ($) Total ($) port.
Total estimated annual bond interest $174,605.00 Certificates of deposit 8,644,100.78 0.00 8,644,100.78  81.77
Average coupon 1.59% U.S. federal agencies 699,951.19 0.00 699,951.19  6.62
Average currentyield 1.66% U.S. treasuries 1,227,370.18 0.00 1,227,370.18  11.61
Average yield to maturity 4.19%
Average yield to worst 4.19% Total $10,571,422.15 $0.00  $10,571,422.15 100%
Average modified duration 2.23
Average effective maturity 2.32
Credit quality of bond holdings Bond maturity schedule
Value on % of 3 Millions

Effective credit rating Issues 09/30/2022 ($) port. 4.0

A Aaa/AAA/AAA 6 1,927,321.37 18.22 ‘—A 35 20.9%

B AJ/AAAA 0 000 0.0 30

C AAA 0 0.00 0.00 75

D Baa/BBB/BBB 0 0.00 0.00 20

E  Non-investment grade 0 0.00 0.00 F ’

F_Certificate of deposit 48 8,644,100.78  81.78 15 10.8%

G Not rated 0 0.00 0.00 1.0

Total 54 $10,571,422.15 100% 05

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0.0
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2033 + Other

B Effective maturity schedule
Cash, mutual funds and some preferred securities are not included.

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected porfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond summary - as of September 30, 2022 (continued)

Expected bond cash flow
$ Thousands
32
27
22
16
A
5

0 T T T T T T T T T

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar  Apr May  Jun Jul Aug Sep
2022 2023 2023

Taxable interest

Total taxable income: $155,126.17
Total expected bond cash flow: $155,126.17
Cash flows displayed account for known events such as maturities and mandatory puts.

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected porfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 11, 2022

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:

Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation
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% UBS
Bond holdings

as of September 30, 2022

Summary of bond holdings

City of Clayton

Prepared for City of Clayton

Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Maturity Est. annual  Current Yieldto  Yield to Modified Adjusted Unrealized

Year Issues Quantity income ($) yield (%) maturity (%) worst (%) duration cost basis ($) gain/loss ($) Mkt. value ($) % of bond portfolio maturing
2022 2 346,000 7,464.00  2.16% 292% 292 % 0.03 346,000 -110.67 349,350.80 I 3 28%
2023 16 3,214,000 54,072.00 1.71% 394% 3.94% 0.68 3,213,225 -53,162.25 3,169,267.88| I 2/ o5
2024 7 1,458,000 14,890.00  1.08% 429% 429 % 1.76 1,458,000 -84,510.41 1,374,643.64 | I 13.03%
2025 13 3,043,000 42,659.50 1.52% 432% 432% 2.78 3,045,446.3 -245,522.15 2,805,137.48 I 5 55%
2026 10 1,937,000 20,959.50  1.22% 434% 434 % 3.59 1,934,300 -211,845.91 1,725,095.55| NG 16 34%
2027 6 1,227,000 34,560.00  3.03% 457 % 457 % 4.21 1,227,000 -87,181.63 1,147,926.80 | I 10.81%
2028 0 0 NA NA NA

2029 0 0 NA NA NA

2030 0 0 NA NA NA

2031 0 0 NA NA NA

2032 0 0 NA NA NA

2033 0 0 NA NA NA

2034 0 0 NA NA NA

2035 0 0 NA NA NA

2036 0 0 NA NA NA

2037 0 0 NA NA NA

2038 0 0 NA NA NA

2039 0 0 NA NA NA

2040 0 0 NA NA NA

2041 0 0 NA NA NA

2042 0 0 NA NA NA

2043 0 0 NA NA NA

2044 0 0 NA NA NA

2045 0 0 NA NA NA

2046 0 0 NA NA NA

2047 0 0 NA NA NA

2048 0 0 NA NA NA

2049 0 0 NA NA NA

2050 0 0 NA NA NA

2051 0 0 NA NA NA

2051 + 0 0 NA NA NA

Other 0 0 NA NA NA

Total 54 11,225,000 $174,605.00 1.66% 419% 4.19% 223  $11,223,971.30 $-682,333.02 $10,571,422.15

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.

Report created on: October 11, 2022
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of September 30, 2022 (continued)
Details of bond holdings

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative

Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
11,225,000 1.59% 01/23/2025 NA $174,605.00 4.19% 2.23 $11,223,971.3 NA $10,541,638.28 100%
Total Bond Portfolio 1.66% 4.19% $-682,333.02 $29,783.87
$10,571,422.15
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P) ~ Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2022
CAPITAL ONE BANK U VA US RT cD 99,000 2.30% 10/04/2022 2,277.00 2.91% 0.01 99,000.00 99.993 98,993.07 0.94%
02.3000% MAT 10/04/22 FIXED 2.30% 2.91% -6.93 1,116.67
RATE CD VA
COMMERCIAL SVGS BK IA US RT (@b) 247,000 2.10% 10/18/2022 5,187.00 2.93% 0.04  247,000.00 99.958 246,896.26  2.34%
02.1000% MAT 10/18/22 FIXED 2.10% 2.93% -103.74 2,344.81
RATE CD /IA
Total 2022 346,000 2.16% 10/14/2022 $7.464.00 2.92% 0.03 $346,000.00 $345,889.33 3.28%
2.16% 2.92% $-110.67 $3,461.47
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l (§)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2023
WELLS FARGO NATL B NV US RT Ccb 248,000 1.90% 01/17/2023 4,712.00 3.42% 0.29 248,000.00 99.549 246,881.52 2.34%
01.9000% MAT 01/17/23 FIXED 1.91% 3.42% -1,118.48 167.82
RATE CD /NV
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK NY US RT cD 145,000 1.90% 01/23/2023 2,755.00 3.48% 0.31 145,000.00 99.505 144,282.25 1.37%
01.9000% MAT 01/23/23 FIXED 1.91% 3.48% -717.75 528.36
RATE CD /NY
INDUSTRIAL & COML NY US RT Ccb 250,000 2.65% 02/14/2023 6,625.00 3.61% 0.37 250,000.00 99.644 249,110.00 2.36%
02.6500% MAT 02/14/23 FIXED 2.66% 3.61% -890.00 290.41
RATE CD /NY
BELMONT SVGS BK MA US RT cD 200,000 2.70% 02/28/2023 5,400.00 3.70% 0.41 200,000.00 99.590 199,180.00 1.89%
02.7000% MAT 02/28/23 FIXED 2.71% 3.70% -820.00 29.59
RATE CD /MA
BANK LEUMI NY US RT 01.4500% CcD 250,000 1.45% 03/31/2023 3,625.00 NA NA 250,000.00 98.785 246,962.50 2.34%
MAT 03/31/23 FIXED RATE CD /NY 1.47% NA -3,037.50 0.00
CITIBANK, NA SD US RT 02.9000% (@b) 200,000 2.90% 04/11/2023 5,800.00 3.91% 0.51 200,000.00 99.477 198,954.00 1.89%
MAT 04/11/23 FIXED RATE CD /SD 2.92% 3.91% -1,046.00 2,733.15
CAPITAL ONE BK NA VA US RT cD 150,000 1.40% 04/17/2023 2,100.00 3.91% 0.53 150,000.00 98.655 147,982.50 1.40%
01.4000% MAT 04/17/23 FIXED 1.42% 3.91% -2,017.50 966.58
RATE CD VA
Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of September 30, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2023
SYNCHRONY BK UT US RT CcD 100,000 1.30% 04/17/2023 1,300.00 3.91% 0.53 100,000.00 98.602 98,602.00 0.94%
01.3000% MAT 04/17/23 FIXED 1.32% 3.91% -1,398.00 591.23
RATE CD /UT
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK UT US RT cD 100,000 2.65% 05/08/2023 2,650.00 3.92% 0.58 100,000.00 99.245 99,245.00 0.94%
02.6500% MAT 05/08/23 FIXED 2.67% 3.92% -755.00 1,052.74
RATE CD /UT
COMENITY BANK DE US RT CcD 200,000 0.20% 05/15/2023 400.00 4.18% 0.61 200,000.00 97.562 195,124.46 1.85%
00.2000% MAT 05/15/23 JUMBO 0.20% 4.18% -4,875.54 29.59
CD - HELD AT UBS /DE
DEPARTMENT OF COMM DC US RT cD 171,000 3.00% 06/29/2023 5,130.00 3.94% 0.73 171,000.00 99.312 169,823.52 1.61%
03.0000% MAT 06/29/23 LICU 3.02% 3.94% -1,176.48 14.05
SHARE CERTIFICATE /DC
ENERBANK UT US RT 03.2000% CcD 100,000 3.20% 07/31/2023 3,200.00 NA NA 100,000.00 99.336 99,336.00 0.94%
MAT 07/31/23 FIXED RATE CD /UT 3.22% NA -664.00 0.00
THIRD FED S&L ASSN OH US RT cD 200,000 0.25% 08/21/2023 500.00 4.09% 0.87 200,000.00 96.668 193,336.00 1.83%
00.2500% MAT 08/21/23 FIXED 0.26% 4.09% -6,664.00 57.53
RATE CD /OH
US TSY NOTE 00.125 % DUE Aaa/AAA/NR 500,000 0.13% 10/15/2023 625.00 4.27% 1.01 499,225.00 95.820 479,100.00 4.54%
10/15/23 DTD 10/15/20 FC NR/NR/NR 0.13% 4.27% -20,125.00 286.89
04/15/21
NEW YORK CMNTY BK NY US RT cD 150,000 0.25% 10/16/2023 375.00 4.16% 1.02 150,000.00 96.047 144,070.50 1.37%
00.2500% MAT 10/16/23 FIXED 0.26% 4.16% -5,929.50 171.58
RATE CD /NY
BANK OF BARODA NY US RT CcD 250,000 3.55% 12/28/2023 8,875.00 4.18% 1.19 250,000.00 99.229 248,072.50 2.35%
03.5500% MAT 12/28/23 FIXED 3.58% 4.18% -1,927.50 2,285.62
RATE CD /NY
Total 2023 3,214,000 1.70% 06/09/2023 $54,072.00 3.94% 0.68 $3,213,225.00 $3,160,062.75 29.98%
1.71% 3.94% $-53,162.25 $9,205.13
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/  income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified cost basis (§)/ ~ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2024
CITY & CNTY CREDIT MN US RT cD 115,000 3.25% 02/26/2024 3,737.50 4.21% 1.37 115,000.00 98.690 113,493.50 1.08%
03.2500% MAT 02/26/24 CREDIT 3.29% 4.21% -1,506.50 40.96
UNION SHARE CERT /MN
WELLS FARGO BK NA SD US RT CcD 197,000 2.75% 05/03/2024 5,417.50 4.24% 1.54 197,000.00 97.713 192,494.61 1.83%
02.7500% MAT 05/03/24 FIXED 2.81% 4.24% -4,505.39 400.75
RATE CD /SD
BMW BANK NORTH AME UT US RT cD 198,000 0.25% 06/11/2024 495.00 4.26% 1.65 198,000.00 93.499 185,128.02 1.76%
00.2500% MAT 06/11/24 FIXED 027%  4.26% -12,871.98 150.53
RATE CD /UT

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of September 30, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2024
BMO HARRIS BK NA IL US RT CcD 250,000 0.55% 07/29/2024 10/29/2022 1,375.00 4.38% 1.79 250,000.00 93.308 233,270.00 2.21%
00.5500% MAT 07/29/24 FIXED 100.00 0.59% 4.38% -16,730.00 237.33
RATE CD /IL
TOYOTA FINL SVGS B NV US RT cD 250,000 0.60% 08/12/2024 1,500.00 4.30% 1.81 250,000.00 93.436 233,590.00 2.22%
00.6000% MAT 08/12/24 FIXED 0.64%  430% -16,410.00 201.37
RATE CD /NV
UBS BANK UT US RT 00.5500% CcD 250,000 0.55% 08/12/2024 1,375.00 4.28% 1.84 250,000.00 93.320 233,300.00 2.21%
MAT 08/12/24 FIXED RATE CD /UT 0.59% 4.28% -16,700.00 71.58
TEXAS EXCHANGE BK TX US RT CcD 198,000 0.50% 12/11/2024 10/11/2022 990.00 4.31% 2.17 198,000.00 92.027 182,213.46 1.73%
00.5000% MAT 12/11/24 FIXED 100.00 0.54%  431% -15,786.54 51.53
RATE CD /TX
Total 2024 1,458,000 1.04% 07/21/2024 $14,890.00 4.29% 1.76 $1,458,000.00 $1,373,489.59 13.03%
1.08% 4.29% $-84,510.41 $1,154.05
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2025
MOUNTAIN AMERICA C UT US RT CcD 250,000 3.45% 02/28/2025 8,625.00 4.32% 2.30 250,000.00 98.010 245,025.00 2.32%
03.4500% MAT 02/28/25 LICU 3.52% 4.32% -4,975.00 708.90
SHARE CERTIFICATE /UT
CPTL ONE NATL ASSN VA US RT CcD 250,000 1.45% 04/22/2025 3,625.00 4.33% 2.45 259,817.50 93.093 232,732.50 2.21%
01.4500% MAT 04/22/25 FIXED 1.56%  4.33% -27,085.00 1,598.97
RATE CD VA
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB MI US RT CcD 250,000 1.15% 04/29/2025 2,875.00 4.33% 2.48 250,000.00 92.316 230,790.00 2.19%
01.1500% MAT 04/29/25 FIXED 1.25% 4.33% -19,210.00 1,213.01
RATE CD /MI
DELTA NATL B&T CO NY US RT CcD 250,000 0.55% 07/21/2025 1,375.00 4.35% 2.72 250,000.00 90.051 225,127.50 2.14%
00.5500% MAT 07/21/25 FIXED 0.61% 4.35% -24,872.50 229.79
RATE CD /NY
LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT CcD 150,000 0.60% 08/13/2025 900.00 4.34% 2.83 150,000.00 89.918 134,877.00 1.28%
00.6000% MAT 08/13/25 FIXED 0.67% 4.34% -15,123.00 71.51
RATE CD /NC
CONNEXUS CREDIT UN WI US RT CcD 250,000 3.40% 08/15/2025 8,500.00 NA NA 250,000.00 97.452 243,630.00 2.31%
03.4000% MAT 08/15/25 LICU 3.49% NA -6,370.00 0.00
SHARE CERTIFICATE /WI
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US RT CcD 149,000 0.55% 08/28/2025 11/28/2022 819.50 4.35% 2.87 149,000.00 89.639 133,562.11  1.27%
00.5500% MAT 08/28/25 FIXED 100.00 0.61% 4.35% -15,437.89 4.49
RATE CD /NY
KEMBA FINL CREDIT OH US RT CcD 250,000 4.00% 09/22/2025 03/21/2023 10,000.00 4.35% 2.79 250,000.00 99.027 247,567.50 2.35%
04.0000% MAT 09/22/25 CREDIT 100.00 4.04%  4.35% -2,432.50 246.58

UNION SHARE CERT /OH

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of September 30, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton

Prepared for
Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2025
STATE BK IL US RT 00.5000% MAT CcD 200,000 0.50% 09/22/2025 1,000.00 4.35% 2.89 200,000.00 89.349 178,698.00 1.70%
09/22/25 FIXED RATE CD /IL 0.56% 4.35% -21,302.00 21.92
JPMORGAN CHASE BK DE US RT CcD 250,000 0.40% 10/30/2025 10/30/2022 1,000.00 NA NA 250,000.00 89.438 223,595.00 2.12%
00.4000% MAT 10/30/25 STEP 100.00 0.45% NA -26,405.00 0.00
RATE CD /DE
FFCB BOND 00.600 % DUE 112425  Aaa/AAA/AA+ 150,000 0.60% 11/24/2025 900.00 4.46% 3.04 150,000.00 88.761 133,141.50 1.26%
DTD 112420 FC 05242021 NR/NR/NR 0.68% 4.46% -16,858.50 315.00
BARCLAYS BK DE US RT 01.0000% CcD 100,000 1.00% 12/15/2025 1,000.00 4.35% 3.08 100,000.00 90.059 90,059.00 0.85%
MAT 12/15/25 FIXED RATE CD /DE 1.11% 4.35% -9,941.00 293.15
US TSY NOTE 00.375 % DUE Aaa/AAANR 544,000 0.38% 12/31/2025 2,040.00 4.22% 3.16 536,628.80 88.441 481,119.04 4.56%
12/31/25 DTD 12/31/20 FC NR/NR/NR 042%  4.22% -55,509.76 510.00
06/30/21
Total 2025 3,043,000 1.46% 08/25/2025 $42,659.50 4.32% 2.78 $3,045,446.30 $2,799,924.15 26.56%
1.52% 4.32% $-245,522.15 $5,213.33
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l (§)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2026
MERRICK BK UT US RT 00.5000% Ccb 245,000 0.50% 01/29/2026 1,225.00 4.35% 3.29 245,000.00 88.074 215,781.30 2.05%
MAT 01/29/26 FIXED RATE CD /UT 0.57% 4.35% -29,218.70 0.00
FHLB NTS 00.520 % DUE 021226 Aaa/NR/AA+ 100,000 0.52% 02/12/2026 520.00 4.54% 3.26 100,000.00 87.583 87,583.00 0.83%
DTD 021221 FC 08122021 NR/NR/NR 0.59%  4.54% -12,417.00 69.33
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US RT CcD 94,000 0.65% 03/05/2026 12/05/2022 611.00 4.36% 3.35 94,000.00 88.261 82,965.34 0.79%
00.6500% MAT 03/05/26 FIXED 100.00 0.74% 4.36% -11,034.66 41.85
RATE CD /FL
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US RT CcD 135,000 0.95% 03/31/2026 09/30/2022 1,282.50 NA NA 135,000.00 88.961 120,097.35 1.14%
00.9500% MAT 03/31/26 FIXED 100.00 1.07% NA -14,902.65 0.00
RATE CD /FL
COMENITY CAP BK UT US RT CcD 215,000 2.60% 04/14/2026 5,590.00 4.35% 3.36 215,000.00 94.270 202,680.50 1.92%
02.6000% MAT 04/14/26 FIXED 2.76% 4.35% -12,319.50 245.04
RATE CD /UT
STATE BANK OF INDI NY US RT CcD 248,000 0.95% 05/19/2026 2,356.00 4.35% 3.48 248,000.00 88.670 219,901.60 2.09%
00.9500% MAT 05/19/26 FIXED 1.07% 4.35% -28,098.40 864.94
RATE CD /NY
US TSY NOTE 00.875 % DUE Aaa/AAA/NR 300,000 0.88% 06/30/2026 2,625.00 4.20% 3.60 297,300.00 88.566 265,698.00 2.52%
?gg?g? DTD 06/30/21 FC NR/NR/NR 0.99% 4.20% -31,602.00 656.25
GREENSTATE CREDIT IA US RT CcD 250,000 0.95% 08/18/2026 2,375.00 4.35% 3.79 250,000.00 87.872 219,680.00 2.08%
00.9500% MAT 08/18/26 LICU 1.08% 4.35% -30,320.00 188.70

SHARE CERTIFICATE /IA

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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3 UBS

Bond holdings - as of September 30, 2022 (continued)

City of Clayton
Prepared for

Risk profile:
Return Objective:

City of Clayton
Conservative
Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2026
SYNCHRONY BANK UT US RT CcD 150,000 1.25% 12/10/2026 1,875.00 4.37% 3.98 150,000.00 88.162 132,243.00 1.25%
01.2500% MAT 12/10/26 FIXED 1.42% 4.37% -17,757.00 575.34
RATE CD /UT
MEDALLION BK UT US RT CcD 200,000 1.25% 12/30/2026 2,500.00 4.37% 4.11 200,000.00 87.912 175,824.00 1.67%
01.2500% MAT 12/30/26 FIXED 1.42% 4.37% -24,176.00 0.00
RATE CD /UT
Total 2026 1,937,000 1.09% 06/15/2026 $20,959.50 4.34% 3.59 $1,934,300.00 $1,722,454.09 16.34%
1.22% 4.34% $-211,845.91 $2,641.46
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/ YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l (§)  price (§)  Accr. interest ($) port.
Maturing 2027
NELNET BK UT US RT 01.7500% Ccb 80,000 1.75% 02/16/2027 1,400.00 4.39% 4.12 80,000.00 89.594 71,675.20 0.68%
MAT 02/16/27 FIXED RATE CD /UT 1.95% 4.39% -8,324.80 172.60
SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT CcD 50,000 1.90% 02/16/2027 950.00 4.38% 4.11 50,000.00 90.187 45,093.50 0.43%
01.9000% MAT 02/16/27 FIXED 2.11% 4.38% -4,906.50 117.12
RATE CD /UT
HARDIN CNTY SVGS B IA US RT CcD 250,000 1.60% 02/18/2027 10/18/2022 4,000.00 4.38% 4.20 250,000.00 88.926 222,315.00 2.11%
01.6000% MAT 02/18/27 FIXED 100.00 1.80% 4.38% -27,685.00 131.51
RATE CD /IA
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US RT CcD 100,000 2.85% 04/27/2027 10/27/2022 2,850.00 4.40% 4.26 100,000.00 93.605 93,605.00 0.89%
02.8500% MAT 04/27/27 LICU 100.00 3.04%  4.40% -6,395.00 23.42
SHARE CERTIFICATE /NY
MORGAN STANLEY BK UT US RT CcD 247,000 3.00% 04/29/2027 04/29/2023 7,410.00 4.40% 4.15 247,000.00 94.261 232,824.67 2.21%
03.0000% MAT 04/29/27 FIXED 100.00 3.18% 4.40% -14,175.33 3,126.41
RATE CD /UT
FHLB BOND 03.590 % DUE 062927 Aaa/NR/AA+ 500,000 3.59% 06/29/2027 12/29/2022 17,950.00 4.81% 4.25 500,000.00 94.861 474,305.00 4.50%
DTD 062922 FC 12292022 NR/NR/NR 100.00 3.78%  4.81% -25,695.00 4,537.36
Total 2027 1,227,000 2.84% 05/04/2027 $34,560.00 4.57%  4.21 $1,227,000.00 $1,139,818.37 10.81%
3.03% 4.57% $-87,181.63 $8,108.43
Effective rating/ Est. annual Adjusted % of
Underlying rating Effective  Call date/ income ($)/  YTM (%)/ Modified  cost basis ($)/ Market Mkt. value ($)/ bond
(Mdy/Fitch/S&P)  Quantity Coupon maturity Call price ($) Curr. yield (%) YTW (%) duration Unreal. g/l ($)  price ($)  Accr. interest ($) port.
11,225,000 1.59% 01/23/2025 NA $174,60500 4.19%  2.23 $11,223,971.3 NA $10,541,638.28 100%
Total Bond Portfolio 1.66% 4.19% $-682,333.02 $29,783.87

$10,571,422.15

Includes all fixed-rate securities in the selected portfolio. Average yields and durations exclude Structured Product, Pass-Through, Perpetual Preferred, and Foreign securities.
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City of Clayton
UB S Prepared for City of Clayton

Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation
Expected cash flow
from 10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023

Summary of expected cash flows

2022 2023

October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)
[Fotal Portfolio | 23235] 10209) 24678] 9711] 9183| 7885| 18684| sea0| 23348 6273 7532] 5740 155,126
[Taxable 23,235 10,209 24,678 9,711 9,183 7,885 18,684 8,649 23,348 6,273 7,532 5,740 155,126

Taxable U.S. income 23,235 9,022 20,228 9,711 9,183 7,390 18,684 7,481 18,922 6,273 7,532 5.236
Interest payments 23,235 9,022 20,228 9,711 9,183 7,390 18,684 7,481 18,922 6,273 7,532 5,236 142,895

Taxable non-U.S. income 1,188 4,450 496 1,168 4,425 504
Interest payments 1,188 4,450 496 1,168 4,425 504 12,231

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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3 UBS

Expected cash flow - from 10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023 (continued)
Details of expected cash flows

City of Clayton

Prepared for City of Clayton

Risk profile: Conservative

Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

2022 2023
October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)

|Tota| Portfolio | 23,235| 10,209| 24,678| 9,711| 9,183| 7,885| 18,684| 8,649| 23,348| 6,273| 7,532| 5,740| 155,126|
Taxable
Taxable U.S. income
Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity ~ October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)
BANK LEUMI NY US RT 250,000.00 1,807.53 1,807.53
01.4500% MAT 03/31/23 Mar 31
FIXED RATE CD
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US 94,000.00 152.33 150.66 154.01 154.01 611.00
RT 00.6500% MAT 03/05/26 Dec 05 Mar 05 Jun 05 Sep 05
FIXED RATE CD
BANKUNITED NA FLOR FL US 135,000.00 108.92 105.41 108.92 108.92 98.38 108.92 105.41 108.92 105.41 108.92 108.92 105.41 1,282.50
RT 00.9500% MAT 03/31/26 Oct 31 Nov 30 Dec 31 Jan 31 Feb 28 Mar 31 Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30 Jul 31 Aug 31 Sep 30
FIXED RATE CD
BARCLAYS BK DE US RT 100,000.00 501.37 498.63 1,000.00
01.0000% MAT 12/15/25 Dec 15 Jun 15
FIXED RATE CD
BELMONT SVGS BK MA US RT 200,000.00 443.84 458.63 443.84 458.63 458.63 2,263.56
02.7000% MAT 02/28/23 Oct 28 Nov 28 Dec 28 Jan 28 Feb 28
FIXED RATE CD
BMO HARRIS BK NA IL US RT 250,000.00 346.58 346.58 339.04 342.81 1,375.00
00.5500% MAT 07/29/24 Oct 29 Jan 29 Apr 29 Jul 29
FIXED RATE CD
BMW BANK NORTH AME UT 198,000.00 248.18 246.82 495.00
US RT 00.2500% MAT Dec 11 Jun 11
06/11/24 FIXED RATE CD
CAPITAL ONE BANK U VA US 99,000.00 1,141.62 1,141.62
RT 02.3000% MAT 10/04/22 Oct 04
FIXED RATE CD
CAPITAL ONE BK NA VA US 150,000.00 1,052.88 1,047.12 2,111.51
RT 01.4000% MAT 04/17/23 Oct 15 Apr 15
FIXED RATE CD
CITIBANK, NA SD US RT 200,000.00 2,907.95 2,892.05 5,800.00
02.9000% MAT 04/11/23 Oct 11 Apr 11
FIXED RATE CD
CITY & CNTY CREDIT MN US 115,000.00 307.19 317.43 307.19 317.43 317.43 286.71 317.43 307.19 317.43 307.19 317.43 317.43 3,737.50
RT 03.2500% MAT 02/26/24 Oct 26 Nov 26 Dec 26 Jan 26 Feb 26 Mar 26 Apr 26 May 26 Jun 26 Jul 26 Aug 26 Sep 26
CREDIT UNION SHARE CERT

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Expected cash flow - from 10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023 (continued)

Interest payments 2022 2023
Quantity ~ October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)

COMENITY BANK DE US RT 200,000.00 32.88 33.97 32.88 33.97 33.97 30.68 33.97 32.88 278.36
00.2000% MAT 05/15/23 Oct 03 Nov 03 Dec 03 Jan 03 Feb 03 Mar 03 Apr 03 May 03
JUMBO CD - HELD AT UBS
COMENITY CAP BK UT US RT 215,000.00 459.45 474.77 459.45 474.77 474.77 428.82 474.77 459.45 474.77 459.45 474.77 474.77 5,590.00
02.6000% MAT 04/14/26 Oct 14 Nov 14 Dec 14 Jan 14 Feb 14 Mar 14 Apr 14 May 14 Jun 14 Jul 14 Aug 14 Sep 14
FIXED RATE CD
COMMERCIAL SVGS BK 1A US 247,000.00 2,600.61 2,600.61
RT 02.1000% MAT 10/18/22 Oct 18
FIXED RATE CD
CONNEXUS CREDIT UN WI' US 250,000.00 721.92 698.63 721.92 721.92 652.05 721.92 698.63 721.92 698.63 721.92 721.92 698.63 8,500.00
RT 03.4000% MAT 08/15/25 Oct 31 Nov 30 Dec 31 Jan 31 Feb 28 Mar 31 Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30 Jul 31 Aug 31 Sep 30
LICU SHARE CERTIFICATE
CPTL ONE NATL ASSN VA US 250,000.00 1,817.47 1,807.53 3,625.00
RT 01.4500% MAT 04/22/25 Oct 22 Apr 22
FIXED RATE CD
DELTA NATL B&T CO NY US 250,000.00 693.15 681.85 1,375.00
RT 00.5500% MAT 07/21/25 Jan 31 Jul 31
FIXED RATE CD
DEPARTMENT OF COMM DC 171,000.00 421.64 435.70 421.64 435.70 421.64 407.59 435.70 421.64 435.70 3,836.96
US RT 03.0000% MAT Oct 29 Nov 29 Dec 29 Jan 29 Feb 28 Mar 29 Apr 29 May 29 Jun 29
06/29/23 LICU SHARE
CERTIFICATE

ENERBANK UT US RT 100,000.00 271.78 263.01 271.78 271.78 245.48 271.78 263.01 271.78 263.01 271.78 2,665.21
03.2000% MAT 07/31/23 Oct 31 Nov 30 Dec 31 Jan 31 Feb 28 Mar 31 Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30 Jul 31
FIXED RATE CD
FFCB BOND 00.600 % DUE 150,000.00 450.00 450.00 900.00
112425 DTD 112420 FC Nov 24 May 24
05242021
FHLB BOND 03.590 % DUE 500,000.00 8,975.00 8,975.00 17,950.00
062927 DTD 062922 FC Dec 29 Jun 29
12292022
FHLB NTS 00.520 % DUE 100,000.00 260.00 260.00 520.00
021226 DTD 021221 FC Feb 12 Aug 12
08122021
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB MI US 250,000.00 1,441.44 1,433.56 2,875.00
RT 01.1500% MAT 04/29/25 Oct 29 Apr 29
FIXED RATE CD
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK NY 145,000.00 1,388.82 1,396.37
US RT 01.9000% MAT Jan 22
01/23/23 FIXED RATE CD
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK UT 100,000.00 ,335.89 1,314.11 2,650.00
US RT 02.6500% MAT Nov 08 May 08
05/08/23 FIXED RATE CD
GREENSTATE CREDIT IAUSRT  250,000.00 195.21 201.71 195.21 201.71 201.71 182.19 201.71 195.21 201.71 195.21 201.71 201.71 2,375.00
00.9500% MAT 08/18/26 Oct 01 Nov 01 Dec 01 Jan 01 Feb 01 Mar 01 Apr 01 May 01 Jun 01 Jul 01 Aug 01 Sep 01
LICU SHARE CERTIFICATE
HARDIN CNTY SVGS B IA US 250,000.00 328.77 339.73 328.77 339.73 339.73 306.85 339.73 328.77 339.73 328.77 339.73 339.73 4,000.00
RT 01.6000% MAT 02/18/27 Oct 18 Nov 18 Dec 18 Jan 18 Feb 18 Mar 18 Apr 18 May 18 Jun 18 Jul 18 Aug 18 Sep 18
FIXED RATE CD

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Expected cash flow - from 10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023 (continued)

Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity ~ October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)
INDUSTRIAL & COML NY US 250,000.00 544.52 562.67 544.52 562.67 562.67 2,777.05
RT 02.6500% MAT 02/14/23 Oct 14 Nov 14 Dec 14 Jan 14 Feb 14
FIXED RATE CD
JPMORGAN CHASE BK DE US 250,000.00 504.11 495.89 1,000.00
RT 00.4000% MAT 10/30/25 Oct 31 Apr 30
STEP RATE CD
KEMBA FINL CREDIT OH USRT  250,000.00 273.97 849.32 821.92 849.32 849.32 767.12 849.32 821.92 849.32 821.92 849.32 849.32 9,452.05
04.0000% MAT 09/22/25 Oct 01 Nov 01 Dec 01 Jan 01 Feb 01 Mar 01 Apr 01 May 01 Jun 01 Jul 01 Aug 01 Sep 01
CREDIT UNION SHARE CERT
LIVE OAK BKG CO NC US RT 150,000.00 73.97 76.44 73.97 76.44 76.44 69.04 76.44 73.97 76.44 73.97 76.44 76.44 900.00
00.6000% MAT 08/13/25 Oct 01 Nov 01 Dec 01 Jan 01 Feb 01 Mar 01 Apr 01 May 01 Jun 01 Jul 01 Aug 01 Sep 01
FIXED RATE CD
MEDALLION BK UT US RT 200,000.00 205.48 212.33 205.48 212.33 198.63 205.48 212.33 205.48 212.33 205.48 212.33 212.33 2,500.00
01.2500% MAT 12/30/26 Oct 30 Nov 30 Dec 30 Jan 30 Feb 28 Mar 30 Apr 30 May 30 Jun 30 Jul 30 Aug 30 Sep 30
FIXED RATE CD
MERRICK BK UT US RT 245,000.00 104.04 100.68 104.04 104.04 93.97 104.04 100.68 104.04 100.68 104.04 104.04 100.68 1,225.00
00.5000% MAT 01/29/26 Oct 31 Nov 30 Dec 31 Jan 31 Feb 28 Mar 31 Apr 30 May 31 Jun 30 Jul 31 Aug 31 Sep 30
FIXED RATE CD
MORGAN STANLEY BK UT US 247,000.00 3,715.15 3,694.85 7,410.00
RT 03.0000% MAT 04/29/27 Oct 29 Apr 29
FIXED RATE CD
MOUNTAIN AMERICA C UT 250,000.00 732.53 732.53 708.90 732.53 732.53 661.64 732.53 708.90 732.53 708.90 732.53 732.53 8,648.63
US RT 03.4500% MAT Oct 01 Nov 01 Dec 01 Jan 01 Feb 01 Mar 01 Apr 01 May 01 Jun 01 Jul 01 Aug 01 Sep 01
02/28/25 LICU SHARE
CERTIFICATE
NELNET BK UT US RT 80,000.00 705.75 694.25 1,400.00
01.7500% MAT 02/16/27 Feb 16 Aug 16
FIXED RATE CD
NEW YORK CMNTY BK NY US 150,000.00 188.01 186.99 375.00
RT 00.2500% MAT 10/16/23 Oct 16 Apr 16
FIXED RATE CD
SALLIE MAE BANK UT US RT 50,000.00 478.90 471.10 950.00
01.9000% MAT 02/16/27 Feb 16 Aug 16
FIXED RATE CD
SYNCHRONY BANK UT US RT 150,000.00 940.07 934.93 1,875.00
01.2500% MAT 12/10/26 Dec 10 Jun 10
FIXED RATE CD
SYNCHRONY BK UT US RT 100,000.00 651.78 648.22 1,300.00
01.3000% MAT 04/17/23 Oct 17 Apr 17
FIXED RATE CD
TEXAS EXCHANGE BK TX US 198,000.00 81.37 84.08 81.37 84.08 84.08 75.95 84.08 81.37 84.08 81.37 84.08 84.08 990.00
RT 00.5000% MAT 12/11/24 Oct 11 Nov 11 Dec 11 Jan 11 Feb 11 Mar 11 Apr 11 May 11 Jun 11 Jul 11 Aug 11 Sep 11
FIXED RATE CD
THIRD FED S&L ASSN OH US 200,000.00 252.05 247.95 502.74
RT 00.2500% MAT 08/21/23 Feb 19 Aug 19
FIXED RATE CD
TOYOTA FINL SVGS B NV US 250,000.00 756.16 743.84 1,500.00
RT 00.6000% MAT 08/12/24 Feb 12 Aug 12
FIXED RATE CD

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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City of Clayton
(% UB S Prepared for City of Clayton
Risk profile: Conservative
Return Objective: Current Income and Capital Appreciation

Expected cash flow - from 10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023 (continued)

Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity ~ October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)
UBS BANK UT US RT 250,000.00 113.01 116.78 113.01 116.78 116.78 105.48 116.78 113.01 116.78 113.01 116.78 116.78 1,375.00
00.5500% MAT 08/12/24 Oct 11 Nov 11 Dec 11 Jan 11 Feb 11 Mar 11 Apr 11 May 11 Jun 11 Jul 11 Aug 11 Sep 11
FIXED RATE CD
US TSY NOTE 00.125 % DUE 500,000.00 312.50 312.50 625.00
10/15/23 DTD 10/15/20 FC Oct 15 Apr 15
04/15/21
US TSY NOTE 00.375 % DUE 544,000.00 1,020.00 1,020.00 2,040.00
12/31/25 DTD 12/31/20 FC Dec 31 Jun 30
06/30/21
US TSY NOTE 00.875 % DUE 300,000.00 1,312.50 1,312.50 2,625.00
06/30/26 DTD 06/30/21 FC Dec 31 Jun 30
12/31/21
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US 149,000.00 67.36 69.60 67.36 69.60 69.60 62.87 69.60 67.36 69.60 67.36 69.60 69.60 819.50
RT 00.5500% MAT 08/28/25 Oct 28 Nov 28 Dec 28 Jan 28 Feb 28 Mar 28 Apr 28 May 28 Jun 28 Jul 28 Aug 28 Sep 28
FIXED RATE CD
USALLIANCE FED CRE NY US 100,000.00 234.25 242.05 234.25 242.05 242.05 218.63 242.05 234.25 242.05 234.25 242.05 242.05 2,850.00
RT 02.8500% MAT 04/27/27 Oct 27 Nov 27 Dec 27 Jan 27 Feb 27 Mar 27 Apr 27 May 27 Jun 27 Jul 27 Aug 27 Sep 27
LICU SHARE CERTIFICATE
WELLS FARGO BK NA SD US 197,000.00 445.27 460.12 445.27 460.12 460.12 415.59 460.12 445.27 460.12 445.27 460.12 460.12 5,417.50
RT 02.7500% MAT 05/03/24 Oct 03 Nov 03 Dec 03 Jan 03 Feb 03 Mar 03 Apr 03 May 03 Jun 03 Jul 03 Aug 03 Sep 03
FIXED RATE CD
WELLS FARGO NATL B NV US 248,000.00 387.29 400.20 387.29 400.20 1,574.97
RT 01.9000% MAT 01/17/23 Oct 17 Nov 17 Dec 17 Jan 17
FIXED RATE CD
Total Interest payments 23,235 9,022 20,228 9,711 9,183 7,390 18,684 7,481 18,922 6,273 7,532 5,236 142,895

Taxable non-U.S. income

Interest payments 2022 2023

Quantity  October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)
BANK OF BARODA NY US RT 250,000.00 4,449.66 4,425.34 8,875.00
03.5500% MAT 12/28/23 Dec 28 Jun 28
FIXED RATE CD
STATE BANK OF INDI NY US 248,000.00 1,187.68 1,168.32 2,356.00
RT 00.9500% MAT 05/19/26 Nov 19 May 19
FIXED RATE CD
STATE BK IL US RT 00.5000% 200,000.00 495.89 504.11 1,000.00
MAT 09/22/25 FIXED RATE CD Mar 22 Sep 22
Total Interest payments 1,188 4,450 496 1,168 4,425 504 12,231

2022 2023
October November December January  February March April May June July August September Total ($)

|Tota| Portfolio | 23,235| 10,209| 24,678| 9,711 | 9,183| 7,885| 18,684| 8,649| 23,348| 6,273| 7,532| 5,740| 155,126|

Includes all fixed income securities in the selected portfolio.
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House View: Executive summary

Month in review

* Market volatility remains elevated as high inflation and rising interest rates
are bringing down global growth expectations. Inflation looks set to
remain at above-average levels and economic growth looks set to continue
slowing on the back of higher interest rates. In this more challenging
environment, there are still clear winners, in our opinion.

e We face significant geopolitical and economic uncertainty. The war in
Ukraine has caused a humanitarian crisis. Sanctions have been imposed,
disrupting commodity flows and creating extreme volatility in some
markets. Cease-fire talks have yet to yield results.

* On an asset class level, we prefer commodities and commodity-related
investments. Within equities, we believe value-oriented companies will
outperform. Investors should ensure portfolios are well diversified, with
exposure to alternatives such as hedge funds and private markets.

Global economic outlook

e With extremely negative real wage growth across the major economies,
consumers can only maintain consumer spending levels by reducing
savings rates or increasing borrowing rates. If that happens, the outcome
is a soft landing. If consumers stop using savings or borrowing to support
consumption, before real incomes stabilize, then economic slump is likely.

e Central banks need to reduce inflation to stabilize real incomes. The risk is
that interest rate increases are occurring as inflation is being driven more
by factors that will not respond to rate increases. This means they need to
lower demand to squeeze corporate profit margins, without lowering
demand as far as creating job insecurity and elevate precautionary savings.

e Economies are experiencing consumption inequality as lower-income
groups have fewer resources available to support spending. If consumer
spending patterns change, the shift is likely to be more abrupt than is
normally the case—because any shift is more likely to be driven by
sentiment and concerns about the future, rather than a gradual change in
labor market conditions.

Source: UBS, as of 30 September 2022
Report created on: October 11, 2022

Tactical preferences

Asset Classes
Equities

Fixed income

Foreign exchange

Real assets

US sectors

Most Preferred

US large-cap value
UK equity
Australia equity

Agency MBS

usbD
CAD
CHF

Ol
Broad commodities
Energy

Healthcare
Consumer Staples

Economic forecasts (real GDP, in %)

Least Preferred &
US large-cap growth

US gov't bonds (int.)

EUR
GBP

Gold

Consumer discretionary
Materials

2021 2022E 2023E
us 5.7 1.6 0.5
Eurozone 5.3 2.9 0.8
China 8.1 2.7 4.6
Latin America 6.7 2.9 1.7
World 6.2 3.0 3.0

The views expressed in this slide belong to ClgagAemlgrci)(%q% GWM



3 UBS

Disclosures applicable to accounts at UBS Financial Services Inc.

This section contains important disclosures regarding the
information and valuations presented here. All
information presented is subject to change at any time
and is provided only as of the date indicated. The
information in this report is for informational purposes
only and should not be relied upon as the basis of an
investment or liquidation decision. UBS FS account
statements and official tax documents are the only
official record of your accounts and are not replaced,
amended or superseded by any of the information
presented in these reports. You should not rely on this
information in making purchase or sell decisions, for tax
purposes or otherwise.

UBS FS offers a number of investment advisory programs
to clients, acting in our capacity as an investment
adviser, including fee-based financial planning,
discretionary account management, non-discretionary
investment advisory programs, and advice on the
selection of investment managers and mutual funds
offered through our investment advisory programs.
When we act as your investment adviser, we will have a
written agreement with you expressly acknowledging
our investment advisory relationship with you and
describing our obligations to you. At the beginning of
our advisory relationship, we will give you our Form ADV
brochure(s) for the program(s) you selected that provides
detailed information about, among other things, the
advisory services we provide, our fees, our personnel,
our other business activities and financial industry
affiliations and conflicts between our interests and your
interests.

In our attempt to provide you with the highest quality
information available, we have compiled this report
using data obtained from recognized statistical sources
and authorities in the financial industry. While we
believe this information to be reliable, we cannot make
any representations regarding its accuracy or
completeness. Please keep this guide as your Advisory
Review.

Please keep in mind that most investment objectives are
long term. Although it is important to evaluate your
portfolio's performance over multiple time periods, we
believe the greatest emphasis should be placed on the
longer period returns.

Please review the report content carefully and contact
your Financial Advisor with any questions.

Portfolio: For purposes of this report "portfolio" is
defined as all of the accounts presented on the cover
page or the header of this report and does not
necessarily include all of the client's accounts held at
UBS FS or elsewhere.

Tax lots: This report displays security tax lots as either
one line item (i.e., lumped tax lots) or as separate tax lot

Report created on: October 11, 2022

level information. If you choose to display security tax
lots as one line item, the total cost equals the total value
of all tax lots. The unit cost is an average of the total
cost divided by the total number of shares. If the shares
were purchased in different lots, the unit price listed
does not represent the actual cost paid for each lot. The
unrealized gain/loss value is calculated by combining the
total value of all tax lots plus or minus the total market
value of the security.

If you choose to display tax lot level information as
separate line items on the Portfolio Holdings report, the
tax lot information may include information from
sources other than UBS FS. The Firm does not
independently verify or guarantee the accuracy or
validity of any information provided by sources other
than UBS FS. As a result this information may not be
accurate and is provided for informational purposes
only. Clients should not rely on this information in
making purchase or sell decisions, for tax purposes or
otherwise. See your monthly statement for additional
information.

Pricing: All securities are priced using the closing price
reported on the last business day preceding the date of
this report. Every reasonable attempt has been made to
accurately price securities; however, we make no
warranty with respect to any security's price. Please refer
to the back of the first page of your UBS FS account
statement for important information regarding the
pricing used for certain types of securities, the sources of
pricing data and other qualifications concerning the
pricing of securities. To determine the value of securities
in your account, we generally rely on third party
quotation services. If a price is unavailable or believed to
be unreliable, we may determine the price in good faith
and may use other sources such as the last recorded
transaction. When securities are held at another
custodian or if you hold illiquid or restricted securities for
which there is no published price, we will generally rely
on the value provided by the custodian or issuer of that
security.

Estimated Annual Income: The Estimated Annual
Income is the annualized yearly per share
Dividends/interest paid and multiplied by the quantity of
shares held in the selected account(s). For savings
product & sweep funds this value is not calculated and is
displayed as 0.

Current Yield: Current yield is defined as the estimated
annual income divided by the total market value.

Bond Rating: These ratings are obtained from
independent industry sources and are not verified by
UBS FS. Securities without rating information are left
blank. Rating agencies may discontinue ratings on high
yield securities.

NR: When NR is displayed under bond rating column, no

ratings are currently available from that rating agency.

High Yield: This report may designate a security as a
high yield fixed income security even though one or
more rating agencies rate the security as an investment
grade security. Further, this report may incorporate a
rating that is no longer current with the rating agency.
For more information about the rating for any high yield
fixed income security, or to consider whether to hold or
sell a high yield fixed income security, please contact
your financial advisor or representative and do not make
any investment decision based on this report.

Credit/Event Risk: Investments are subject to event risk
and changes in credit quality of the issuer. Issuers can
experience economic situations that may have adverse
effects on the market value of their securities.

Interest Rate Risk: Bonds are subject to market value
fluctuations as interest rates rise and fall. If sold prior to
maturity, the price received for an issue may be less than
the original purchase price.

Reinvestment Risk: Since most corporate issues pay
interest semiannually, the coupon payments over the life
of the bond can have a major impact on the bond's total
return.

Call Provisions: When evaluating the purchase of a
corporate bond, one should be aware of any features
that may allow the issuer to call the security. This is
particularly important when considering an issue that is
trading at a premium to its call price, since the return
may be negatively impacted if the issue is redeemed.
Should an issue be called, investors may be faced with
an earlier than anticipated reinvestment decision, and
may be unable to reinvest their principal at equally
favorable rates.

Effective Maturity: Effective maturity is the expected
redemption due to pre-refunding, puts, or maturity and
does not reflect any sinking fund activity, optional or
extraordinary calls. Securities without a maturity date are
left blank and typically include Preferred Securities,
Mutual Funds and Fixed Income UITs.

Yields: Yield to Maturity and Yield to Worst are
calculated to the worst call.

Accrued Interest: Interest that has accumulated
between the most recent payment and the report date
may be reflected in market values for interest bearing
securities.

Bond Averages: All averages are weighted averages
calculated based on market value of the holding, not
including accrued interest.

Tax Status: "Taxable" includes all securities held in a
taxable account that are subject to federal and/or state

or local taxation. "Tax-exempt" includes all securities
held in a taxable account that are exempt from federal,
state and local taxation. "Tax-deferred" includes all
securities held in a tax-deferred account, regardless of
the status of the security.

Taxability unknown: Taxability unknown items may
include, but not to be limited to, Money Market interest,
ordinary interest, and ordinary dividends. The value
shown for interest bearing securities that have been
deposited or received in your account includes accrued
interest, where applicable.

Cash Flow: This Cash Flow analysis is based on the
historical dividend, coupon and interest payments you
have received as of the Record Date in connection with
the securities listed and assumes that you will continue
to hold the securities for the periods for which cash
flows are projected. The attached may or may not
include principal paybacks for the securities listed. These
potential cash flows are subject to change due to a
variety of reasons, including but not limited to,
contractual provisions, changes in corporate policies,
changes in the value of the underlying securities and
interest rate fluctuations. The effect of a call on any
security(s) and the consequential impact on its potential
cash flow(s) is not reflected in this report. Payments that
occur in the same month in which the report is
generated -- but prior to the report run ("As of ") date --
are not reflected in this report. In determining the
potential cash flows, UBS FS relies on information
obtained from third party services it believes to be
reliable. UBS FS does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by third parties. Although UBS FS generally
updates this information as it is received, the Firm does
not provide any assurances that the information listed is
accurate as of the Record Date. Cash flows for
mortgage-backed, asset-backed, factored, and other
pass-through securities are based on the assumptions
that the current face amount, principal pay-down,
interest payment and payment frequency remain
constant. Calculations may include principal payments,
are intended to be an estimate of future projected
interest cash flows and do not in any way guarantee
accuracy.

Expected Cash Flow reporting for Puerto Rico
Income Tax Purposes: Expected Cash Flow reporting
may be prepared solely for Puerto Rico income tax
purposes only. If you have received expected cash flow
reporting for Puerto Rico income tax purposes only and
are NOT subject to Puerto Rico income taxes, you have
received this reporting in error and you should contact
your Financial Advisor immediately. Both the Firm and
your Financial Advisor will rely solely upon your
representations and will not make the determination of
whether you are subject to Puerto Rico income taxes. If
you have received this reporting and you are NOT
subject to Puerto Rico income taxes, the information
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Disclosures applicable to accounts at UBS Financial Services Inc. (continued)

provided in this reporting is inaccurate and should not
be relied upon by you or your advisers. Neither UBS FS
nor its employees or associated persons provide tax or
legal advice. You should consult with your tax and/or
legal advisors regarding your personal circumstances.

Bond sensitivity analysis: This analysis uses Modified
Duration which approximates the percentage price
change of a security for a given change in yield. The
higher the modified duration of a security, the higher its
risk.A For callable securities, modified duration does not
address the impact of changing interest rates on a
bond's expected cash flow as a result of a call or
prepayment.

Gain/Loss: The gain/loss information may include
calculations based upon non-UBS FS cost basis
information. The Firm does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by sources other than UBS FS. In addition, if
this report contains positions with unavailable cost basis,
the gain/(loss) for these positions are excluded in the
calculation for the Gain/(Loss). As a result these figures
may not be accurate and are provided for informational
purposes only. Clients should not rely on this
information in making purchase or sell decisions, for tax
purposes or otherwise. Rely only on year-end tax forms
when preparing your tax return. See your monthly
statement for additional information.

Accounts Included in this Report: The account listing
may or may not include all of your accounts with UBS
FS. The accounts included in this report are listed under
the "Accounts included in this review" shown on the
first page or listed at the top of each page. If an account
number begins with "@" this denotes assets or liabilities
held at other financial institutions. Information about
these assets, including valuation, account type and cost
basis, is based on the information you provided to us, or
provided to us by third party data aggregators or
custodians at your direction. We have not verified, and
are not responsible for, the accuracy or completeness of
this information.

Account name(s) displayed in this report and labels used
for groupings of accounts can be customizable
"nicknames" chosen by you to assist you with your
recordkeeping or may have been included by your
financial advisor for reference purposes only. The names
used have no legal effect, are not intended to reflect any
strategy, product, recommendation, investment
objective or risk profile associated with your accounts or
any group of accounts, and are not a promise or
guarantee that wealth, or any financial results, can or
will be achieved. All investments involve the risk of loss,
including the risk of loss of the entire investment.

For more information about account or group names, or
to make changes, contact your Financial Advisor.

Report created on: October 11, 2022

Account changes: At UBS, we are committed to
helping you work toward your financial goals. So that
we may continue providing you with financial advice
that is consistent with your investment objectives, please
consider the following two questions:

1) Have there been any changes to your financial
situation or investment objectives?

2) Would you like to implement or modify any
restrictions regarding the management of your account?
If the answer to either question is "yes," it is important
that you contact your Financial Advisor as soon as
possible to discuss these changes. For MAC advisory
accounts, please contact your investment manager
directly if you would like to impose or change any
investment restrictions on your account.

ADV disclosure: A complimentary copy of our current
Form ADV Disclosure Brochure that describes the
advisory program and related fees is available through
your Financial Advisor. Please contact your Financial
Advisor if you have any questions.

Important information for former Piper Jaffray and
McDonald Investments clients: As an accommodation
to former Piper Jaffray and McDonald Investments
clients, these reports include performance history for
their Piper Jaffray accounts prior to August 12, 2006 and
McDonald Investments accounts prior to February 9,
2007, the date the respective accounts were converted
to UBS FS. UBS FS has not independently verified this
information nor do we make any representations or
warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of that
information and will not be liable to you if any such
information is unavailable, delayed or inaccurate.

For insurance, annuities, and 529 Plans, UBS FS relies on
information obtained from third party services it believes
to be reliable. UBS FS does not independently verify or
guarantee the accuracy or validity of any information
provided by third parties. Information for insurance,
annuities, and 529 Plans that has been provided by a
third party service may not reflect the quantity and
market value as of the previous business day. When
available, an "as of" date is included in the description.

Investors outside the U.S. are subject to securities and
tax regulations within their applicable jurisdiction that
are not addressed in this report. Nothing in this report
shall be construed to be a solicitation to buy or offer to
sell any security, product or service to any non-U.S.
investor, nor shall any such security, product or service
be solicited, offered or sold in any jurisdiction where
such activity would be contrary to the securities laws or
other local laws and regulations or would subject UBS to
any registration requirement within such jurisdiction.

Performance History prior to the account's inception at
UBS Financial Services, Inc. may have been included in
this report and is based on data provided by third party

sources. UBS Financial Services Inc. has not
independently verified this information nor does UBS
Financial Services Inc. guarantee the accuracy or validity
of the information.

Important information about brokerage and
advisory services. As a firm providing wealth
management services to clients, UBS Financial Services
Inc. offers investment advisory services in its capacity as
an SEC-registered investment adviser and brokerage
services in its capacity as an SEC-registered broker-
dealer. Investment advisory services and brokerage
services are separate and distinct, differ in material ways
and are governed by different laws and separate
arrangements. It is important that clients understand the
ways in which we conduct business, that they carefully
read the agreements and disclosures that we provide to
them about the products or services we offer. For more
information, please review client relationship summary
provided at ubs.com/relationshipsummary.

UBS FS All Rights Reserved. Member SIPC.
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. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Investment Policy is to provide guidance and direction for the prudent
investment of City funds and to foster the creation of a systematic and controlled investment
process. The ultimate goal of this Investment Policy is to maximize the efficiency of the City’s
cash management system and to enhance the economic status of the City while protecting its
invested funds.

Il. POLICY

It is the policy of the City of Clayton (“City”) to invest public funds in a prudent manner that will
provide maximum security, adequate liquidity and sufficient yield, while meeting the daily cash
flow demands of the City and conforming to all statutes and regulations governing the
investment of public funds.

lll. SCOPE

This investment policy applies to all short-term operating funds and investment activities under
the direct authority of the City of Clayton. These funds are accounted for in the City’s Annual
Comprehensive Financial Report and include: General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Capital
Project Funds, Enterprise Fund, Internal Service Funds and Fiduciary Funds. Funds excluded
from this policy include the City’s Retiree Healthcare Plan which is administered and managed
separately by the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT) Fund under the
California Government Code Section 53620-53622 and bond proceeds which are subject to the
conditions and restrictions of bond documents and are not governed by this policy.

IV. GENERAL OBJECTIVES

The primary objectives, in priority order, of the City’s investment activities are safety, liquidity
and yield.

A. Safety
Preservation of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program.
Investments of the City shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the
preservation of capital in the overall portfolio. The objective shall be to mitigate
credit risk and interest rate risk. To attain this objective, the City shall diversify its
investments by investing funds among several financial institutions and a variety of
securities offering independent returns.

1. Credit Risk

The City shall minimize credit risk, the risk of loss due to the failure of the

security issuer or backer, by:

» Limiting investments to the most creditworthy types of securities.

» Pre-qualifying the financial institutions, broker/dealers, intermediaries, and
advisers with which the City will do business.

= Diversifying the investment portfolio so that the potential failure of any one
issue or issuer will not place an undue financial burden on the City.

2. Interest Rate Risk
To minimize the negative impact of material changes in the market value of
securities in the portfolio, the City shall:
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= Structure the investment portfolio so that securities mature concurrent with
cash needs to meet anticipated demands, thereby avoiding the need to sell
securities on the open market prior to maturity.

» Invest operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities, money market
mutual funds, and the State of California’s Local Agency Investment Fund
(“LAIF”).

B. Liquidity
The City’s investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to enable the City to
meet all operating requirements that might be reasonably anticipated without
requiring a sale of securities. Since all possible cash demands cannot be
anticipated, the portfolio shall consist largely of securities with active secondary or
resale markets. A portion of the portfolio also may be placed in money market mutual
funds or LAIF, which offer same-day liquidity for short-term funds.

C. Yield (Return on Investment)

The City’s investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of attaining a
market rate of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles, commensurate with
the City’s investment risk constraints and the liquidity characteristics of the portfolio.
Return on investment is of secondary importance compared to the safety and
liquidity objectives described above. The core of investments is limited to relatively
low risk securities in anticipation of earning a fair return relative to the risk being
assumed.

V. STANDARDS OF CARE

A. Prudence

The standard of prudence to be used by City investment officials in the management
of City moneys shall be the Prudent Investor Standard as authorized under Section
53600.3 of the California Government Code, which shall be applied in the context of
managing all aspects of the overall portfolio. Investments shall be made with the
care, skill, prudence, and diligence, under circumstances then prevailing, including
but not limited to, the general economic conditions and the anticipated needs of the
City, that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiarity with those matters
would use in the conduct of funds of a like character and with like aims to safeguard
the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of the City. This standard shall be
applied in the context of managing the overall portfolio. City investment officers
acting in accordance with written procedures and the investment policy and
exercising due diligence shall be relieved of personal responsibility for an individual
security’s credit risk or market price changes, provided deviations from expectations
are reported in a timely fashion and appropriate action is taken to control adverse
developments.

B. Public Trust
All participants in the investment process shall act as custodians of the public trust.
Investment officials shall recognize that the investment portfolio is subject to public
review, scrutiny and evaluation. The overall program shall be designed and managed
with a degree of professionalism that is worthy of the highest ideals of the public
trust.

C. Ethics and Conflicts of Interest
Officers and employees involved in the City investment process shall refrain from
personal business activity that could conflict with proper execution of the investment
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program, or that could impair their ability to make impartial investment decisions.
City employees and investment officials shall disclose any material financial interests
in financial institutions that conduct business within their jurisdiction, and they shall
further disclose any personal financial/investment positions that could be related to
the performance of the City immediately to the Clayton City Manager and annually to
the Fair Political Practices Commission. City employees and officers shall refrain
from undertaking personal investment transactions with the same individual with
whom business is conducted on behalf of the City.

D Delegation of Authority
The City Council delegates to the Finance Director the authority to invest or to
reinvest funds, or to sell or exchange securities. The Finance Director shall
thereafter assume full responsibility for those transactions until the delegation of
authority is revoked or expires.

E. Internal Controls

The Finance Director is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of
written internal controls. The internal controls shall be designed to prevent losses of
public funds arising from fraud, employee error, and misrepresentation by third
parties, unanticipated changes in financial markets, or imprudent action by City
employees and officers. The internal structure shall be designed to provide
reasonable assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable
assurance recognizes that (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits
likely to be derived, and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates
and judgments by management.

The internal controls shall address the following points:
Segregation of Duties

Custodial Safekeeping

Delivery versus Payment (DVP)

Delegation of Authority

Documentation of Transactions

arON =

F. Review of Investment Portfolio
The securities held by the City must be in compliance with Section VIl (Suitable and
Authorized Investments) at the time of purchase. Because some securities may not
comply with Section VIII subsequent to the date of purchase, the Treasurer shall at
least quarterly review the portfolio to identify those securities that do not comply. The
Finance Director shall establish procedures to report to the City Council, major and
critical incidences of noncompliance identified through the review of the portfolio.

VI. AUTHORIZED FINANCIAL DEALERS AND INSTITUTIONS

The Treasurer shall establish selection criteria for pre-approval of financial institutions and
security broker/dealers to do business with the City. The Finance Director shall maintain a list of
City approved financial institutions, registered investment advisors and security broker/dealers
who are authorized to provide investment services to the City. These may include primary
dealers, or regional dealers that qualify under Securities & Exchange Commission Rule 15C3-1
(uniform net capital rule).

If a third-party investment advisor is authorized to conduct investment transactions on the City’s
behalf, the investment advisor may use their own list of broker/dealers and financial institutions.
The investment advisor’s list must be available to the City upon request.
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VIl. SAFEKEEPING AND CUSTODY

All security transactions, including collateral for repurchase agreements, entered into by the City
shall be conducted on a delivery-versus-payment (DVP) basis, which will ensure that securities
are deposited in an eligible financial institution prior to the release of funds. Securities shall be
held by a third-party custodian or broker/dealer designated by the Finance Director. The only
exception to the foregoing shall be depository accounts and securities purchases made with:
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), time certificates of deposit and money
market mutual funds, since the purchased securities are not deliverable. The Finance Director
shall be bonded to protect the public against possible embezzlement and malfeasance.

VIIl. SUITABLE AND AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS

The City shall be governed by the California Government Code, Sections 53600 et seq. If the
Code is amended to allow additional investments or is changed regarding the limits on certain
categories of investments, the City is authorized to conform to the changes in the revised Code,
provided that the changes are not specifically prohibited by the City's policy. The City shall be
required to present those changes in the annual review of the policy and to incorporate the new
legislation within the policy. For purposes of compliance with the California Government Code
and the City’s Investment Policy, the credit rating requirement for invested funds shall be based
on the quality ratings at the time of purchase. If the quality rating of the issuer is downgraded,
subsequent to purchase, by any of the Nationally Recognized Statistical-Rating Organizations
below "A", or its equivalent, it shall be reported to the City Council with a recommendation, and
ongoing information shall be provided if the bond is not sold. Where there is a specified
percentage limitation for a particular category of investments, that percentage is applicable only
at the date of purchase. A later increase or decrease in a percentage resulting from a change in
values or assets shall not constitute a violation of that restriction.

The City’s funds may not be invested in those prohibited funds described in California
Government Code 53601.6, but must only be invested in any of the following instruments as
permitted by law (California Government Code Section 53601):

The City is empowered by statute to invest in the following types of securities:

A. Investment Types

1. U.S. TREASURY BILLS. Commonly referred to as T-Bills, these are short-term
marketable securities sold as obligations of the U.S. Government. They are
offered in three-month, six-month, and one-year maturities. T-Bills do not accrue
interest but are sold at a discount to pay face value at maturity. There are no
limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the City may invest in U.S.
Treasury Bills.

2. U.S. TREASURY NOTES. These are marketable, interest-bearing securities
sold as obligations of the U.S. Government with original maturities of one to ten
years at issuance. Interest is paid semiannually. Purchases of these assets are
limited to a remaining maturity of 5 years or less. There are no limits on the dollar
amount or percentage that the City may invest in U.S. Treasury Notes.

3. U.S. TREASURY BONDS. These are the same as U.S. Treasury Notes except
they have original maturities of ten years or longer at issuance. Purchases of
these assets are limited to a remaining maturity of 5 years or less, unless
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specifically approved by the City Council in accordance with California
Government Code section 53601. There are no limits on the dollar amount or
percentage that the City may invest in U.S. Treasury Bonds.

4. U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY ISSUES AND GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
ENTERPRISES. This includes obligations, participations, or other instruments
of, or issued by, a federal government agency or a United States government-
sponsored enterprise. Purchase of U.S. Government Agency securities may not
exceed 50% of the City’s portfolio. No more than 30% of the portfolio may be
invested in any single Agency/Government Sponsored Enterprise.

The allowable securities fall into two categories: 1) Issues which are backed by
the full faith and credit of the United States, 2) Issues which are implicitly backed
by the full faith and credit of the United States and/or are in conservatorship.

These Issues include, but are not limited to:

= Issues, which are unconditionally backed by the full faith and credit of the
United States, including: Government National Mortgage Association
(GNMA), Small Business Administration (SBA) and General Services
Administration (GSA).

= |ssues, which are not backed by the full faith and credit of the United States
including but are not limited to: Federal National Mortgage Association
(FNMA), Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC), Federal Home
Loan Bank (FHLB), Farm Credit System, Banks for Cooperation (Co-ops),
Federal Lands Banks (FLB), Federal Intermediate Credit Banks (FICB), and
Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA).

5. LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF). As authorized in Government
Code Section 16429.1, local agencies may invest in the Local Agency Investment
Fund (LAIF), a pooled investment money market fund established by the State of
California, and overseen by the State Treasurer, which allows local agencies to pool
their investment resources. Principal may be withdrawn on a one-day notice.
Interest earned is paid quarterly. The fees charged are limited to one-quarter of
one percent of the earnings of the fund. Current policies of LAIF set minimum and
maximum amounts of monies that may be invested as well as maximum numbers
of transactions that are allowed per month. The City may invest up to the maximum
amount permitted by LAIF. The LAIF is in trust in the custody of the State
Treasurer. The City’s right to withdraw its deposited monies from LAIF is not
contingent upon the State’s ability to adopt a State Budget by July 1%t of each
new fiscal year.

6. BANKER'S ACCEPTANCE. Otherwise known as bills of exchange or time
drafts, are negotiable instruments with a maturity of six months or less drawn on
and accepted by a commercial bank. These instruments must be rated “A-1" or
its equivalent or better by at least one Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating
Organization (NRSRO); or long-term debt obligations which are rated in a
category of “A” or its equivalent or better by at least one NRSRO. Banker’s
Acceptances are usually created to finance the import or export of goods, or the
shipment of goods within the United States. No more than 40% of the portfolio
may be invested in Banker's Acceptances. No more than 5% of the portfolio may
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be invested in any single issuer. The maximum maturity may not exceed 180
days.

7. NON-NEGTIABLE CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT (CD). As authorized in
Government Code Section 53601.8, local agencies may invest in Certificates of
Deposit. These instruments must comply with Government Code Sections 16500
or 16600. This is a receipt for funds deposited in a Bank or Savings and Loan
Association for a specified period at a specified rate of interest. The first
$250,000 of a CD is insured by the FDIC; as such, the City Manager may waive
collateral requirements for CD investments up to this amount. Investments in
CD's in excess of $250,000 must be collateralized by Treasury Department
Securities, which must be at least 110% of the face value of the CD's in excess
of the first $250,000, or by first mortgage loans, which must be at least 150% of
the face value of the CD balance in excess of the first $250,000. No more than
20% of the portfolio may be invested in certificates of deposit. Maturities may not
exceed five years.

All institutions must: (1) have a minimum of $100 million in assets; (2) have a
demonstrated history of positive earnings; and, (3) must carry a minimum 3.5%
equity ratio and hold that ratio for at least one year prior to the City’s investment.
All institutions must be located within the State of California. For collateralized or
negotiable certificates of deposit, the institution must have a minimum $1 billion
in assets, in addition to meeting the above criteria.

8. NEGOTIABLE CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT (NCD). Allowable certificates of
deposits must be issued by a nationally or state-chartered bank or a state or federal
association, a state or federal credit union, or by a federally licensed or state
licensed branch of a foreign bank. The amount of the NCD insured up to the FDIC
limit does not require any credit ratings. Any amount above the FDIC insured limit
must be issued by institutions which have short-term debt obligations rated “A-1” or
its equivalent or better by at least one NRSRO; or long-term obligations rated in a
rating category of “A” or its equivalent or better by at least one NRSRO. The
maturity period for this investment vehicle may not exceed five years unless
approved by the Council. No more than 30% of the total portfolio may be invested in
these securities. No more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any single
issuer.

9. COMMERCIAL PAPER. As authorized in Government Code Section 53601(h),
25% of the City's portfolio may be invested in "prime" quality commercial paper.
The securities must be rated “A-1” or its equivalent or better by at least one NRSRO
and issued by a corporation which has long-term obligations with a rating of “A” or
better by at least one NRSRO with maturities not to exceed 270 days. These notes
are secured promissory notes of industrial corporations, utilities and bank holding
companies. The issuer must be a corporation organized and operating in the
United States with assets in excess of $500 million. The City may not purchase
more than 10% of the outstanding commercial paper of any single issuer. No
more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any single issuer.

10. REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS. As authorized in Government Code Section
53601(j), repurchase agreements are agreements between the local agency and
seller for the purchase of government securities to be resold at a specific date and
for a specific amount. Repurchase agreements are generally used for short-term
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investments for the City’s daily automatic sweep account and will generally not
exceed 30 days. The legal limitation on the maturity period for a repurchase
agreement is for one year with the required market value underlying the agreement
at 102% of the funds borrowed with the value adjusted quarterly.

11. MUNICIPAL BONDS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR LOCAL
AGENCIES. As authorized in Government Code Section 53601(e), local
agencies may invest in Bonds of the State of California and any local government
in the State of California, which are rated in the “A” category or better by one
NRSRO at the time of investment. In no event shall this classification of
investment exceed 30% of the value of the portfolio. No more than 5% of the
portfolio may be invested in any single issuer.

12. MUTUAL FUNDS and MONEY MARKET MUTUAL FUNDS. Mutual Funds are
referred to in California Government Code Section 53601(l), as "shares of
beneficial interest issued by diversified management companies." Mutual Funds
and Money Market Mutual Funds that are registered with the Securities and
Exchange Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940 are
authorized investments for funds subject to the following provisions:

= Mutual Funds that invest in the securities and obligations as authorized
under California Government Code Section 53601(a) to (k) and (m) to (q)
inclusive and that meet either of the following criteria:

= Attained the highest ranking or the highest letter and numerical rating
provided by not less than two (2) Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating
Organizations (NRSROs); or

» Have retained an investment advisor registered or exempt from
registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not less
than five years’ experience investing in the securities and obligations
authorized by California Government Code Section 53601 and with
assets under management in excess of $500 million.

= No more than 10% of the total portfolio may be invested in Mutual

Funds.
= No more than 5% of the total portfolio may be invested in any one
issuer.
" Money Market Mutual Funds registered with the Securities and Exchange

Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940 and issued by
diversified management companies and meet either of the following criteria:

= Have attained the highest ranking or the highest letter and numerical
rating provided by not less than two (2) NRSROs; or

= Have retained an investment advisor registered or exempt from
registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not
less than five years’ experience managing money market mutual
funds with assets under management in excess of $500 million.

= No more than 10% of the total portfolio may be invested in Money
Market Mutual Funds.

= No more than 5% of the total portfolio may be invested in any one
issuer.
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= All Money Market Mutual Funds must be compliant with Rule 2a-7 of
the Investment Company Act of 1940.

13. MEDIUM TERM NOTES. As authorized in Government Code Section 53601(k),
local agencies may invest in medium term notes issued by corporations
organized and operating in the United States or by depository institutions
licensed by the United States that are rated in the rating category of “A” or its
equivalent or higher rating for the issuer’s debt as provided by one NRSRO and
having a maximum remaining maturity period of five years or less in an amount
not to exceed 30% of the agency’s portfolio. Furthermore, the maximum principal
amount in any one issuer will not exceed 5% of the City’s portfolio.

14. GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOLS. Shares of beneficial interest issued by
a joint powers authority organized pursuant to Section 6509.7 that invests in
securities and obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to (q), inclusive and
including, but not limited to, CAMP (California Asset Management Program).
Each share shall represent an equal proportional interest in the underlying pool
of securities owned by the joint powers authority. To be eligible under this
section, the joint powers authority issuing the shares shall have retained an
investment advisor that meets all of the following criteria:

» The advisor is registered or exempt from registration with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

» The advisor has not less than five years of experience investing in the
securities and obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to (q), inclusive.

» The advisor has assets under management in excess of five hundred million
dollars ($500,000,000).

While local government investment pools generally provide significant safety
and liquidity, the Finance Director shall complete a thorough investigation prior to
making any such investment. Due diligence in investigations shall generally
include a review of written statements of investment policies, objectives, fees
schedules, and reporting schedules, as well as issues related to (1) eligible
investors and securities, (2) the permitted frequencies and sizes of deposits and
withdrawals, (3) security safeguards, including settlement processes, (4) the
frequency with which securities are priced and the program audited, (5) the
treatment of gains and losses, including interest calculations and distribution, (6)
whether and, if so, how reserves, retained earnings, and similar funds are utilized
by the investment pool, and (7) whether the investment pool is eligible for and, if
so, accepts bond proceeds. In addition, only local government investment pools
with at least five years' experience providing similar services to other California
municipalities may be utilized.

B. Collateralization
Collateralization will be required on two types of investments: certificates of deposit
and repurchase agreements. In order to anticipate market changes and provide a
level of security for all funds, the collateralization level for any amount exceeding
FDIC coverage shall be in accordance with California Government Code Section
53652 and/or 53651 (m)(1).

The City chooses to limit acceptable collateral to the following: Cash, U.S. Treasury
Bills, Notes and Bonds, and Federal Agency issues.
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Collateral will always be held in the City’s name by an independent third party with
whom the City of Clayton has a current custodial agreement. A clearly marked
evidence of ownership (safekeeping receipt) must be supplied to the City.

The right of collateral substitution is reserved by the City.

C. Investments Not Approved
Any security type or structure not specifically approved by this policy is hereby
prohibited.

D. Exceptions to Prohibited and Restricted Investments
The City shall not be required to sell securities prohibited or restricted in this policy,
or any future policies, or prohibited or restricted by new State regulations, if
purchased prior to their prohibition and/or restriction. Insofar as these securities
provide no notable credit risk to the City, holding of these securities until maturity is
approved. At maturity or liquidation, such monies shall be reinvested only as
provided by this policy.

IX. INVESTING PARAMETERS

A. Diversification

The City shall diversify its investments by security type, issuer, maturity, and financial
institutions. No percentage limitations are established for United States government,
United States government agencies and United States government sponsored
enterprises; however, percentage limitations are established for other permitted
investments, as noted in Section VIII of this policy. The investments shall be
diversified by limiting investments to avoid over-concentration in securities from a
specific issuer or business sector (excluding U.S. Treasury and Federal Agency
securities), limiting investment in securities that have higher credit risks, and
investing in securities with varying maturities.

B. Maximum Maturities
To the extent possible, the City will attempt to match its investments with anticipated
cash flow requirements. Where there is no specified maturity limitation on an
investment, no investment shall be made in any security, which, at the time of the
investment, has a term remaining to maturity in excess of five (5) years, unless the
City Council has granted express authority to make that investment no less than
three months prior to the investment.

X. REPORTING

The Finance Director shall submit investment reports to the City Council that provide a clear
picture of the status of the current investment portfolio and shall contain sufficient information to
permit an independent organization to evaluate the performance of the investment program.

A. Reporting to City Council
In accordance with California Government Code Sections 53607 and 53646, the
Finance Director shall submit to the City Council a monthly report of portfolio
transactions and a quarterly investment report, which summarizes all securities in the
portfolio. The quarterly report shall include:

Investment type

Issuer

Purchase date

Maturity date

Credit quality

oORrON -~
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6. Coupon and yield

7. Book value

8. Market value

9. Interest Earnings

10. Average days to maturity

11. Discussion of the current economic climate

12. Statement that the portfolio is in compliance with this Investment Policy or the
manner in which the portfolio is not in compliance.

13. Statement of the City’s ability to meet anticipated expenditure requirements for
the next six months, or an explanation as to why sufficient money may not be
available.

Xl. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

The investment portfolio shall be managed in accordance with the parameters specified within
this policy and always within consistently safe and prudent treasury management procedures.

A. Market Yield

B.

The City’s overall investment strategy is passive: Investments are generally held to
maturity. If an investment advisory firm is retained by the City, the City portfolio shall
be compared to a customized benchmark in order to determine whether market
yields are being achieved. In addition, the quarter-to-date LAIF apportionment rate
and the two-year U.S. Treasury Note shall also be considered useful benchmarks of
the City’s portfolio performance.

Marking to Market

The market value of the portfolio shall be calculated at least quarterly. This will
ensure that review of the investment portfolio, in terms of value and price volatility,
has been performed. In defining market value, consideration shall been given to
pronouncements from the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) that
address the reporting of investment assets and investment income for all investment
portfolios held by governmental entities. The fair value of all securities reported in
the City’s portfolio is based on currently quoted market prices.

Xll. INVESTMENT POLICY COMPLIANCE AND ADOPTION

A.

Policy Compliance and Changes

Any deviation from the policy shall be reported to City Council at the next scheduled
meeting. The Finance Director shall promptly notify the City Council of any material
change in the policy, and any modifications to the policy must be approved by the
City Council.

Annual Statement of Investment Policy

The Finance Director shall render a written Investment Policy that shall be reviewed
at least annually by the City Council to ensure its consistency with the overall
objectives of preservation of principal, liquidity and return, and its relevance to
current law and financial and economic trends. The City Council shall consider the
annual Investment Policy and any changes therein at a public meeting. The
Investment Policy shall be adopted by resolution of the City Council.

Legislative Changes
Any State of California legislative action that further restricts allowable maturities,
investment types or percentage allocations will be incorporated into the City of
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Clayton Investment Policy and will supersede any and all previous applicable
language. If the City is holding an investment that is subsequently prohibited by a
legislative change, the City may hold that investment until the maturity date, if it is
deemed prudent by the Finance Director/Treasurer.
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APPENDIX
GLOSSARY OF INVESTMENT TERMS

AGENCY: A debt security issued by a federal or federally sponsored agency. Federal agencies
are backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. Government (i.e. Government National
Mortgage Association). Federally sponsored agencies (FSA's) are backed by each particular
agency with a market perception that there is an implicit government guarantee (i.e., Federal
National Mortgage Association).

BOOK VALUE: The value at which a debt security is shown on the holder's balance sheet.
Book value is often acquisition cost plus/minus amortization and accretion, which may differ
significantly from the security’s current value in the market.

BROKER: Someone who brings buyers and sellers together and is compensated for his/her
service.

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT (CD): A time deposit with a specific maturity evidenced by a
certificate. Large denomination CDs are typically negotiable.

COLLATERAL: Securities, evidence of deposit or other property which a borrower pledges to
secure repayment of a loan. Also refers to securities pledged by a bank to secure deposits of
public monies.

CREDIT QUALITY: The measurement of the financial strength of a bond issuer. This
measurement helps an investor to understand an issuer's ability to make timely interest
payments and repay the loan principal upon maturity. Generally, the higher the credit quality of
a bond issuer, the lower the interest rate paid by the issuer because the risk of default is lower.
Credit quality ratings are provided by a Nationally Recognized Statistical-Rating Organization.

CREDIT RISK: The risk to an investor that an issuer will default in the payment of interest
and/or principal on a security.

CUSTODIAN: A bank or other financial institution that keeps custody of stock certificates and
other assets.

DEALER: A dealer, as opposed to a broker, acts as a principal in all transactions, by buying
and selling for his/her own account.

DELIVERY VERSUS PAYMENT: There are two methods of delivery of securities: delivery
versus payment and delivery versus receipt. Delivery versus payment is delivery of securities
with an exchange of money for the securities. Delivery versus receipt is delivery of securities
with an exchange of a signed receipt for the securities.

FAIR VALUE: The amount at which an investment could be exchanged in a current transaction
between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION (FDIC): A federal agency that insures
bank deposits currently up to $250,000 per deposit.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS (FHLB): Government sponsored wholesale banks (currently
12 regional banks) that lend funds and provide correspondent banks services to member
commercial banks, thrift institutions, credit unions and insurance companies.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION (FNMA): FNMA is a federal corporation
working under the auspices of the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Itis
the largest single provider of residential mortgage funds in the United States. Fannie Mae, as
the corporation is called, is a private stockholder-owned corporation. The corporation’s
purchases include a variety of adjustable mortgages and second loans, in addition to fixed-rate
mortgages.
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FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM: The central bank of the United States created by Congress
and consisting of a seven-member Board of Governors in Washington, D.C., twelve Regional
Banks and about 5,700 commercial banks that are members of the system.

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD (GASB): A standard-setting body,
associated with the Financial Accounting Foundation, which prescribes standard accounting
practices for governmental units.

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION (GNMA or Ginnie Mae): Securities
influencing the volume of bank credit guaranteed by GNMA and issued by mortgage bankers,
commercial banks, savings and loan associations, and other institutions. Security holder is
protected by full faith and credit of the U.S. Government. Ginnie Mae securities are backed by
the FHA, VA, or FMHA mortgages. The term “pass-throughs” is often used to describe Ginnie
Maes.

GOVERNMENT SECURITIES: An obligation of the U.S. government, backed by the full faith
and credit of the government. These securities are regarded as the highest quality of investment
securities available in the U.S. securities market. See "Treasury Bills, Notes, and Bonds."

INTERNAL CONTROLS: An internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the

entity are protected from loss, theft, or misuse. The internal control structure is designed to

provide reasonable assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable

assurance recognizes that 1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be

derived and 2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by

management. Internal controls should address the following points:

= Control of collusion - Collusion is a situation where two or more employees are working in
conjunction to defraud their employer.

= Separation of transaction authority from accounting and record keeping - By
separating the person who authorizes or performs the transaction from the people who
record or otherwise account for the transaction, a separation of duties is achieved.

= Custodial safekeeping - Securities purchased from any bank or dealer including
appropriate collateral (as defined by state law) shall be placed with an independent third
party for custodial safekeeping.

= Avoidance of physical delivery securities - Book-entry securities are much easier to
transfer and account for since actual delivery of a document never takes place. Delivered
securities must be properly safeguarded against loss or destruction. The potential for fraud
and loss increases with physically delivered securities.

= Clear delegation of authority to subordinate staff members - Subordinate staff members
must have a clear understanding of their authority and responsibilities to avoid improper
actions. Clear delegation of authority also preserves the internal control structure that is
contingent on the various staff positions and their respective responsibilities.

= Written confirmation of transactions for investments and wire transfers - Due to the
potential for error and improprieties arising from telephone and electronic transactions, all
transactions should be supported by written communications and approved by the
appropriate person. Written communications may be via fax if on letterhead and if the
safekeeping institution has a list of authorized signatures.

= Development of a wire transfer agreement with the lead bank and third-party
custodian - The designated official should ensure that an agreement will be entered into
and will address the following points: controls, security provisions, and responsibilities of
each party making and receiving wire transfers.

LIQUIDITY: A liquid asset is one that can be converted easily and rapidly into cash without a
substantial loss of value. In the money market, a security is said to be liquid if the spread
between bid and asked prices is narrow and reasonable size can be done at those quotes.
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LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF): Chapter 730, Statutes of 1976 of the State of
California, established the Local Agency Investment Fund. This fund enables local
governmental agencies to remit money not required for immediate needs to the State Treasurer
for the purpose of investment. In order to derive the maximum rate of return possible, the State
Treasurer has elected to invest these monies with State monies as a part of the Pooled Money
Investment Account (PMIA). Each local governmental unit has the exclusive determination of
the length of time its money will be on deposit with the State Treasurer. At the end of each
calendar quarter, all earnings derived from investments are distributed by the State Controller to
the participating government agencies in proportion to each agency's respective amounts
deposited in the Fund and the length of time such amounts remained therein. Prior to the
distribution, the State's costs of administering the program are deducted from the earnings.

MARK-TO-MARKET: The process whereby the book value or collateral value of a security is
adjusted to reflect its current market value.

MARKET VALUE: The current price at which a security is trading and could presumably be
purchased or sold at that particular point in time.

MASTER REPURCHASE AGREEMENT: A written contract covering all future transactions
between the parties to repurchase-reverse repurchase agreements that establish each party’s
rights in the transactions. A master agreement will often specify, among other things, the right
of the buyer-lender to liquidate the underlying securities in the event of default by the seller-
borrower.

MATURITY: The date upon which the principal or stated value of a financial obligation is due
and payable.

MONEY MARKET MUTUAL FUND: Mutual funds that invest solely in money market
instruments (short-term debt instruments, such as Treasury bills, commercial paper, bankers'
acceptances, repos and federal funds).

MUTUAL FUND: An investment company that pools money and can invest in a variety of
securities, including fixed-income securities and money market instruments. Mutual funds are
regulated by the Investment Company Act of 1940 and must abide by Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) disclosure guidelines.

NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED STATISTICAL-RATING ORGANIZATION (NRSRO): Standard
and Poor’s, Moody’s, and Fitch Financial Services are examples of such organizations.

PAR VALUE: The amount of principal that must be paid at maturity. Also referred to as the
face amount of a bond, normally quoted in $1,000 increments per bond.

PORTFOLIO: Combined holding of more than one stock, bond, commodity, real estate
investment, cash equivalent, or other asset. The purpose of a portfolio is to reduce risk by
diversification.

PRINCIPAL: The face value or par value of a debt instrument, or the amount of capital invested
in a given security.

PRIMARY DEALER: A group of government securities dealers who submit daily reports of
market activity and monthly financial statements to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and
are subject to its informal oversight. Primary dealers include Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) registered securities broker/dealers, banks and a few unregulated firms.

PRINCIPAL: (1) The face amount or par value of a debt instrument. (2) One who acts as a
dealer buying and selling for his own account.

RATE OF RETURN: The yield obtainable on a security based on its purchase price or its
current market price. This may be the amortized yield to maturity on a bond or the current
income return.

REPURCHASE AGREEMENT (RP OR REPO): A holder of securities sells these securities to
an investor with an agreement to repurchase them at a fixed price on a fixed date. The security
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"buyer" in effect lends the "seller" money for the period of the agreement, and the terms of the
agreement are structured to compensate the buyer for this. Dealers use RP extensively to
finance their positions. Exception: When the Fed is said to be doing RP, it is lending money that
is increasing bank reserves.

RISK: Degree of uncertainty of return on an asset.

RULE 2A-7 OF THE INVESTMENT COMPANY ACT: Applies to all money market mutual funds
and mandates such funds to maintain certain standards, including a 13-month maturity limit and
a 90-day average maturity on investments, to help maintain a constant net asset value of one
dollar ($1.00).

TREASURY BILLS: Short-term U.S. government non-interest-bearing discounted debt
securities with maturities of no longer than one year and issued in minimum denominations of
$10,000. Auctions of three- and six-month bills are weekly, while auctions of one-year bills are
monthly. The yields on these bills are monitored closely in the money markets for signs of
interest rate trends.

TREASURY BOND: A long-term coupon-bearing U.S. Treasury security issued as a direct
obligation of the U.S. Government and having an initial maturity of more than 10 years and
issued in minimum denominations of $1,000.

TREASURY NOTE: A medium-term coupon-bearing U.S. Treasury security issued as a direct
obligation of the U.S. Government and having an initial maturity of from one to ten years and
issued in denominations ranging from $1,000 to $1 million or more.

UNIFORM NET CAPITAL RULE: Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15C3-1
outlining requirements that member firms as well as nonmember broker-dealers in securities
maintain a maximum ratio of indebtedness to liquid capital of 15 to 1; also called net capital rule
and net capital ratio. Indebtedness covers all money owed to a firm, including margin and
commitments to purchase securities, one reason new public issues are spread among members
of underwriting syndicates. Liquid capital includes cash and assets easily converted into cash.

VOLATILITY: A degree of fluctuation in the price and valuation of securities.

YIELD: The current rate of return on an investment security generally expressed as a
percentage of the security’s current price. (a) INCOME YIELD is obtained by dividing the
current dollar income by the current market price for the security. (b) NET YIELD or YIELD TO
MATURITY is the current income yield minus any premium above par or plus any discount from
par in purchase price, with the adjustment spread over the period from the date of purchase to
the date of maturity of the bond.
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EXHIBIT A

INVESTMENT POLICY

CITY OF CLAYTON, CALIFORNIA

l. POLICY

It is the policy of the City of Clayton [and the Redevelopment Agency of the City of
Clayton] {together, referred to as the “City”} to meet the short and long-term cash flow
demands of the City in a manner which will provide for the safety of principal monies
with sufficient liquidity, while providing a reasonable investment return. The purpose of
this Investment Policy is to identify and outline various methods and procedures for the
prudent and systematic investment of public funds.

Il SCOPE

This Investment Policy applies to all investment activities and financial assets of the City
{hereinafter, the “Funds”}. The following Funds are covered by this Investment Policy
and are accounted for in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report:

(A)  General Fund

(B) Special Revenue Fund

(C) Debt Service Fund

(D)  Capital Project Funds

(E)  Enterprise Funds

(F) Internal Services Funds

(G)  Trust and Agency Funds

(H)  Any new funds created by the City Council.

Bond proceeds shall be invested in accordance with the requirements and restrictions
outlined in the bond documents. Bond proceeds are not considered part of the Funds
nor subject to this Investment Policy.

M. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY

The City Treasurer is expressly authorized to invest the City’s Funds, pursuant to
California Government Code Sections 53600, 16429.1 and 53684 et seq. The City
Treasurer will meet with, and obtain the approval of, the City Manager prior to
investment of the Funds. Investments made routinely by the Finance Manager are
restricted to the State Pool [Local Agency Investment Fund, LAIF], California Asset
Management Program (CAMP), or to securities maturing within six (6) months. Prior to
investing in securities, the Finance Manager will consider the cash flow requirements of
the City and may invest in securities maturing over six (6) months if directed by the City
Treasurer or the City Manager in writing or verbally, if confirmed in writing within thirty
(30) days.



V.

ASSIGNMENTS AND DUTIES

A.

City Council. The City Council is elected by the registered voters of Clayton.
The Council establishes policies for the City and approves the expenditure of
City Funds.

City Manager. The City Manager is appointed by the City Council and
implements policies established by the City Council. The City Manager is
responsible for all City departments and is also the Chief Fiscal Officer and is
responsible for general management of all investments of Funds.

City Treasurer. The City Treasurer is appointed by the City Council and
serves at the will and pleasure of the Council. Pursuant to the California
Government Code, the City Treasurer is primarily responsible for the proper
and prudent investment of Funds, and periodically reviews, makes
recommendations regarding, and approves the investments of Funds and
investment policies.

Finance Manager. The Finance Manager is appointed by the City Manager
and is responsible for the daily supervision of all financial transactions of the
City, including but not limited to the administration, monitoring, reporting and
the restricted placement of Fund investments.

Together, the City Treasurer, City Manager and the Finance Manager function
and operate as a check-and-balance system for the prudent and proper
investment of all Funds.

PRUDENCE

Investments shall be made pursuant to the “Prudent Investor” standard, mandated by
California Government Code Section 53600.3, which states:

“When investing, reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, exchanging, selling,
and managing public funds, a trustee shall act with care, skill, prudence,
and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing, that a prudent
person acting in a like capacity and familiarity with those matters would
use in the conduct of funds of a like character and with like aims, to
safeguard the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of the City. Within
the limitations of this section and considering individual investments as
part of an overall strategy, a trustee is authorized to acquire investments
as authorized by law.”

The “Prudent Investor” standard shall be applied in the context of managing the Funds.
The City Treasurer and each investment employee, acting within the intent and scope of
this Investment Policy and other written procedures and exercising due diligence, shall



be relieved of personal responsibility for an individual security’s credit risk or market
price changes, provided deviations from expectations are reported in a timely manner
and appropriate action is taken to control adverse developments.

VI. INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES

The objective of the investment portfolio is to meet the short and long-term cash flow
demands of the City. To achieve this objective, the portfolio will be structured to provide
Safety of Principal, Liquidity and Return on Investments.

A. Safety of Principal.

Safety of the City’s investments is the primary objective. Investments of the
Funds shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure that capital losses
are minimized, whether from institution default, broker-dealer default, or erosion
of the market value of securities. The City shall seek to preserve principal by
mitigating two types of risk, in order of importance:

1. Credit Risk. Credit risk, defined as the risk of loss due to failure
of an issuer of a security, shall be mitigated by purchasing
Treasuries or high-grade securities. All investments beyond
Treasury securities will be diversified so that the failure of any
one issuer would not unduly harm the City’s cash flow. Credit
risk shall also be mitigated by pre-qualifying financial
institutions, broker-dealers, intermediaries and advisors with
which the City does business.

2. Market or Interest Rate Risk. Interest rate risk is the risk the
market value of securities in the portfolio will fall due to changes
in general interest rates. Interest rate risk may be mitigated by
structuring Funds so that securities mature to meet cash
requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need
to sell securities on the open market prior to maturity, and by
investing operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities.
The cash flow is updated on a daily basis and will be considered
prior to investment of securities in order to limit the need to sell
investments for liquidity purposes.

Long-term securities shall not be purchased for the sole
purpose of short-term speculation. Securities shall not be sold
prior to maturity with the following exceptions: 1). A declining
credit security would be sold early to minimize loss of principal,
2). A security swap would improve the quality, yield, or target
duration in the portfolio; or 3). Liquidity needs of the portfolio
require the security be sold.



VII.

The weighted average maturity of the Funds is limited to three
(3) years or less. Purchases of investments will be restricted to
securities with a final stated maturity not to exceed five (5)
years.

B. Liquidity.

Liquidity is the second most important objective of City investments. The Funds
shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating requirements that may be
reasonably anticipated. This is accomplished by structuring the portfolio so that
securities mature concurrent with cash needs to meet anticipated demands
(static liquidity). Since all possible cash demands cannot be anticipated, the
Funds will maintain a liquidity buffer and invest primarily in securities with active
secondary or resale markets (dynamic liquidity).

C. Return on Investments.

Return on investment should be considered and maximized after the basic
objectives of safety and liquidity have been met. The Funds shall be designed to
attain a return on investments through budgetary and economic cycles, taking
into account the investment risk constraints and liquidity needs. The core of
investments is limited to relatively low risk securities in anticipation of earning a
fair return relative to the risk being assumed.

AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS

The investments set forth in this section are authorized investments pursuant to Section
53601 of the California Government Code and are herewith authorized investments for

City Funds:

A. The State of California Investment Pool, known as the Local Agency
Investment Fund (LAIF);

B. Passbook savings accounts, demand deposits;

C. Certificate of Deposit placed with insured banks, savings and loans, or credit
unions up to a maximum of $250,000 per insured depository institution for
each account ownership category;

D. Bonds issued by the City, including bonds payable solely out of, controlled, or
operated by the City or by an agency or authority of the City;

E. United States Treasury notes, bonds bills or certificates of indebtedness, or

those for which the faith and credit of the United States are pledged for the
payment of principal and interest;



F. Registered state warrants or treasury notes or bonds of the State of
California, including bonds payable solely out of the revenues from a
revenue-producing property owned, controlled, or operated by the state or by
a department, board, agency or authority of the state; and/or

G. Mortgage pass-through security, collateralized mortgage obligation,
mortgage-backed or other pay-through bond, or U. S. corporate bond of a
maximum of five (5) years maturity. Securities eligible for investment under
this subdivision shall be issued by an issuer having an “A’ or higher rating for
the issuers debt, as provided by a nationally recognized rating service and
rated in a rating category of “AA” or its equivalent or better by a nationally
recognized rating service.

Purchase of securities authorized by this subdivision may not exceed twenty
percent (20%) of the City’s surplus money that may be invested pursuant to
this Section.

H. Federal Agency or United States government-sponsored enterprise
obligations, participations, or other instruments, including those issued by or
fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or United
States government-sponsored enterprises. There are no limits on the dollar
amount or percentage that the City may invest in government-sponsored
enterprises.

Shares of beneficial interest issued by a joint powers authority organized
pursuant to Section 6509.7 that invests in the securities and obligations
authorized in subdivisions (a) to (q), inclusive, and including but not limited to
CAMP. Each share shall represent an equal proportional interest in the
underlying pool of securities owned by the joint powers authority. To be
eligible under this section, the joint powers authority issued the shares shall
have retained an investment adviser that meets all of the following criteria:

1. The adviser is registered or exempt from registration with the Securities
and Exchange Commission.

2. The adviser has not less than five years of experience investing in the
securities and obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to (q), inclusive.

3. The adviser has assets under management in excess of five hundred
million dollars ($500,000,000).

For all other recommended investment of Funds by the City Treasurer and the City
Manager, the City Council shall adopt the individual authorized instrument by resolution
at a regular public meeting thereof.



VIII. PROHIBITED INVESTMENTS AND TRANSACTIONS

A. The City shall not invest any Funds in inverse floaters, range notes, or
interest-only strips that are derived from a pool of mortgages or reverse
purchase agreements.

B. The City shall not purchase or sell securities on margin.

C. The City shall not invest any Funds in any security that could result in zero
interest accrual if held to maturity date.

IX. ALLOCATION OF INTEREST EARNINGS

When a single investment is made from a single Fund, interest on that investment is to
be credited to that source Fund. When an investment represents multiple Funds, the
interest shall be distributed based on the proportionate share of each Fund included in
the aggregate investment.

When investments result in interest paid for a period greater than one (1) month, the
interest shall be distributed proportionately based on the average of the monthly
beginning balances of each involved Fund.

X. DIVERSIFICATION

The investment portfolio will be diversified to avoid incurring unreasonable and
avoidable risks regarding specific security types or individual financial institutions. In a
diversified portfolio it is recognized that occasional measured losses are inevitable, and
must be considered within the context of the overall portfolio’s investment return,
provided that adequate diversification has been implemented.

Xl.  PUBLIC TRUST

All participants in the investment process shall act as custodians of the public trust.
Investment officials shall recognize the investment portfolio is subject to public review,
scrutiny and evaluation. The overall program shall be designed and managed with a
degree of professionalism that is worthy of the highest ideals of the public trust.

Xll. ETHICS AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

The City Treasurer and other employees or elected officials involved in the investment
process shall refrain from personal business activity that could conflict with proper
execution of the investment program or which could impair their ability to make impartial
investment decisions. The City Treasurer and investment employees and elected



officials shall disclose any material interests in financial institutions with which they
conduct business. They shall further disclose any personal financial/investment
positions that could be related to the performance of the investment portfolio and shall
refrain from undertaking personal investment transactions with the same individual with
whom business is conducted on behalf of their entity.

During the course of the year, if there is an event subject to disclosure that could impair
the ability of the City Treasurer or investment employees to make impartial decisions,
the City Council shall be notified in writing within ten (10) days of the event.

Xlll. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The Finance Manager shall submit a quarterly investment report to the City Council.
This report will include the following elements:

Type of each investment.

Financial institution.

Date of Maturity.

Amount of deposit or cost of security.

Current market value of securities.

Rate of Interest

Weighted average maturity of the investments.

GMmMOOw>

XIV. INTERNAL CONTROLS

The City Manager shall ensure the development of a system of internal investment
controls and a segregation of duties and responsibilities of investment functions in order
to assure an adequate system of internal control over the investment function. This
segregation of duties will take into account the authorized staffing levels of the City.
Internal control procedures shall address wire controls, separation of duties, delivery of
securities to a third party for custodial safekeeping, and written procedures for placing
investment transactions.

XV. GENERAL FUND RESERVE CONTINGENCY

The City Manager shall set aside Funds designated as General Fund Reserve
Contingency (GFRC) to protect the City from unexpected financial expenses and to
absorb the impact of deficiencies in cash flow not anticipated at the time the fiscal year
budget was adopted.

The General Fund Reserves of the City shall include $250,000.00 (two hundred fifty
thousand dollars) designated as GFRC — Emergency Component. Further, the City will
make every effort to maintain a GFRC, cash flow component, in an amount not less
than fifty percent (50%) of the adopted annual General Fund budget. The amounts of



the GFRCs will be reviewed annually prior to adoption of the General Fund budget. City
Council approval shall be required for any expenditure that would decrease the amount
of the GFRC below the level established at the time of budget adoption.

XVIl. POLICY REVIEW

The Investment Policy shall be reviewed at least annually by the City Treasurer and the
City Council to ensure its consistency with the overall objectives of preservation of
principal, liquidity, and return on investments, along with its relevance to current law,
financial and economic trends, and meets the needs of the City.

* % % % %

Established: 30 July 2002

City Council adopted revisions: 21 April 2015
03 August 2010
05 May 2005
06 August 2002
21 April 2015
20 November 2018
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AGENDA REPORT

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS
FROM: Nitish Sharma, Finance Director (Interim)
DATE: December 5, 2022

SUBJECT: Renew Signature Authorizations For Investing City Funds In The Local
Agency Investment Fund and Recommendation to Forward to the Full City
Council for Adoption

RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully recommends that the Committee review the proposed modifications to the
authorization to invest monies in the Local Agency Investment Fund (“LAIF”) in accordance
with Section 16429.1 of the California Government Code and recommend forwarding the
revised authorizations to the full City Council for consideration and adoption. The LAIF is a
pooled investment fund managed by the State of California Treasures Office.

BACKGROUND

The LAIF is a voluntary program created by State statute in 1977 as an investment alternative
for California’s local governments. This program is administered by the State Treasurer’s
Office with monies from the LAIF invested with State monies through the Pooled Money
Investment Account (“PMIA”). This program offers local agencies the opportunity to participate
in @ major portfolio that invests billions of dollars using the investment expertise of the State
Treasurer's Office investment staff. LAIF has 2,385 participants and $29.8 billion as of
September 30, 2022. At the end of each calendar quarter, all interest earned in the Fund is
distributed by LAIF to the participating governmental agencies directly proportionate to their
respective amounts deposited in the Fund and the length of time such amounts remained
therein. Prior to the distribution, an amount equal to the reasonable costs of making the
investments, not to exceed one-half of 1 percent of the earnings of the Fund, are deducted
from the interest earnings. A statement is sent to all fund participants showing balances and
transactions for the month.

DISCUSSION



As of September 30, 2022, the City had $1.5 million invested in LAIF. Investing in LAIF is an
authorized investment in the City’s Investment Policy that meets the investment objective of
safety. Under Federal Law, the State of California cannot declare bankruptcy, specifically
Section 16429.3 of the State Government Code states that money’s placed with the Treasurer
for deposit in the LAIF shall not be subject to impound or seizure by any State official or State
agency. California Government Code Section 16429.4 was added in 2002 and states that the
State cannot withhold LAIF monies if they fail to adopt a budget by the June 30th deadline.
Due to staff turnover and title changes staff is requesting the approval of a new Resolution
which will renew authorization to invest monies not required for immediate cash flow needs in
the LAIF and designate those authorized to complete such transactions.

The following City employees will be allowed to create or approve transactions with LAIF
pursuant to the proposed Resolution:

Interim Finance Director or Finance Director

City Clerk

The City Manager shall oversee the transactions.

FISCAL IMPACTS
Approval of this resolution will allow the City staff to invest the excess funds and can earn
interest. These funds are liquid and can be available for use within one day.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Resolution




RESOLUTION NO. ##-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLAYTON
DESIGNATING CITY PERSONNEL AUTHORIZED TO INVEST MONIES IN THE
LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF)

THE CITY COUNCIL
City of Clayton, California

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Chapter 730 of the statues of 1976 Section 16429.1
was added to the California Government Code to create a Local Agency Investment
Fund in the State Treasury for the deposit of money of a local agency for purposes of
investment by the State Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Clayton does hereby find that the deposit and withdrawal
of money in the Local Agency Investment Fund in accordance with the provisions of
Section 16429.1 of the Government Code for the purpose of investment as stated
therein as in the best interests of the City of Clayton; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution supercedes and replaces prior authorities stipulated
in Resolution No. 53-2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of
Clayton does hereby authorize the deposit and withdrawal of City of Clayton monies in
the Local Agency Investment Fund in the State Treasury in accordance with the
provisions of Section 16429.1 of the Government Code for the purpose of investment as
stated therein, and verification by the State Treasurer’s Office of all banking information
provided in that regard.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following City of Clayton officers or their
successors in office shall be authorized to order the deposit or withdrawal of monies in
the Local Agency Investment Fund.

Interim Finance Director or Finance Director

City Clerk

Passed, Approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Clayton at a regular
meeting of said Council held on December 20, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES:

Resolution ##-2022 LAIF 1 December 20, 2022



NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
CITY COUNCIL OF CLAYTON, CA
, Mayor

ATTEST:

Janet Calderon, City Clerk

Resolution ##-2022 LAIF 2 December 20, 2022
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STAFF REPORT

TO: HONORABLE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
FROM: Reina J. Schwartz, City Manager
DATE: December 5, 2022

SUBJECT: Conduct Interviews and Recommend Appointments to the Community
Financial Sustainability Committee to be Acted on by the Full City
Council

RECOMMENDATION

Conduct interviews and recommend to the full City Council for consideration appointments
of up to five individuals to the Community Financial Sustainability Committee with two terms
of office expiring December 31, 2023 and three terms expiring December 31, 2024.

BACKGROUND
On October 18, 2022, the City Council established the Community Financial Sustainability
Committee via Resolution 76-2022.

Staff advertised the Committee positions on the City’s website, at the City’s three (3) posting
areas and on social media accounts. Applications were initially due by November 7, 2022,
but the application period was extended to provide the biggest pool possible. As of
publication of this Agenda, the City has received four applications which are attached to this
report.

Per the establishing resolution, the City Council’s Budget & Audit Subcommittee is charged
with reviewing applications and ultimately recommending committee appointments to the full
City Council. The full City Council is the ultimate appointing body.

FISCAL IMPACT
None other than staff time to support the Committtee.

Attachments:  Applications
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Now accepting Applications
for

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE
CITY OF CLAYTON

The Community Financial Sustainability Committee shall include five Clayton
residents as voting members, appointed by the City Council. All members shall
possess a background in finance, accounting auditing or related field. The
Council Budget and Audit Standing Committee will be responsible for screening
applications and interviewing candidates for the Committee.

o The Community Financial Sustainability Committee shall hold at least four
meetings per year. All meetings of the Committee are open to the public.

« The term of service for each member shall generally be two years. The
initial term of some members may be less or more than two years so that
the expiration dates are staggered.

« An applicant must be 18 years of age, a registered voter and a resident of
Clayton.

o There is no compensation for service.

An application may be obtained:

By mail: Call City offices at (925) 673-7300
E-mail: janetc@claytonca.qov
City's website: www.claytonca.gov

Please return a completed application to the City Clerk by 5:00 p.m., Monday,
November 7, 2022. City Council Budget/Audit Committee interview of applicants
will be held on November 28, 2022 at 4pm and will be open to the public. After
that meeting, it is anticipated that the Budget/Audit Committee will make a
recommendation to the full City Council for Appointment of the Committee in
December 2022.

Applications filed are subject to public disclosure, and the appointed Financial
Sustainability Committee member must file a Statement of Economic Interests
required by the California Fair Political Practices Commission.



RESOLUTION NO. 76-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLAYTON

ESTABLISHING A COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE

THE CITY COUNCIL
City of Clayton, California

WHEREAS, the City of Clayton like many other municipalities faces financial pressures;

WHEREAS, polling completed in the Spring of 2022 indicates that the Clayton community
is very satisfied with the quality of life in Clayton;

WHEREAS, the Clayton community is generally not aware of the financial challenges
facing the City; and

WHEREAS, increased engagement with the community around financial matters will
benefit the City and the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLAYTON, CALIFORNIA:

1.

Membership: The Committee shall include five Clayton residents as voting
members, appointed by the City Council. All members shall possess a background
in finance, accounting auditing or related field. Membership shall include at a
minimum:

a. One member with experience in governmental accounting

b. One member with experience in governmental finance and/or budgeting

¢. One member with experience in auditing

. Appointment Process: The Council Budget & Audit Standing Committee will be

responsible for screening applications and interviewing candidates for .the
Committee. The Budget & Audit Committee will make recommendations on
appointment to the full City Council. Appointment will be by a majority of the full
City Council.

Term of Service: The term of service for each member shall generally be two
years. The initial term of some members may be less or more than two years so
that the expiration dates are staggered.

Compensation: Members of the Committee will receive no compensation for their
service.

Meetings: All meetings of the Committee are open to the public. The Committee
shall determine the meeting schedule provided that the Committee holds at least
four meetings per year. The Committee shall comply with state law regarding the
noticing and conduct of public meetings.

Resolution No. 76-2022 Community Financial Cttee October 18, 2022



6. Quorum: Three members of the Committee constitute a quorum. A majority vote
of a quorum is required for the Committee to take any action, including approval of
a recommendation to the City Council.

7. Mission Statement: The Committee shall act in an advisory capacity to the City
Manager and City Council and shall make recommendations on the annual budget
and financial matters related to the City’s operation but shall not have any direct
spending or operational authority. It is the goal of the Committee to increase
engagement and information around City financial matters.

8. Duties of the Committee:

a.

Identify areas for additional evaluation for financial savings or revenue
generation.

Communicate with the community on City financial matters.

Review the City’s proposed annual budget and provide recommendations
to the City Manager, Budget & Audit Subcommittee and the City Council.

At the request of the City Council, have a representative attend other
meetings such as the City Council’s annual goal-setting meeting.

Select at least one and no more than two Committee members to attend
City Council Budget & Audit Subcommittee meetings to represent the
Community Committee.

Make recommendations to the Budget & Audit Subcommittee and City
Council on financial matters related to City operations including but not
limited to:

i. Each year, to the extent that the City’s external audit identifies
available General Fund surplus in the prior budget year, make
recommendations regarding potential uses or reservations of those
funds (January);

ii. On a semi-annual basis, typically during the annual budget process
(May/June) and mid-year budget process (January/February),
review the City’s current financial circumstances and capital needs
to make recommendations regarding expenditures and revenues.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Clayton,
California, at a regular public meeting thereof held on the 18" day of October 2022, by
the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

Mayor Cloven, Vice Mayor Tillman, Councilmembers Diaz, Wan, and Wolfe.
None.

None.

Resolution No. 76-2022 Community Financial Cttee October 18, 2022



ABSTAIN: None.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF CLAYTON, CA
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Peter Clo&en “Mayof

ATTEST:

Ol Caddwn

Jarfet Calderon, City Clerk

Resolution No. 76-2022 Community Financial Cttee October 18, 2022



CITY OF CLAYTON

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE APPLICATION
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Length of residence in Clayton: ng CorS
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Education and special training. Specifically identify your background and experience in
governmental finance and accounting, auditing, financial management:
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Please provide an xa ple of how you have addressed a nﬁbl an0|al challenge in
your work. Please provide as many specifics as possible, particularly to actions or
decisions for which you were personally responsible.
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Since this is a new Committee, what do you think are the three most important goals for
the Committee to achieve in its first year?
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List three references with phone numbers:
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Please attach a resume or other summary of your relevant financial experience.
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CITY OF CLAYTON
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE APPLICATION

Name: ////"\WU'/ )(a;p /4,\
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Length of residence in Clayton: 33 years

Email address:

Present employer: Farm vzs"t, Lne.,
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Education and special training. Specifically identify your background and experience in
governmental finance and accounting, auditing, financial management:
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Please provide an example of how you have addressed a complex financial challenge in
your work. Please provide as many specifics as possible, particularly to actions or
decisions for which you were personally responsible.
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Since this is a new Committee, what do you think are the three most important goals for
the Committee to achieve in its first year?
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Please describe what you believe the top financial challenge is facing the City of
Clayton. What research have you done in reaching this conclusion?
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List three references with phone numbers:
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Please attach a resume or other summary of your relevant financial experience.
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Premier Pacific Vineyards, Vice President. San Francisco and Napa, CA  1999-2000
Supported start-up of integrated vineyard and wine operating company focused on the ultra
and luxury premium segment. Responsible for vineyard development and operations
budgeting, acquisition due diligence, and lender relations management. Provided pro forma
financials and support for draft Private Placement Memorandum, working with investment
bankers and securities attorneys.

CB Richard Ellis Global Capital Markets Group, San Francisco, CA 1998 - 1999
Associate Director/Securities Research. Provided Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT)
research and analysis to support management of a $500 million dedicated REIT mutual fund.
Responsible for all aspects of securities valuation including sub-market analysis, management
quality assessment, risk-adjusted relative pricing, forecast modeling, and recommendations.

J. Allen Bray Investments, Portfolio Manager, Oakland, CA - 1977 - 1981
Managed assets for a portfolio of farmland and financial securities. Developed crop rotation
schedules, marketing plans, and capital improvement recommendations. Made strategic
capital improvements to farm properties resulting in significant increase in operating income.
Created a fundamental securities screening and ratio analysis selection procedure that over 36
monthly periods, produced 600 basis points greater annual return than the comparable S&P
500 benchmark.

EDUCATION:

University of California, Berkeley, MBA, Accounting and Finance, 1981
Michigan State University, BS, Agriculture and Natural Resources, 1974

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATION:

Chartered Financial Analyst 1981 - Present
Member CFA Institute 1981 — Present
California Real Estate Broker 1982 - Present
INTERESTS:

Married 39 years, a 38-year-old daughter and 35-year-old son
Skiing, sailing, and hiking.

References available on request.
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CITY OF CLAYTON
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE APPLICATION
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Name: HOU/?'RD éel}eﬂf
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Home address:
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Length of residence in Clayton:_4/7 JEQ.
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Education and special training. Specifically identify your background and experience in
governmental finance and accounting, auditing, financial management:
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decisions for which you were personally responslble




Since this is a new Committee, what do you think are the three most important goals for
the Committee to achieve in its first year?

Please describe what you believe the top financial challenge is facing the City of
Clayton. What research have you done in reaching this conclusion?
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List three references with-phone numbers:
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RECEIVED
OCT 81 2022
City of Clayton City of Clayton

Community Financial Sustainability Committee Application

Hank Stratford
10/31/22

Lived in Clayton over 40 years

Self-employed — Diablo View Cleaning and CPA
Carpet and tile cleaning and CPA

Education and special training: Certified public accountant with an active license. Master of
Accountancy degree from Brigham Young University. MBA degree from UC Berkeley. Worked
as an auditor for KPMG. Worked as the controller for a food manufacturing business. Served 8
years on the Clayton City Council and on the Budget Sub-committee.

Work examples of addressing financial challenges: With my current business | have
consistently made sure that my expenses weren’t exceeding my income. This meant that some
purchases had to be delayed or eliminated. | also put aside money each month for future
capital expenditures and for large annual expenses.

While serving on the Clayton City Council we made sure that the City operated within its means.
We made the tough decision to implement furlough days for a time to cut expenses. We
resisted using the City’s reserves for operating expenses.

Three most important goals for the Committee in its first year: 1) Provide recommendations
to the City for balancing the City budget, 2) Provide additional transparency and engagement
with respect to the City’s financial matters, and 3) Establish a workable pattern of involvement
with the City Council and staff.

Top financial challenge facing the City of Clayton: | believe the top financial challenge facing
Clayton is being able to operate within its revenue. With rising costs and increased State
mandates and without additional sources of income it is extremely challenging to make the
budget balance. Each year the City’s revenues should increase as property taxes and vehicle
license fees increase. Hopefully, sales tax revenue increases. The big challenge is making sure
that the City’s expenses don’t exceed these revenues. When there is a shortfall cutting
expenses is unpopular and difficult but must be done. This is especially true to avoid a
structural deficit.

References: Mary Tollefson S Erik Adams {J I '2s0n Habermeyer I
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